Final Action Report
A Summary of the 2012 Budget Act

Chapter 21, Statutes of 2012

Senator Mark Leno, Chair
Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review

October 11, 2012



FINAL ACTIONS

October 11, 2012

Assembly Bill 1464
2012-13 Budget Bill

Senate Committee on
Budget and Fiscal Review

Mark Leno, Chair

Bill Emmerson, Vice Chair




Vice Chair California State Senate Y VAT BOSLER

ELAINE ALQUIST DEPUTY STAFF DIRECTOR

JOEL ANDERSON COMMITTEE MARK IBELE
MARK DeSAULNIER ON CONSULTANTS
NOREEN EVANS s I R MICHELLE BAASS
JEAN FULLER BUDGET AND FISCAL REVIEW g it
TED GAINES CATHERINE FRF;[’.M;\,\'
LONI HANCOCK ROOM 5019, STATE CAPITOL Bl it
DOUG LA MALFA SACRAMENTO, CA 95814 JOE STEPHENSHAW
CAROL LIU BRADY VAN ENGELEN
ALAN LOWENTHAL
GLORIA NEGRETE McLEOD
S. JOSEPH SIMITIAN . SENATOR COMMITTEE ASSISTANTS
LOIS WOLK GLENDA HIGGINS
RODERICK WRIGHT MARK LENO MARY TEABO
CHAIR (916)651-4103

FAX (916) 323-8386

October 11, 2012

The Senate Budget and Fiscal Review Committee has completed its Final Action Report
which is a detailed summary of the 2012-13 budget actions taken by the Legislature along
with the Governor’s vetoes. This report is available on the Senate Budget and Fiscal
Review Committee website:

Please follow the links:

I — www.sen.ca.gov

2 — Committees

3 — Budget and Fiscal Review
4 — Latest Information

5 — Final Action Report 2012

We hope you will find this information useful. Please feel free to contact the staff of the
Senate Budget and Fiscal Review Committee should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

e A eccs—

MARK LENO
Chair, Senate Budget and Fiscal Review



CONTENTS

Overview of the Budget Act

INEFOTUCTION......eieieee e e b Page 1
Reducing State GOVEMMENL .........cooi i s e e 6
TrAIEN BIll LIS ..t s s 8

Budget Detail by Subcommittee
Index, Departments by Subcommittee and Item Number............coceecevviceenenee. 10
Subcommittee NO. 1 EUCELION .......ccveiiiriieesie e 11

Subcommittee No. 2: Resources, Environmental Protection, Energy and

Utilities, Food and Agriculture, and Transportation...........cccceeeveeeereeseneenne 2-1
Subcommittee No. 3:  Health and Human Services..........cococvevenenciicinenins 31
Subcommittee No. 4:  State Administration and General Government............ 4-1
Subcommittee No. 5:  Corrections, Public Safety and the Judiciary ................ 5-1

Governor's Vetoes

Final Department of Finance Solutions List



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Introduction

INTRODUCTION

On June 15, 2012, the Legislature passed the 20#i3dd Act (Chapter 21, Statutes of 2012, [AB
1464]). In enacting this measure, the Legislatoes its constitutional obligation to pass a balance
budget. The Legislature also approved subsequaigdd bills amending the 2012 Budget Act,
including: AB 1497 (Chapter 29, Statutes of 20188, 1477 (Chapter 630, Statutes of 2012); SB
1029 (Chapter 152, Statutes of 2012); and AB 1%t2apter 31, Statutes of 2012). Collectively,
these bills as enacted reflect the 2012 Budget Act.

This document is the Senate Budget and Fiscal Re@emmittee’s Final Action Report on the

2012 Budget Act. The report provides a detailedmsary of the contents of the 2012 Budget Act,
which reflects actions taken by the Senate Budget Biscal Review Committee and final

negotiations between the leadership of the Legisdatand the Administration, along with

gubernatorial vetoes.

In total, the final 2012-13 Budget assumes $91lBbiin General Fund (GF) expenditures. The
overall budget including GF, special funds, anéaebond funds is $142.4 billion.

2012-13 Budget Process

In January, the estimated GF shortfall was $10li8rbi- including a $1.1 billion reserve. By Mdyet
budget deficit had increased by approximately $dlibn. The deficit in May had increased to $16.7
billion for the period ending June 30, 2013 dua teduced revenue outlook, higher costs to fundatsh
and decisions made by the federal government amtsdo block previously-approved budget cuts.

In early June, the Budget Committees of each hadiseted a bi-cameral budget that included mostsof t
Governor's May Revision framework that relied priityaon expenditure reductions, as well as passage
of a tax initiative on the November 2012 ballotd additional “trigger” budget reductions if the tax
initiative is not successful. This plan contai$d®.6 billion in total solutions for the period @rglJune

30, 2013, including $8.1 billion in expenditure wetions, $6.0 billion in additional revenues andc$2
billion in other solutions.

After the Legislature passed the 2012 Budget Acume 15, 2012, the Governor and the legislative
leadership continued to work on additional charigeke 2012-13 budget. These changes were made to
meet the Governor’s broad parameters with respdaidget priorities, reserves, levels of reductians
policy objectives. The compromise package of kg modified the 2012 Budget Act was passed &y th
Legislature on June 27, 2012. The 2012 Budge®BAdtother pieces of implementing legislation were
also signed by the Governor on June 27, 2012. tidddl budget-related legislation was approvedhén t
August session.

The major budget solutions contained in the 201@gBtiAct passed by both houses and signed by the
Governor are listed in the figure below.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 1



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Introduction

2012-13 Budget Solutions ($ millions)

Expenditure Reductions
Health and Human Services
MediCal 1,234.0
CalWORKS 469.0
Other Health and Human Services 143.4
Education
Proposition 98 1,885.7
Other Education 463.5
Other Expenditure Reductions
Redevelopment Assets 1,479.0
State Mandates 828.3
Judiciary 544.0
Employee Compensation 528.6
Other Reductions 5135
Total Expenditure Reductions 8,089.1

Revenues, Transfersand Loans
Additional Revenues

Temporary Taxes 5,579.8

Other Revenues 453.5
Transfersand L oans

Loan Repayment Extensions 1,158.3

Special Fund Transfers and Loans 612.2

Weight Fees 385.2

Other 362.1
Total Revenues, Trandfersand L oans 8,551.1
Total Solutions 16,640.2

As a result of the solutions included in the 20328B1iidget Act, the GF deficit was closed and justeura
$1 billion reserve was created. The final budgettie GF adopted by the Legislature and signeitidoy
Governor is reflected in the table below:

2011-12 and 2012-13 General Fund Budget Summary ($ millions)

Category 2011-12 2012-13
Prior Year Balance -2,685 -2,882
Revenues and Transfers 86,830 95,887
Total Expenditures 87,027 91,338
Fund Balance -2,882 1,667
Reserve for Liguidation of Encumbrances 719 719
Special Fund for Economic Uncertainties -3,601 948

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Introduction

Budget Adopts Significant Reductions

Overall, the Legislature’s version of the budgebitizes K-12 education, higher education, and
public safety. Significant reductions were madeha health and human services areas, but in
many cases, alternative cuts were found that néig@e harshest of these reductions. Most areas
of the budget saw significant expenditure redustion

While the plan makes cuts to virtually every aréatate government, the final compromise plan
does restore some of the Governor’s proposed putsarily to the Cal Grant program, child care,
and the CalWORKSs program. In addition, while innp&ases the plan adopts cuts of the same or
nearly the same value as those proposed by ther@woyéhe plan modifies the cuts or prioritizes
services somewhat differently than the Governorippsal.

The final budget compromise contains numerous dtiltfi spending cuts and major program
modifications. The major expenditure reductiond program modifications (not including vetoes)
are listed below:

* Dual Demonstration Project and Long-Term Care Integration. The budget compromise
contains $612 million in savings from merging seevdelivery for those who are eligible
for both Medi-Cal and Medicare and integrating larke Supportive Services into managed
health care. This savings is achieved by a one-tieferral, but over time this proposal will
reduce costs and improve coordination of services.

e Public and Private Hospitals. The budget compromise contains $345 million in 13gwi
from various proposals that provide budgetary sgs/imelated to public and private
hospitals.

* In-Home Supportive Services (IHSS) Program. The budget continues a 3.6 percent
reduction in service hours to IHSS recipients. sTdgtion results in a savings of $59 million
in the budget year.

e CalWORKs. The budget compromise includes $469 million iduations to the state’s
welfare to work program (CalWORKS). This reductisrmainly achieved by a significant
reduction to welfare-to-work services in the budgear. However, the compromise also
makes significant ongoing changes to the prograah ¢ht in half the amount of time a
welfare recipient can receive welfare-to-work seegi This policy change would have the
end result of significantly reducing aid to someniiées that were not able to get back to
work in the two-year period.

e Proposition 98. The budget compromise results in a decrease of $6Bon by
eliminating a hold harmless provision in the eliation of the sales tax on gasoline and the
rebenching of various special education and claleé programs. The agreement also adjusts
certain current year appropriations such that they funded out of the Proposition 98
guarantee for a savings of $220 million, and adse& one-time savings of $450 million
from the Quality Education Investment Act (QEIA) taynding it within the guarantee.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Introduction

» Child Care. The budget proposal includes an 8.7 percent sthesboard reduction in
child care slots to save $80 million and an addéldgs20 million savings from reductions in
the voucher program. The compromise also inclymbes day-care in the Proposition 98
guarantee for savings of $164 million and suspeéhdsstatutory cost-of-living allowance
saving $30 million in the budget year.

e Cal Grant Awards for Non-Public Institutions. The budget contains $55 million in
reductions to the Cal Grant program by restricefigibility to those institutions that have
less than a 30 percent graduation rate and a lefaultl rate of more than 15.5 percent. This
action mainly impacts for-profit schools. The fipgoposal also includes grant reductions
starting in 2013-14, including eliminating grants fenewing students choosing to remain
enrolled at ineligible institutions and reducingtiadl awards at non-public institutions for
additional out-year savings.

» Judicial Branch. The budget compromise contains $544 million in otidns to the
Judicial Branch. This includes a significant reghe to the trial courts, a delay in
courthouse construction, and administrative saviagshe Administrative Office of the
Courts.

» State Prison System. The 2011 Public Safety Realignment results in acgdn to the state
prison population. That reduction, along with ak@ge of reforms included in the 2012-13
budget, will allow the state to save $1 billiortle state prison system in 2012-13.

* Mandates for Local Government. The budget proposes to suspend certain mandates on
local governments for savings of approximately $72dlion in the budget year. This
savings continues for the next two years from ainaal suspension of payments on these
mandated activities.

Constitutional Amendment Would I ncrease Taxes

The budget compromise relies on the Departmentradriee revenue estimates, and is predicated
on the passage of the Governor’s tax proposal edf@ voters in November. The Governor’s tax
proposal is a Constitutional amendment that woalder tax rates for the personal income tax and
the sales and use tax on a temporary basis. Tagdtie proposed increase in the two taxes is
expected to result in an additional $8.5 billiomotigh the budget year, with $5.6 billion benefiting
the General Fund and $2.9 billion going to sch@wld community colleges. The specifics of the
tax proposal are:

* Personal Income Tax Rates on High Income Taxpayers—The proposal would increase
personal income taxes for seven years, beginnirigxryear 2012. Under current law, the
maximum marginal PIT rate is 9.3 percent, and ftligg to taxable income in excess of
$48,209 for individuals; $65,376 for heads of hiwde; and $96,058 for joint filers. This
measure temporarily increases PIT rates for higimmes by creating three additional tax
brackets with rates above 9.3 percent. The measy@ses:

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget

Introduction

0 A 10.3 percent tax rate on income between $250#80 $300,000 for individuals;

$340,000 and $408,000 for heads of household; &®,800 and $600,000 for joint

filers.

An 11.3 percent tax rate on income between $300&0@D $500,000 for individuals;
$408,000 and $680,000 for heads of household; &0,800 and $1 million for joint

filers.

A 12.3 percent tax rate on income in excess of $&Wfor individuals; $680,000 for

heads of household; and $1 million for joint filers

Sales and Use Tax Rate Increase—The Governor's initiative would also raise theesand
use tax rate by 0.25 percent for four years. Hhxeiricrease would go into effect January
2013 and extend through December 2016.

In addition to the increase in tax revenues, thasuee would permanently dedicate revenues to
local governments to pay for public safety prograeadigned in 2011. The existing state revenues

proposed for permanent allocation to 2011 Realigriniseas follows:

Trigger Reductions Absent New Revenues

Dedicating 1.06 percent of the existing state st&sas local revenue and removing these
revenues from Proposition 98 calculations.
Redirecting vehicle license fee (VLF) revenues frearious sources to support public
safety programs.

In the event that the voters do not approve the e@wr’s tax proposal in November, the
Legislature’s joint plan, like the Governor’'s, indes a series of trigger cuts. The trigger is
contained in Control Section 3.62 of AB 1497 anel Bducation trailer bill, SB 1016. These cuts
are detailed in the following table:

2012-13 Trigger Cuts ($ millions)

Program Area Reduction
Amount

K-14 Education (Proposition 98) $5,353.8
University of California 250.0
California State University 250.0
Developmental Services 50.0
Local Public Safety Grants 20.0
Department of Forestry and Fire Protection 10.0
Local Water Safety Patrol 5.0
Flood Control 6.6
Public Safety-Fish & Game, Park Lifeguards and Ras\g

Department of Justice 6.0
Total $5,951.4

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 5



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Reducing State Government

Reducing State Government

The final legislative action achieved savings esato eliminating boards and commissions and
various program reductions, totaling $2.4 milliof.GThe budget also included policy changes
to further consolidate state offices that, whenyfuimplemented, may result in the further
savings to the state. Additionally, the Legislattoek action to eliminate a total of eight boards
and commissions that were proposed for eliminaiiorthe Governor's May Revision and
removed more than 200 reporting requirements &destgencies.

The Legislature also agreed to dispose of six stateed properties that were deemed to have
little or no programmatic value to the state. Thepprty was located in the Capital region and
managed by the Capital Area Development Authority.

ELIMINATIONS OF BOARDS/COMMISSIONS/TASK FORCES ADOPTED THE GOVERNOR'S

PROPOSAL?

1 | Eliminate the 9-1-1 Advisory Board No.

2 | Eliminate the Technology Services Board Yes.

3 | Eliminate the Electronic Funds Transfer Task Eorc Yes.

4 | Eliminate the Office of Privacy Protection No.

5 | Eliminate the Fair Employment and Housing Comiaiss | Yes, the Legislature modified
and transfer its functions to the Department of Fai the Governor’s proposal to
Employment and Housing ensure the public hearing

venue is maintained.

6 | Eliminate the Colorado River Board No.

7 | Eliminate the State Geology and Mining Board No.

8 | Eliminate the Advisory Committee on Salmon aneeftead| No.

Trout
9 | Eliminate the Commercial Salmon Review Board No.
10 | Eliminate the Salton Sea Restoration Council Yes.
11 | Reduce the number of Regional Water Boards No.

12 | Eliminate underutilized programs within the Depatthof | Yes.
Toxic Substances Control

13 | Eliminate the Department of Alcohol and Drug Pragsa Yes, effective July 1, 2013.
14 | Consolidate five specialty health functions inte @ffice of | Yes.

Health Equity (DPH)
15 | Eliminate the Managed Risk Medical Insurance Board | No.
(MRMIB) and transition remaining MRMIB functions the
Department of Health Care Services

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 6



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget

Reducing State Government

16 | Eliminate the Department of Mental Health Yes, tiorts transferred to
Department of State Hospita
and Community-Based
Mental Health entities.

17 | Eliminate the Rehabilitation Appeals Board Yes.

18 | Eliminate the Division of Labor Statistics and Re®h and | Yes.

transfer its functions to the Division of Occupatib Safety
and Health
19 | Eliminate the Occupational Safety and Health Stedwla No.
Board and transfer its functions into the Departinaén
Industrial Relations
20 | Eliminate the Commission on the Status of Women No.
21 | Consolidate the Commission on Uniform State Lawthiwi | Yes.
the Legislative Counsel Bureau
GOVERNOR’SMAY REVISION PROPOSALS ADOPTED THE GOVERNOR’S
PROPOSALS?
1 | Accountancy Board Advisory Committee on Ethics Yes.
Curriculum
2 | Advisory Committee on Automobile Insurance Fraud Yes.
3 | Advisory Committee of the Genetically Handicapped Yes.
Persons Program

4 | Apiary Board No.

5 | California Fiscal Advisory Board No.

6 | California Small Business Board No.

7 | Committee on Executive Salaries Yes.

8 | Crime Lab Review Task Force No.

9 | Dungeness Crab Review Panel No.

10 | Environmental Laboratory Technical Advisory Comestt | No.

11 | Food Bank Advisory Committee No.

12 | Green Chemistry Initiative Science Advisory Panel 0.N

13 | Human Stem Cell Research Advisory Committee No.

14 | High Technology Crime Advisory Committee* Yes.

15 | Lead in Candy Interagency Collaborative Yes.

16 | Lyme Disease Advisory Committee No.

17 | Naturopathic Formulary Advisory Subcommittee No.

18 | Naturopathic Childbirth Attendance Advisory Subcoittee | Yes.

19 | Noxious Weed Oversight Committee No.

20 | Orientation Center for the Blind Trust Fund Comgstt No.

21 | Radiologic Technology Certification Committee No.

22 | State Social Services Advisory Board Committee @ifélve | Yes.

and Social Services

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review

Page 7



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Act Trailer Bill List

BUDGET and TRAILER BILLS

Bill Chapter Senate Assembly

Number  Number Topic Vote Vote

AB 1464 Ch21 2012 Budget Bill (Blumenfield) 23-16 50-28

AB 1497 Ch 29 Budget Act of 2012 (Budget Bill, Jr.) 23-14  50-26

AB 1477 Ch 630 Budget Act of 2012 (Budget Bill, 111) 23-11 48-26

AB 1465 Ch 22 Transportation (trailer bill) 25-14 51-27

AB 1467 Ch23 Health (trailer bill) 25-14 51-27

AB 1470 Ch?24 Mental health: State Department of State Hospitals 25-14 51-26
(trailer bill)

AB 1472 Ch25 Developmental services (trailer bill) 24-15 51-26

AB 1484 Ch 26 Community redevelopment (trailer bill) 24-18 48-28

AB 1485 Ch 27 Budget Act of 2011: augmentation. (Supplemental 25-14 51-26
Appropriations bill) (trailer bill)

AB 1494 Ch28 Healthy Families Program: Medi-Cal: program 21-14 47-29
transition: expansion (trailer bill)

AB 1499 Ch 30 Elections: ballot order for statewide measures (trailer 24-15 50-24
bill)

AB 1502 Ch3l Budget Act of 2012: Augmentation (trailer bill) 39-0 54-23

SB 1006 Ch 32 State government (trailer bill) 25-14 50-28

SB 1008 Ch 33 Public social services: Medi-Cal (Health: Coordinated 24-13 51-27

Carelnitiative) (trailer bill)
SB 1009 Ch34 Health and Human Services (M ental Health Realignment 26-13 51-27

(trailer bill)
SB 1013 Ch35 Child welfare services: realignment (trailer bill) 27-11 51-26
SB 1014 Ch 36 Public social services: alcohol and drug programs (trailer 25-14 51-27
bill)
SB 1015 Ch37 Taxation: administration (trailer bill) 24-15 50-27
SB 1016 Ch38 Education finance (trailer bill) 22-15 49-30
SB 1018 Ch 39 Public resources (trailer bill) 22-16 50-28
SB 1020 Ch 40 Public Safety Realignment (trailer bill) 25-14 50-27
SB 1021 Ch4l Public safety (trailer bill) 24-15 50-27
SB 1022 Ch42 Correctional facilities (Public safety: capital outlay) 22-14 49-26
(trailer bill)
SB 1023 Ch43 Public safety: realignment (trailer bill) 22-15 49-29
SB 1033 Ch44 State and local government (Cash Management) (trailer 25-14 51-27
bill)

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 8



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Act

Trailer Bill List

Bill Chapter Senate Assembly
Number  Number Topic Vote Vote
SB 1036 Ch45 Public social services: in-home supportive services (Human 24-13 51-26

Services. Coordinated Care Initiative) (trailer bill)
SB 1038 46 E_tﬁte government (Boards and Commissions) (trailer 25-12 51-26

[

SB 1041 Ch47 Huznan services (trailer bill) 26-13 50-28
SB 1029 Ch152 Vehicles. Registration fee(trailer bill) 21-16 52-28
AB 1492 Ch 289 Forest resource management (trailer bill) 27-9 54-20
AB 1487 Ch 343 Stategovernment: statefunds (trailer bill) 27-11 52-24
AB 1468 Ch438 Health (trailer bill) 22-12 49-26
AB 1471 Ch439 Human services (trailer bill) 23-11 49-26
AB 1488 Ch440 StateDepartment of State Hospitals (trailer bill) 25-13 51-26
AB 1478 Chb530 StateParks: finances (trailer bill) 25-12 55-20
SB 1028 Ch575 Education finance (trailer bill) 24-10 50-27
AB 1489 Ch631 Publichealth: Medi-Cal: nursing facilities (trailer bill) 31-1 65-7
AB 1496 Ch717 Criminal justicerealignment (trailer bill) 25-13 50-26
SB 1030 Vetoed  Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund allocations: 27-11 50-26

excess Educational Revenue Augmentation Fund moneys

(trailer bill)

Other budget-related bills

SB 95 Ch1 State cash resour ces 24-14 54-17
SB 81 Ch2 Budget Act of 2011 26-8 60-8
SB 98 Ch4 Nursing 28-5 55-13
AB103 Ch13 State cash resour ces 34-2 47-27
SB 71 Ch 728 Stateagencies: boards, commissions, and reports 38-0 78-0

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review

Page 9



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Bud§et Index, Departments by Subcommittee

Subcommittee No. 1- Education

6110  Department of Education 6600 Hastings College of the Law

6120  California State Library 6610  California State University

6420  California Postsecondary 6870  California Community Colleges
Education Commission 7980  Student Aid Commission

6440  University of California

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 10



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Bud§et

Index, Departments by Subcommittee

0540
0555
2600
2640
2660
2665
2670

2700
2720
2740
3110
3125
3340
3360
3460
3480
3500

3540
3560
3600
3640
3680
3720
3760
3780

Subcommittee No. 2 — Natural Resources, Environmeailt
Protection, and Transportation

Secretary for Natural Resources

Secretary for Environmental Protection

California Transportation Commission

State Transit Assistance

Department of Transportation

High-Speed Rail Authority

Board of Pilot Commissioners for the Bays
of San Francisco, San Pablo, andud

Office of Traffic Safety

California Highway Patrol

Department of Motor Vehicles

Special Resources Programs

California Tahoe Conservancy

California Conservation Corps

California Energy Commission

Colorado River Board

Department of Conservation

Department of Resources Recycling and
Recovery

Department of Forestry and Fire Protection

State Lands Commission

Department of Fish and Game

Wildlife Conservation Board

Department of Boating and Waterways

California Coastal Commission

State Coastal Conservancy

Native American Heritage Commission

3790
3810
3820

3825

3830
3835
3840
3845
3850
3855
3860
3875
3885
3900
3930
3940
3960
3980

7300
8570
8660
9350

Department of Parks and Recreation
Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy
San Francisco Bay Conservation

and Development Commission

San Gabriel & Lower Los Angeles Rivers
and Mountains Conservancy

San Joaquin River Conservancy

Baldwin Hills Conservancy

Delta Protection Commission

San Diego River Conservancy
Coachella Valley Mountains Conservancy
Sierra Nevada Conservancy

Department of Water Resources
Sacramento-San Joaquin Delta Conservancy
Delta Stewardship Council

Air Resources Board

Department of Pesticide Regulation
State Water Resources Control Board
Department of Toxic Substances Control
Office of Environmental Health Hazard
Assessment

Agricultural Labor Relations Board
Department of Food and Agriculture
California Public Utilities Commission
Shared Revenues

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review

Page 11



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Bud§et Index, Departments by Subcommittee

Subcommittee No. 3- Health and Human Services

0530 California Health and Human 4300 Department of Developmental Services
Services Agency 4440  Department of State Hospitals
0530  Office of Systems Integration 4560  Mental Health Services Oversight and
0977  California Health Facilities Accountability Commission
Financing Authority 4700 Department of Community Services and
4120 Emergency Medical Services Authority Development
4140  Office of Statewide Health Planning and 5160 Department of Rehabilitation
Development 5170 State Independent Living Council
4150 Department of Managed Health Care 5175  Department of Child Support Services
4170  Department of Aging 5180 Department of Social Services

4200  Department of Alcohol and Drug Programs
4260  Department of Health Care Services

4265  Department of Public Health

4280 Managed Risk Medical Insurance Board

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 12



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Bud§et Index, Departments by Subcommittee

Subcommittee No. 4 — State Administration and Genat Government

0502  California Technology Agency 8790  California Commission on Disability Access

0509 Governor’s Office of Business and 8820  Commission on the Status of Women
Economic Development 8830  California Law Revision Commission

0510  Secretary for State and Consumer Services 8840  Commission on Uniform State Laws

0520  Secretary for Business, Trans, & Housing 8855  Bureau of State Audits

0650  Governor’'s Office of Planning and Research 8860  Department of Finance
0690 California Emergency Management Agency 8880  Financial Information System for California

0840  State Controller (FI$Cal)

0845  Department of Insurance 8885 Commission on State Mandates

0860  Board of Equalization 8910  Office of Administrative Law

0890  Secretary of State 8940  Military Department

0911  California Redistricting Commission 8955  Department of Veterans Affairs

0950  California State Treasurer’s Office 9100 Tax Relief

1100 California Science Center 9210  Local Government Financing

1110/1111 Department of Consumer Affairs — 9600  Debt Service for General Obligation Bonds
Board and Bureaus 9620 Payment of Interest on General Fund Loans

1700  Department of Fair Employment & Housing

1705 Fair Employment and Housing Commission Control Sections:
1730  Franchise Tax Board 3.62 Contingency Trigger Reductions
1760  Department of General Services

2100  Alcoholic Beverage Control

2120  Alcoholic Beverage Control Appeals Board

2150 Department of Financial Institutions

2180  Department of Corporations

2240  Dept of Housing and Community Dvipmnt

2310  Office of Real Estate Appraisers

2320 Department of Real Estate

8260  California Arts Council

8385  Citizens Compensation Commission

8500 Board of Chiropractic Examiners

8620  Fair Political Practices Commission

8640  Political Reform Act of 1974

8780  Milton Marks “Little Hoover” Commission

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 13



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Bud§et Index, Departments by Subcommittee

Subcommittee No. 5- Corrections, Public Safety, and the Judiciary

0250  Judicial Branch
0280 Commission on Judicial Performance
0390  Contributions to Judges’ Retirement System
0552  Office of the Inspector General
0559 Labor and Workforce Development Agency
0820  Department of Justice
0855  Gambling Control Commission
1690  Alfred E. Alquist Seismic
Safety Commission
1870  Victim Compensation and Government
Claims Board
1880  State Personnel Board
1900 Public Employees’ Retirement System
1920  State Teachers’ Retirement System
5225  Department of Corrections & Rehabilitation
5227  Board of State and Community Corrections
7100  Employment Development Department
7120  California Workforce Investment Board
7350  Department of Industrial Relations
8120  Commission on Peace Officer Standards
and Training (POST)
8140  State Public Defender
8320  Public Employment Relations Board
8380  Department of Personnel Administration
8390  State Personnel Board
8550  California Horse Racing Board
9650  Support to Health and Dental Benefits
For Annuitants
9800  Augmentation for Employee Compensation

Control Sections:

3.60  Contributions to Public Employee
Retirement Benefits

3.61  Contributions to Public Employee
Retirement Benefits From CSU

3.90 Reduction for Employee Compensation

4.21  Health Care Premium Savings

31.10 Salary Savings

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 14



SUBCOMMITTEE 1
ON EDUCATION
FINAL ACTION REPORT

Senate Budget and Fiscal Review Committee

Members
Carol Liu, Chair
Ted Gaines
Roderick Wright

Consultant
Kim Connor
Kris Kuzmich
Keely Bodler



K-12

SUBCOMMITTEE NO. 1

EDUCATION

Department of EAUCELION.........coceiiieiiiieieeeeeee e 1-1

Higher Education

California State Library ........ccooeeeeieneniee e e 1-14
Cdifornia Postsecondary Education COmmIiSSION ........ccccceveeeeneeniennns 1-14
University Of California..........cooeieieeienieeeee s 1-15
Hastings College of the Law .........ccoceevvvirinieiecee e 1-16
California State UNIVErSItY ........ooeiiuiiiieeie e 1-16
Cdifornia Community COlIEJES........ccueverierieiirisieesee e 1-18

Student AT COMMISSION ...t eeeee e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeeaaeaaeaaeeennnnnnene 1-21



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 1

K-12 EDUCATION

6110 CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
K-14 -- Proposition 98 Overall

* Maintains Current Year Spending Levels. Maintains the Governor's proposed current year
level of spending for K-14 education®t7.8 billion. This provides education with nearly $900
million above the revised minimum guarantee of $4illion in 2011-12, which has fallen
mostly due to declines in anticipated state revenuelhe budget repurposes this over-
appropriation to schools by simply reclassifyingqidg; however, these adjustments do not
change the overall funding level for K-14 educaiiothe current year.

* Increased Funding in the Budget Year. Provides a Proposition 98 minimum guarantee of
approximately$53.5 billion for 2012-13, which reflects an increase$ét6 billion above the
revised 2011-12 funding level for K-14 educatiorassuming passage of the Governor’s tax
initiative.  Although revenues have fallen belowtireated levels, year-to-year changes in
revenues have increased and this results in higlaéntenance factor payments that in turn
drive increases in Proposition 98 funding.

* Reduction of Inter-Year Payment Deferrals Provides$2.2 billion to reduce inter-year,
payment deferrals for K-14 education beginning@i2-13. This increase will provide roughly
$2.1 billion for K-12 schools and $160 million for communitylleges to reduce these
deferrals.

» K-14 Mandate Reform. Provides an addition&110 million — for a total o200 million — to
implement a modified version of the Governor's MRgvise mandate block grant funding
proposal in 2012-13 for K-12 local education agesc{(LEAS), including school districts,
county offices of education and charter schoolsd far community college districts. Makes
the statutory changes necessary to implement & bi@nt funding mechanism for the majority
of K-14 state mandates. The Budget Act of 2012uthes nearly $200 million to fund this
block grant, which provides $167 million for K-12EAs and $33 million for community
college districts based on the amount of historitaims for each over the past five years. This
education budget trailer bill specifies a per pdpitlding amount as follows: (1) K-12 school
districts, $28 per pupil; (2) community collegetdigs, $28 per student; (3) charter schools,
$14 per pupil; and (4) county offices of educati®B8 plus $1 “extra” per pupil residing in the
county. Under the block grant, and per the prowisiof this bill, a K-12 LEAs and community
college districts will choose to either participate the block grant or to pursue the state
mandate claiming process for all mandates coveyetthdo block grant. Block grant funding is
subject to annual audits.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Pdge



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 1

Repeal Gas Tax RebenchingEliminates statute requiring the Proposition 98rgatee to be
held harmless from the effect of the gas tax swapipusly adopted by the Legislature, which
eliminated the sales tax on gasoline (previoustjuished in the Proposition 98 calculation) and
replaced it with an excise tax on gasoline (exalufiiem the Proposition 98 calculation). With
the hold-harmless rebenching, the minimum guarangeeunaffected by the gas tax swap.

Repeals RDA Rebenching. Repeals language from the 2011-12 budget that améub
rebenching of the Proposition 98 guarantee (teecefteceipt of funds that formerly flowed to
redevelopment agencies) only in 2011-12, thus oaitg the rebenching for roughly $2.7
billion in General Fund savings.

Governor’'s Major Education Finance Reform ProposalsNot Endorsed. The Legislature
did not adopt the Governor’'s larger education foemeforms, in the form of the K-12
Weighted Pupil Formula and increased program fiéibfor the Community Colleges in
2012-13.

K-14 -- Proposition 98 Trigger Reductions. The budget includes near$§b.4 billion (rounded
figure) in “trigger reductions” effective January 2013, for K-14 education, if the Governor’'s
November 2012 tax initiative is not passed by state voters. These trigger provisions include
the following reductions to K-14 programs:

Eliminates approximately$2.2 billion in repayments of deferrals being made as parhef t
2012-13 budget package, with about $2.1 billion $h60 million of that total attributed to K-
12 schools and community colleges, respectively;

Enacts programmatic reductions of approximatdyl billion by paying general obligation
debt service and the Early Start Program from tiopdsition 98 guarantee, with approximately
$2.7 billion and $389 million of that total attritad to K-12 schools and community colleges,
respectively (under current law, both of thesegailons are paid for with non-Proposition 98
General Fund);

Authorizes K-12 schools to reduce the school ygaarbadditional 15 days— beyond the five
days currently authorized — in 2012-13 and 2013-This would allow schools to reduce the
instructional year ta60 daysin each of these two years; and

Authorizes the Chancellor of the California ComntyniColleges, as approved by the
Department of Finance, to reduce community colldig&ict enrollment levels in proportion to
the programmatic reduction. States legislativeenhtthat districts, to the greatest extent
possible, implement any necessary reductions imsesuand programs outside of those needed
for students to achieve their basic skills, workéotraining, or transfer goals. Requires the
Chancellor to report by October 15, 2013, on thel@mentation of this provision.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review P&he



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 1

Proposition 98 -- K-12 Education

» Suspends Cost-of-Living Adjustments (COLA) for K-12 Programs. Establishes a zero
percent COLA for K-12 programs — revenue limits aategorical programs — in 2012-13.

* Revenue Limit Adjustments and Deficit Factors. Establishes a county office of education
revenue limit deficit factor of 22.549 percent aamdschool district deficit factor of 22.272
percent to reflect revenue limit adjustments in2@B. Revenue limit apportionments provide
general purpose funding to school districts, couffices of education, and charter schools.
Revenue limit deficit factors keep track of basduations and foregone COLA increases in
recent years, so they may be restored in futuresyehen state funds are available.

e Continues “Fair Share” Reductions for Basic Aid Didricts. Authorizes reductions to
categorical funding for basic aid districts, prapmral to the revenue limit reductions applied to
non-basic-aid districts in 2012-13. Basic Aid dits are defined as districts that do not receive
state funding for revenue limits.

+ Deferrals:

o Inter-Year Deferral Payment Buydown. Reduces ongoing, inter-year deferrals for K-12
school districts, county offices of education, afwarter schools by approximately $2.1
billion contingent on passage of the Schools anthLBublic Safety Protection Act of 2012.

0 Intra-Year Deferral Adjustments. Continues intra-year deferrals in 2012-13 and $jesci
adjustments in the schedule of intra-year defertalgeflect additional funding if the
Schools and Local Public Safety Protection Act@f2

» Transitional Kindergarten. Rejects the Governor's proposal to eliminatedifug for the
Transitional Kindergarten program — created purst@@hapter 705, Statutes of 2010.

» Special Education Mental Health Funding Backfill Provides an additional $99 million in
Proposition 98 funding to continue support for #néft of mental health related services from
county mental health agencies back to K-12 schgeheaies. The Governor proposed these
additional funds in 2012-13 to backfill the loss&&9 million in one-time Proposition 63 funds
appropriated as a part of the shift in 2011-12I tédether, the 2012-13 budget provides $420
million for mental health related services in 2Q2-including $69 million in federal funds. All
state funds are allocated on a per pupil basiagusrerage daily attendance (ADA).

* Charter School Growth Funding. Provides $53.7 million in additional funding filve Charter
Schools Categorical Block Grant to reflect highesabf charter school growthAlso provides
additional funding for Supplemental Categorical i@safor New Schools in 2012-13These
supplemental funds give new schools — limited tw @harter schools -- access to categorical

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review P&ye



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 1

funds included in the categorical flexibility pregn. The budget bill provides an additional
$5.6 million for this purpose in 2012-13.

* Charter School Program Reforms: The budget includes several statutory changes Yo (1
streamline the deferral waiver process for chas@rools; (2) improve access to external
financing for charter schools, and (3) give chagehools priority for lease or purchase of
surplus school property, as follows:

o California School Finance Authority (CSFA). Conforms statute to current practice by
authorizing the CSFA to refinance (not just finghoevenue bonds issued for school
facilities working capital and capital improvementdvakes other technical/cleanup
changes to related statute.

0 Charter School Revolving Fund. Authorizes the Department of Education, with
Department of Finance approval, to transfer funasnfthe Charter School Security
Fund to the Charter School Revolving Loan Fundh® éxtent necessary to replace
funds lost due to loan defaults.

0 Access to External Borrowing. Authorizes -- but does not require -- county oy eibhd
county boards of supervisors and county superimietsdof schools to make short-term
loans to charter schools, as they currently canentakschool districts. Authorizes
county offices of education to borrow funds or &sslax and Revenue Anticipation
Notes (TRANS) for the purpose of providing tempgnavenue-backed loans to charter
schools.

o Deferral Waiver Process. Authorizes charter schools to seek hardship défeseers
from the Superintendent of Public Instruction anepBrtment of Finance rather than
their local authorizers.

0 Lease or Purchase of Surplus School Property.Requires school districts to offer
surplus property for sale or lease to charter sishbefore selling or leasing surplus
property to other parties in 2012-13.

» Early Mental Health Initiative (EMHI) . Restores $15 million in Proposition 98 fundilg t
continue the EMHI program proposed for eliminatinthe Governor in 2012-13. The budget
also provides $85,000 in General Funds to the fdagartment of Education to administer
EMHI. (The EMHI program was previously administérgy the state Department of Mental
Health, which was eliminated in 2012-13. Most loé fprograms previously administered by
DMH were transferred to other state department$he Governor vetoed $15 million in
Proposition 98 funds for the EMHI program in 20123l thereby eliminating this competitive
grant program. The Governor's veto message stdtes “school districts are in the best
position to determine whether this program shoule Bunded at the local level.” The

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Pape



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 1

Governor also vetoed $85,000 in state General Fuadd one position for the Department of
Education added by the Legislature to administeetprogram.

» Student Assessment Programs.Appropriates an additional $10.5 million in Propimsi 98
funding for the state Student Assessment progra@0ir?-13. This funding was requested by
the Governor to backfill a reduction in federall@iVl funding available for statewide student
assessment programs in 2012-13.

e Child Nutrition Growth . Provides $1.4 million for the purpose of prowiglia growth
adjustment due to an increase in the projected puofimeals served in 2012-13.

e California School Information Services (CSIS) Adminstration. Provided an $886,000
augmentation in Proposition 98 funding for CSIS adstration to support continued
implementation of the California Longitudinal Pupithievement Data System (CALPADS) in
2012-13. The Governor vetoed $886,000 in Proposition 98 fimglto reflect the “decrease in
workload” at CSIS associated with completion of ti@ALPADS development phase. The
Governor acknowledges “the continued workload assted with the CSIS’s support of the
CALPADS maintenance phase” and therefore “continués provide $7.1 million to ensure
that CSIS is successful in meeting this objective.”

» Statutory Appropriation for K-3 Class Size Reductian (CSR) Program. Continues statutory
authorization for arunspecified amount of funding for the K-3 CSR peogrin 2012-13, as
determined by the Superintendent of Public Instomct This statutory appropriation is provided
in lieu of a budget act appropriation for this piarg in 2012-13.

» Suspends Funding Emergency Repair Program. Suspends funding for the Emergency
Repair Program in 2012-13. This program was cdeasea result of a settlement agreement for
the Williams v. California case in 2004.

» Special Education Workability Program Eligibility. Makes statutory changes to specify that
state special schools, charter schools, and noigputdnsectarian schools, as well as, school
districts and county offices of education are eligito apply for Workability Program grants to
provide work transition services for students vdibabilities.

* Developer Fees. Makes statutory changes to temporarily suspend |Likleeveloper fees,
which could soon be triggered if remaining scheaility bond funds are exhausted.

* Redevelopment Agency (RDA) Adjustments for K-12 in 2011-13 and 2012-13.
Appropriates $19 million for special education i012-12, if needed, to backfill any loss of
anticipated local property tax revenue that presipulowed to RDAs. Appropriates an
unspecified amount for special education in 2012asheeded, for the same purpose.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Pdage



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 1

Special Education Maintenance of Effort in 2011-12.Scores $12.133 million of 2011-12
special education funding toward satisfaction ¢f #tate’'s 2008-09 federal ‘maintenance of
effort’ requirement.

Proposition 98 Savings for Selected Programs in 20112. Reappropriates $221 million in
one-time Proposition 98 savings to offset K-12 ggesducation program expenditures in 2011-
12 and achieve General Fund savings of the sameirgmio 2011-12. This action simply
changes the funding source for this program andhbasffect on programmatic funding levels.

K-12 Non-Proposition 98 (Non-98) General Funds

Child Nutrition . Restores $10.1 million in Non-98 General Furaseflect the Governor’s
proposed elimination of supplemental reimbursenfienfree and reduced-price breakfast and
lunch served at private schools and private chéie centers in 2012-13. (The Governor did
not propose to eliminate any Proposition 98 fundiorgchild nutrition programs in 2012-13.)
The Governor vetoed the $10.1 million Non-98 GerleFaind restoration stating that the
augmentation “would provide a supplemental child wition reimbursement to private
schools, private child care centers, and other mesdonsors that are not eligible for
Proposition 98 funding”. The Governor also statélat “the reduction is necessary to “bring
ongoing expenditures in line with available Generauind resources.”

AVID Program. Restores $8.1 million in funding for the Advanaam Via Individual
Determination (AVID) program in 2012-13. The Gaver proposed to eliminate all Non-98
General Funds for this program in 2012-13; howetver Legislature restored funding with one-
time Proposition 98 savingShe Governor vetoed the $8.1 million in one-timedposition 98
funding for AVID because it adds cost pressureshiit Proposition 98 and “school districts
are in the best position to determine whether tlggogram should be funded at the local
level.”

State Special SchoolsProvides a decrease of $1.8 million in Non-98 é&ahFunds to reflect

a reduction in general purpose funding for the fGalia Schools for the Deaf in Fremont and
Riverside and the School for the Blind in Freman®012-13. This reduction is offset by an
increase of $1.8 million in federal special edumatiunds for the state schools included in the
2012-13 budget.

Vocational Education Leadership. Eliminates $514,000 in Non-98 General Funds Far t
Vocational Education Supplemental Leadership pmoagraThe 2012-13 budget continues over
$41.2 million in Proposition 98 funding for severatther vocational education and
apprenticeship programs in 2012-13.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review P&pe



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 1

Indian Education Centers Eliminates $376,000 in Non-98 General Funds lfudian
Education Centers in 2012-13. The budget prov&88 million in Proposition 98 funding for
Indian Education Centers in 2012-13. This amoumttioues 2011-12 funding and provides
additional funding to backfill the loss of $376,000Non-98 funds.

K-12 Federal Funds

Child Nutrition Program. The Budget provides an increase of $144.5 milfmam2012-13 in
federal local assistance funds to reflect growthnofrition programs at schools and other
participating agencies.

Fresh Fruit and Vegetable Program. The Budget provides an increase of $2 million for
2012-13 in federal local assistance funds for theslir Fruit and Vegetable Program, which
provides an additional free fresh fruit or vegegadihack to students during the school day.

Migrant Education Audit. Appropriated $705,000 in one-time federal Titl®#&rt C funds to
the California Department of Education (CDE) forgpase of contracting with the Bureau of
State Audits (BSA) for an independent audit ofestatd local implementation of the federally
funded Migrant Education ProgranThe report shall be submitted to CDE and the Lagisé
by March 1, 2013.The Governor vetoed $105,000 in federal funds floe tMigrant Education
audit in order to eliminate indirect funding for CE associated with the BSA audits. Per the
Governor, this amount duplicates funding already ithe CDE budget and therefore is
unnecessary. With this change, the budget providesotal of $600,000 to fund the BSA
audit.

Allocation of Federal Special Education Mental Hedah Funding. Allocates $69 million in
federal funds for mental health services in 2012d83 follows: 75 percent based upon the
2011-12 formula utilizing specific service countsda25 percent based upon average daily
attendance (ADA). Budget bill language reflectsamneement to allocate all federal special
education mental health funding on a per ADA basi®013-14, consistent with other state and
federal special education allocations. The 201budyget act stated legislative intent to shift all
mental health funding to a per ADA funding allocatiin 2012-13; however, the Legislature
added one more year of transition to the ADA foranial the final 2012-13 budget.

Child Care & Preschool Programs

The 2012-13 budget provides an overall reductio®i85 million (8 percent) for child care and

preschool programs, including the Governor's vetoeBhis reduction is associated with an

estimated reduction of 35,657 child care slots 8&@85 preschool slots in 2012-13. These
reductions, and other budget and policy adjustmesitged to the 2012-13 budget for child care
and preschool programs, are summarized below.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Pahe



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 1

» Across-the-Board Reductions.Implements across-the-board budget reductions @f#i@lion
for child care programs in 2012-13 by decreasingliing for the General Child Care Program,
the Migrant Day Care Program, the Alternative Paytmiérogram, the CalWORKs Stage 3
Program, and the Allowances for Handicapped Prodra® 7 percent effective July 1, 2012.
The Governor vetoed an additional $20 million in N®8 General Funds for the Alternative
Payment Program to bring the reduction for that pyram to about 18 percent, which
eliminates about 3,400 slots. The Governor alsadoee an additional $30 million in
Proposition 98 funding for the state preschool pragn in order to apply the 8.7 percent
across-the-board reductions to this program as we&hich eliminates an estimated 12,500
part-day preschool slots.

* Authorizes Family Fees for Part-Day State PreschooProgram. Requires fees to be
assessed and collected for families with childmerpart-day, part-year preschools programs.
Current law already allows family fees for familiegth children who need full day or
“wraparound” care.The budget passed by the Legislature assumed nek2y million in new
revenues from preschool family fees. The Goverisopreschool veto, as outlined above,
applies an 8.7 percent reduction ($30 million in &rosition 98 funds) to preschool programs,
which has the effect of reducing slots for thosenfdies with the highest incomes. This in
turn reduces estimated preschool family fee revesiloy roughly $17 million to $3.4 million
in 2012-13.

» Continuation of Existing Family Fee Schedule.Effective for fiscal year 2012-13, the family
fee schedule for child care and development sesuicat was in effect for the 2011-12 fiscal
year shall remain in effect, and continues exispoticy that the family fees cannot exceed 10
percent of the family's total income.

» Consolidates Funding for State Preschool ProgramProvides an additional $113 million for
the state preschool program for low-income chilgdmghich consolidates funding for the part-
day, part-year preschool program within Proposi@8nin 2012-13. The Legislature originally
approved $164 million in additional Proposition f@ding for the part-day preschool program
in 2012-13. However, the Governor's vetoes thablyamcross-the-board reductions ($30
million) and an associated drop in family fees ($80lion including other small technical
adjustments), bring total Proposition 98 funding$81 million for the part-day preschool
program in 2012-13.

* Preschool Part-Day and Wraparound Services Defined Clarifies distinction between part-
day preschool slots (funded with Proposition 981 aupplemental wraparound care for
preschool-age children from families who need éal care (funded with the General Fund-
supported General Child Care program).

» Alignment of Preschool Eligibility with New Kindergarten Start Dates. Specifically,
defines that state preschool programs are designiattilitate the transition to kindergarten for
3- and 4-year old children who have their 3rd dn #irthday, respectively, on or before

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review P&ye



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 1

November of the 2012-13 fiscal year, October thef2013-14 fiscal year, and September 1 of
the 2014-15 fiscal year and each fiscal year ttienea

Consolidation of Pre-K Literacy Program into State Preschool Repeals specified
components of the Pre-Kindergarten Family LiterBogygram and consolidates these provisions
into the state preschool program, for preschodsc@oms that apply for and receive a family
literacy supplemental grant.

Continuation of Existing State Median Income Levels Codifies in statute that the maximum
allowable family income to receive subsidized chddre and development services is 70
percent of the State Median Income.

Pilot Program Continued. Extends authorization of a San Francisco chalie gilot program

by one year to allow the City and County of SannEigco to implement an individualized
county child care subsidy plan until July 1, 20Bequires the city and county to phase out the
plan and implement the state's requirements fdd daire subsidies as of July 1, 2016. A final
report shall be submitted by the city and countypohefore June 30, 2014.

Multi-Year Suspension of Cost-of-Living Adjustments Suspends the cost of living
adjustment for child care and development progréondiscal years 2012-13, 2013-14, and
2014-15.

Administrative Authority Specified. Allows the Department of Education to implemdm t
changes to child care authorized in this bill tlgloumanagement bulletins and similar
instructions. Specifies that the child care chanigethis bill are not subject to appeal by the
agencies holding child care contracts.

Education Budget Trailer Bills & Other Education Bdget-Related Bills.
1. Education Budget. SB 1016 (Chapter 38; Statut&)dp)

ok~ wnN

Education Budget. SB 1028 (Chapter 575; Stattig®1?)

Budget Bill Jr. AB 1497 ( Chapter 29; Statute012)

Budget Bill Jr. AB 1477 (Chapter 630; Statute2012)

Short-Term Cash Management. AB 103 (Chapter 18ufs of 2012.)

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review P&pe



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 1

HIGHER EDUCATION

CROSSCUTTING ISSUE: LONG-TERM FUNDING PLAN FOR UC, HASTINGS, CSU,
AND CCC

The Governor’s January budget proposed a long-farding plan for UC, Hastings, CSU, and

CCC that promised stable and increasing state igndnd fiscal incentives to allow the segments
to better manage their resources. The significmponents included: affordability; student

success; stable funding; fiscal incentives; anxilfibty. Any future GF increases were contingent
upon the passage of the Schools and Local PubletySarotection Act in November 2012 and also
dependent on the segments achieving certain pesfooen metrics, as specified by the

Administration.

For UC, Hastings, and CSU, adoption of the majanponents of the long-term funding plan
would result in the segments’ budgets assumingicecosts, such as for capital outlay debt service
and retiree benefits. The Governor’s rationale thas the segments would be given base increases
in the future that they could use to manage thestsc For UC and CSU, the long-term plan also
included components that would provide increasedgilfility, primarily by eliminating earmarks
and enrollment targets. For the CCC, and with neéga flexibility, the components of the long-
term plan included: (1) consolidation of the majprof categorical program funding with no
restriction on expenditure of those “flexed” fundsmd (2) repeal of the statutory FTES
apportionment formula; in its place, 2012-13 furgmould be allocated on the same proportionate
share that districts received in 2011-12 or by ffedint allocation method developed by the
Chancellor’s Office, with the approval of the Depaent of Finance.

In January, the Administration informed the Lediste that it would be providing further details of
its long-term funding plan in the course of budgjstussions. However, the Administration never
delivered a developed plan because it was unalieaith agreement with any of the segments on
its terms. Absent receipt of a complete plan, aswnclear how the components included in the
January budget worked as a stand-alone proposhis résulted in the Legislature rejecting the
components of the long-term plan for UC, HastifgSlJ, and CCC, as detailed immediately below
by segment:

University of California — Components of Long-Term Funding Plan

* Rejected proposal to eliminate budget bill languegemarking funds for specific programs
and purposes, such as the Charles R. Drew Medicgjrédn, AIDS research, and the
California State Summer School in Mathematics atidrige (COSMOS) and reinstated the
designated programs and funding level$he Governor vetoed all of the provisional
language reinstating the designated programs andnding levels, including for the
following: Charles R. Drew Medical Program, COSMOScience and Math Teacher

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 1-10




Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 1

Initiative, Program in Medical Education, Nursing Brollments, AIDS Research, and
California Subject Matter Projects. In taking thisction, the Governor indicated that it
“will give the UC greater flexibility to manage th&750 million permanent reduction in
state funding enacted in fiscal year 2011-12.”

The Governor also vetoed the provisional languager UC Merced and California

Institutes of Science and Innovation budget itemdhis action retains the budget item
and funding level, but removes the provisional larage which the Governor found
“created unnecessary cost pressures and are unnealy restrictive. Eliminating these
provisions will give the UC flexibility to managéeé $750 million permanent reduction in
state funding enacted in 2011-12.”

Rejected proposal to provide UC with no enrollm@nget in 2012-13; adopted provisional
budget bill language instituting a state-suppoeadliment target of 209,977 in 2012-13.
The Governor vetoed the provisional language instihg a state-supported enroliment
target because it “creates unnecessary cost presswn this item and is unnecessarily
restrictive.” In a subsequent budget action, the Legislaturestaied the enrollment target
of 209,977 in an education budget trailer bill,lietng reporting requirement of May 1,
2013, the date by which UC must report whether @t rthe 2012-13 academic year
enroliment goal.

Rejected proposal to move General Obligation boeldt ¢ervice costs into UC’s base
budget. With regard to lease-revenue bond (LR&)t dervice costs, rejected proposal to
provide one last adjustment for increased LRB debvice costs and provide no further
adjustments going forward. Approved an annualemantal adjustment of $9.763 million

for LRB debt service costs and provisional budgktdnguage stating legislative intent to

provide future adjustments for that same purpose.

Rejected proposal to provide one last adjustmentdbred annuitant dental benefits and
provide no further adjustments going forward. Ap@d a $5.2 million increase for retired
annuitant dental benefits, including provisionatiget bill language stating legislative intent
to provide future adjustments for that same purpddee Governor vetoed the provisional

language to expend funds on retired annuitant hdaland dental benefits because it

“creates unnecessary cost pressures and is unneardggestrictive.”

California State University — Components of Long-Te  rm Funding Plan

Rejected proposal to eliminate budget bill langueaemarking funds for specific programs
and purposes, such as the Science and Math Teladiegive and nursing enrollments, and
reinstated the designated programs and fundingsleveéhe Governor vetoed all of the
provisional language reinstating the designated grams and funding levels, including
for the following: Science and Math Teacher Initiate and Nursing Enrollments. In
taking this action, the Governor indicated that ‘ivill give the CSU greater flexibility to

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 1-11



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 1

manage the $750 million permanent reduction in statunding enacted in fiscal year
2011-12.”

* Rejected proposal to provide CSU with no enrollmeéatget in 2012-13; adopted
provisional budget bill language instituting a statipported enroliment target of 331,716 in
2012-13.The Governor vetoed the provisional language ingtihg a state-supported
enrollment target because it “creates unnecessamystc pressures on this item and
unnecessarily restrictive.”

* Rejected proposal to move General Obligation boebt g¢ervice costs into CSU’s base
budget. With regard to lease-revenue bond (LRB} dervice costs, rejected proposal to
provide one last adjustment for increased LRB debvice costs and provide no further
adjustments going forward. Approved an annualemantal adjustment of $9.763 million
for LRB debt service costs and provisional budgktdnguage stating legislative intent to
provide future adjustments for that same purpose.

» Approved an increase in CSU’s employer contributionCalPERS by $52 million, the
incremental year-over-year cost increase. Rejeptegosals to move CSU’s employer
contributions costs into a separate control sectind only provide adjustments for the
“unfunded liability” portion of CSU’s required engjer contribution to CalPERS.

* Rejected proposal to provide one last adjustmentdtred annuitant health and dental
benefits and provide no further adjustments goiogvérd. Approved a $1.1 million
increase for retired annuitant health and dentakfhis, including provisional budget bill
language stating legislative intent to provide fatadjustments for that same purpo3ée
Governor vetoed the provisional language to expduodds on retired annuitant dental
benefits because it “creates unnecessary cost pressand is unnecessarily restrictive.”

Hastings College of the Law — Components of Long-Te  rm Funding Plan

* Rejected proposal to move General Obligation boglat dervice costs into Hastings’ base
budget.

* Rejected proposal to provide one last adjustmentdtred annuitant dental benefits and
provide no further adjustments going forward. Ap@md a $49,000 increase for retired
annuitant dental benefits, including provisionatiget bill language stating intent to provide
future adjustments for that same purpo3ée Governor vetoed the provisional language
because it “creates unnecessary cost pressuresigamenecessarily restrictive.”

California Community Colleges — Components of Long- Term Funding Plan

* Rejected proposal to “flex” nearly all categorigmbgrams and permit districts to use the
“flexed” categorical funds for any general opergtinost. Reinstated all categorical

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 1-12



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 1

programs and funded them at the 2011-12 level ppoppately adjusted by a $14 million
workload increase in 2012-13.

* Rejected proposal to repeal the current statutamgihg model for apportionments which is
based primarily on student enrollment. Reinstgteavisional budget bill language to
continue to allocate apportionment funding as aulyelone on student enrollment basis.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 1-13



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 1

6120 CALIFORNIA STATE LIBRARY (CSL)

Augmented the CSL budget by $4.7 million GF to nfederal match requirements and ensure
the state’s ability to expend $15.03 million in éedl library funds available to the state. Absent
this action, the state would only be able to sp&B@7 million of the available federal funds.
These actions are necessary due to the 2011 Budgetriggers that zeroed out over $12
million GF for a number of local assistance librgmpgrams, including three programs that
enabled the state to meet federal match and maim¢erof efforts requirements for expenditure
of federal library funds. The $4.7 million augrteion is split 60/40 between Literacy
Services and Library Services, or $2.82 million 818 million, respectively.

Approved $4.829 million GF in one-time and ongobperations funding for year five of the
project to renovate the historic Stanley Mosk Ligrand Courts Building, including $929,000
to provide sufficient shelving for the project. élladditional funding for shelving is due to
design and construction changes made to the bgilidiat have further limited the amount of
existing shelving that can be relocated and reusieeteby necessitating the purchase of
additional compact shelving systems. This is thealfyear of the renovation project.
Beginning in 2013-14, and ongoing, the CSL’s opegatosts are estimated to decrease by
$141,000 over current annual costs.

Approved $236,000 GF in 2012-13 and ongoing to ettpihe operations of the Sutro Library
Branch in the newly renovated San Francisco Stdtaul Leonard Library (JPLL). Legislation
in 2002 and 2006 appropriated funding for the JRiint use library. The renovation of the
JPLL began in 2007; the Sutro Library took occupant the fifth and sixth floors of the
completed JPLL space during 2011-12. The resounc#ss request are a continuation of the
resources provided in 2011-12 to relocate the Suibn@ary and establish operations in the JPLL
space.

Approved a reduction of $491,000 and 10 positidosy of which are to be directed from
existing vacancies, in the CSL'’s state operatiamigbt, reflective of reduced workload levels
due to the 2011 Budget Act trigger cut that elinasfive local assistance library programs.

6420 CALIFORNIA POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION COMMISSION (CPEC)

Approved technical adjustments to revise 2011-I&eslout costs for CPEC. The January
budget estimated costs of $850,000 GF; the May dRmviincreased that amount by $51,000,
for a total of $901,000. Also approved provisioraldget bill language related to the
Department of Education serving as CPEC's fiduceggnt in 2011-12 and 2012-13, and
provides authority to DOF to augment additional fGiFany significant unforeseen claim.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 1-14



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 1

6440

UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA (UC)

Approved an augmentation of $89.135 million GF amavisional budget bill language: (1)
tying the funds specifically to contributions teethiniversity of California Retirement Plan
for UC’s state GF- and tuition-funded employees @)dstating that this funding does not
constitute a state obligation to provide fundingfuture years and that future funding, if
any, will be determined by the Legislature.

Approved an augmentation of $125 million in 2013ebhtingent on both of the following
conditions: (1) the passage of the Schools and|U@ghlic Safety Protection Act of 2012
and (2) if UC maintains the 2011-12 mandatory systele tuition and fee level in the
2012-13 academic year.

Approved a “trigger” reduction of $250 million, efftive January 1, 2013, if the Schools
and Local Public Safety Protection Act of 2012dgected by the voters.

Approved budget trailer bill language to authoffiaefive years the Public Works Board to
provide repayment from state bond proceeds to W@hiinterim financing costs of capital
outlay projects that have been approved by theslagre. With this change, UC would be
able to provide interim financing from its commeitgpaper program for the list of projects
that have been approved by the Legislature, buivfoch bonds have not been sold due to
delays in state bond sales, thereby allowing tpesgcts to move forward. These projects
include: (1) Helios Energy East Research Facilit¢Z, Berkeley; (2) Environmental Health
and Safety Expansion, UC Riverside; (3) Davidsohrany Addition and Renewal, UC
Santa Barbara; and (4) Scripps Institution of Oogeaphy Research Support Facilities, UC
San Diego.

Approved provisional budget bill language to requC to meet requirements similar to
current law requirements for the state and commguaatiege districts when contracting for
services. The Governor vetoed the provisional language stgtifiWhile | encourage the
UC to review the overall cost effectiveness of gtntracting out, this provision would
unnecessarily limit the UC’s ability to effectivelpanage its operations.”

Approved supplemental report language requiringtd@rovide follow-up information to
the Legislature in response to State Audit Rep®102105 which examined the UC'’s
budget process.

Approved an extension of the liquidation period fame project, a new phase for a
continuing project, and ten project reappropriatifor capital outlay projects at various UC
campuses. All of the projects were approved by egislature in prior budget acts. Figure
1 on the next page details these projects.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 1-15



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 1

» Appropriated $4.75 million (2006 General Obligatidoond funds) for the costs of
preliminary plans and working drawings for a newasskoom and Academic Office
Building at UC Merced.

Figure 1. 2012-13 University of California Capital Outlay, Continuing Projects

Campus Proj ect Phase

Berkeley Helios Ene_rgy Research Facility (Project C
Reappropriation)
Campbell Hall Seismic Replacement Building

Berkeley (Extension of Project Liquidation Period) W

Los Angeles Telemedicine and PRIME Facilities, Phase 2

San Diego (Project Reappropriations) E

San Francisco
Site Development and Infrastructure, Phase 4

Merced . i C
(Project Reappropriation)

Riverside East Campus Infrastructure and Improvements, C
Phase 2 (Project Reappropriation)

Riverside Enw_ronmental Hea_lth_ and Safety Expansion W, C
(Project Reappropriation)

San Diego Struptural and Mate_rle_tls Engineering Building E
(Project Reappropriation)

, Scripps Institution of Oceanography Research

San Diego Support Facilities (Project Reappropriation) =
Davidson Library Addition and Renovation

Santa Barbara (Project Reappropriation) w. €

Santa Cruz Infr:_:\structure Improver_ne_nts, Phase 2 (Continuing C
Project Phase Appropriation)

W=working drawings,; C=construction; and E=equipment

6600 HASTINGS COLLEGE OF THE LAW

» Approved an augmentation of $865,000 GF and pronaibudget bill language: (1) tying the
funds specifically to contributions to the Univéysof California Retirement Plan for Hastings’
state GF- and tuition-funded employees and (2)ngtahat this funding does not constitute a
state obligation to provide funding in future yeansd that future funding, if any, will be
determined by the Legislature.

6610 CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY (CSU)

* Approved an augmentation of $125 million in 2013-dghtingent on both of the following
conditions: (1) the passage of the Schools and|Ueghlic Safety Protection Act of 2012 and

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 1-16



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 1

(2) if CSU maintains the 2011-12 mandatory systesewtuition and fee level in the 2012-13
academic year.

« Approved a “trigger” reduction of $250 million, efftive January 1, 2013, if the Schools and
Local Public Safety Protection Act of 2012 is régetby the voters. Also approved provisional
budget bill language authorizing the CSU Chancettortransfer balances from extension
programs and other self-supporting instructionalgpams in order to mitigate impacts to state-
supported instructional programs that would reBolin reductions in state GF or reduction in
tuition fee revenues. CSU is required to reportlbyge 30, 2013, on the impact of any transfer
on self-supporting instructional programs and esldees and the use of any transferred funds.
This provisional language also reinstated the 20A2academic year enrollment target of
331,716 state-supported full-time equivalent stislémcluding reporting requirement of May
1, 2013, the date by which CSU must report whethenet the 2012-13 academic year
enroliment goal).

» Approved a new budget item to display CSU’s retirealth care costs to increase overall
budget transparency. This item is also discussetthe Public Employment and Retirement
section of this report.

* Rejected budget trailer bill language to provideUC®ith the authority and flexibility to
negotiate or set the rates that current employegst@vard their health benefits similar to
authority currently provided to the Department efgdnnel Administration to negotiate and set
these rates for other state employees.

» Approved new funding of $10.995 million (GO bonds)d $11.155 million (federal funds) to
fund the preliminary plans, working drawings, amhstruction phases of five seismic upgrade
projects on four CSU campuses consistent with thg’€ State Funded Capital Outlay Program
2012-13 Priority List. The projects include: (1pd Angeles, Administration building; (2)
Humboldt, Van Duzer Theatre and Library buildin¢3) Bakersfield, Dore Theatre building;
and (4) San Luis Obispo, Crandall Gymnasium bugdin

» Approved an extension of the liquidation perioddoe project, a new phase for two continuing
projects, and nine project reappropriations for iteapoutlay projects approved by the
Legislature in prior budget acts. Figure 2 onribgt page details these projects.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 1-17



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 1

Figure 2: 2012-13 California State University Capital Outlay, Continuing Projects

Campus Proj ect Phase

Bakersfield Art Center_an_d Satellite Plant (Project W. C
Reappropriation)

Channel Islands West Hall (Project Reappropriation) W, C
Classroom and Faculty Office Renovation/Additipn

Channel Islands L . o E
(Continuing Project, Phase Appropriation)

Channel Islands Infrastructure Improvements, Phase 1A and 1B C
(Extension of Liquidation Period)

Chico Taylor Il R_epl_acement Building (Project W. C
Reappropriation)

East Bay Warren Ha_II Replacement Building (Project P.W. C
Reappropriation)

Eresno Faculty Off_lce/Laboratory Building (Project W. C
Reappropriation)

Maritime Academy Physical E(_jucatlon Replacement (Project P.W. C
Reappropriation)

Monterey Bay Academic Building Il (Project Reapptiafion) P, W, C

San Bernardino Access Compllance B_arrler Removal Project W, C
(Project Reappropriation)

San Diedo Storm/Nasatir Hall Renovation (Continuing E

9 Project, Phase Appropriation)

San Jose Spartan Ccm.plex Renovation (Project W, C
Reappropriation)

Stanislaus Smence_l Renovatlon (Continuing Project, Phase E
Appropriation)

P=preliminary plans; W=working drawings; C=construction; and E=equipment.

6870 CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES

* Please see the K-12 Education Section of this report for information on the overall K-14
Proposition 98 budget.

» Contingent on the passage of the Schools and LBghlic Safety Protection Act of 2012,
approved an increase of $159.9 million in fundiogr&y down existing apportionment deferrals
and $50 million in growth funding to community adle districts. Should this funding be
provided, it would reduce the deferred payment arht¢atal to $801 million (from the current
level of $961 million).

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 1-18



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 1

» Approved trigger reductions of approximately $55@liom for the community colleges (out of
a total of $5.4 billion in Proposition 98 reduct®)nn the event that the Schools and Local
Public Safety Protection Act of 2012 is not appbWy voters. Of that total, $209.9 million
would be achieved by rescinding the community galdeferral buy down and growth funding;
the remaining $340 million would come in the forfrpoogrammatic cuts to community college
districts. Also approved budget trailer bill laage that permits districts to reduce the number
of students they serve in proportion to the progratic reduction.

* Approved budget trailer bill language to ensuret tie community college budget is held
harmless and provided with a GF backfill shouldseffing local property taxes available to
community college districts due to the dissolutiminRedevelopment Agencies (RDA) not
materialize in both 2011-12 and 2012-13. The 202 lstimated revenues for community
colleges due to the dissolution of RDAs were $116iion. The 2012-13 estimate of these
revenues is $451.1 million, with $211 million ofathtotal attributable to the one-time recovery
of “liquid assets” and $237.9 million from localgmerty taxes (i.e., increment).

» Approved a new mandate funding structure, includmgiget trailer bill language, by: (1)
establishing a block grant for active communitylegé mandates; (2) continuing to suspend in
2012-13 those mandates that are currently suspgadéed(3) continuing the claiming process
but requiring a community college district to chedsetween either claiming or utilizing the
block grant. Community college districts will réee $33 million for the new mandate block
grant, resulting in a $28 per student payment réte part of this action, rejected related budget
trailer bill language that would have eliminated thealth Fees/Services mandate.

» Approved budget trailer bill language to increaselent fees for qualifying neighboring state
students that attend a CCC based on reciprocal atgndance agreements to an amount that is
two times the California resident student fee difecin 2012-13. Effective July 1, 2013, and
ongoing, instituted a fee level for qualifying nielipring state students that is three times the
California resident student fee.

» Approved several technical budget adjustmentseeltd federal funds, including for the Solar
Training Collaborative Program, the State Trade Bmrgort Promotion Project, the Personal
Care Training and Certification Program, and thanBportation Technologies and Energy
Program.

* Approved the reversion of $39.692 million (GO bonds unencumbered construction or
equipment balances for eleven projects in varioigdridds, as listed immediately below
(district/campus/project). The reverted balaneespaoject savings and/or decisions by districts
not to proceed with the project (the asterisks teetioe projects which are solely decisions by
districts not to proceed). These reversions reduit sufficient bond authority to fund the
construction and equipment phases of the Glend&® Caboratory and College Services

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 1-19



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 1

Building, for which the 2007 Budget Act provided.$@9 million for preliminary plans and
working drawings (this project is also noted in tiext item).

San Luis Obispo CCD, North County Center, Technplagd Trades Complex*

Napa Valley CCD, Napa Valley College, Library/LeiaghnResource Center
Grossmont-Cuyamaca CCD, Cuyamaca College, LRC EBxpaiRemodel, Phase |

Coast CCD, Orange Coast College, Consumer and cleab Building

Ohlone CCD, Ohlone College, Fire Suppression*

Sonoma CCD, Santa Rosa Jr. College, Public Safetiyifg Center Advanced Laboratory
& Office Complex*

7. Riverside CCD, Riverside City College, Nursing $cie Building

8. Santa Clarita CCD, College of the Canyons, Libradgition
9.
1

ogkrwnE

West Valley-Mission CCD, District wide, Fire Alar8ystem Replacement

0.Monterey Peninsula CCD, Monterey Peninsula Collddemanities, Business, Student
Services

11.State Center CCD, Fresno City College, Old Admiaiste Building, North and East
Wings, Phase llI

» Approved a new phase for one continuing project fand project reappropriations for capital
outlay projects approved by the Legislature in iphiaodget acts. Figure 3 below details these
projects.

Figure 3: 2012-13 California Community Colleges Capital Outlay, Continuing Proj ects

District/Campus Project Phase
El Camino CCD, El Caming Allied Health Building (Project Reappropriation) C
Compton Center
Gavilan CCD, Gavilan Replace Water Supply System (Project W C
College Reappropriation) '
Glendale CCD, Glendale | Laboratory and College Services Building CE
College (Continuing Project, Phase Appropriation) '
Long Beach CCD, Pacific | Multi-Disciplinary Academic Building (Project
Coast Campus, Long BeachReappropriation) E
City College
Santa Clarita CCD, College Administrative and Student Services Building

. T C,E
of the Canyons (Project Reappropriation)

W=working drawings, C=construction; and E=equipment.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 1-20



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 1

7980 CALIFORNIA STUDENT AID COMMISSION
Financial Aid Programs

» Approved budget trailer bill language to: (1) tightinstitutional eligibility criteria by requiring
institutions to maintain a maximum cohort defaalter (CDR) of 15.5 percent and a minimum
graduation rate of 30 percent to participate in Gadnt programs; and (2) require the Student
Aid Commission to provide additional notificatioo students. Institutions with CDRs below
10 percent and graduation rates above 20 percen reigibility until the 2016-17 academic
year. Maintained current law standard that insths with fewer than 40 percent of
undergraduates borrowing federal loans are notestlp the CDR and graduation rate tests.
Under current law, a Cal Grant recipient alreadgrating an ineligible institution may qualify
for a renewal award reduced by 20 percent at tisdttution in 2012-13 only. Beginning in
2013-14, renewal awards will be eliminated at mible institutions. These actions are
projected to reduce Cal Grant expenditures by $i#ifomin 2012-13.

» Approved budget trailer bill language, effective2013-14, to reduce maximum new tuition
awards from $9,708 to $9,084 at private nonprafilépendent) institutions. This award level
also applies to private for-profit institutions ttere accredited by the Western Association of
Schools and Colleges (WASC) as of July 1, 2012.xiMam new tuition awards at all other
private for-profit institutions will be reduced $,000. Beginning in 2014-15, maximum new
tuition awards at nonprofit institutions and WASGCeeedited for-profit institutions will be
reduced further, to $8,056. (Maximum awards aw#iler for-profits will remain at $4,000).
These actions are projected to reduce Cal Grargrghres by $16 million in 2013-14The
Governor vetoed new and renewing maximum grant adsafevels in 2012-13, reducing them
by five percent for additional savings of $22.6 huh, as follows: (1) the private for-profit
institution award from $9,708 to $9,223; (2) thedapendent nonprofit institution award from
$9,708 to $9,223; (3) the Cal Grant B access awiain $1,551 to $1,473; (4) the Cal Grant
C tuition and fee award from $2,592 to $2,462; (&)d the Cal Grant C book and supply
award from $576 to $547. In taking this action,ghGovernor indicated it was “necessary to
align ongoing program expenditures with existingseurces and will not eliminate eligibility
for any Cal Grant student.”

» Approved budget trailer bill language to codify mnt practice limiting community college
transfer entittement awards to students who at@ral€alifornia community college in the
academic year before transferring to a four-yeatitition. This action avoids $70 million in
new Cal Grant program costs in 2012-13. The adbpteler bill language also provides an
additional year of eligibility for students who etded a community college in the 2011-12
academic year, because of the possibility that ghimip of students will have limited public
four-year institution transfer options.

» Approved budget trailer bill language to clarifyigting law, adopted as part of the 2011 Budget
Act, that an institution that is ineligible to parpate in the Cal Grant program shall regain its

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 1-21



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 1

eligibility for the academic year for which it ssftes the eligibility requirements. Under current
law, federally reported CDR and graduation rate dstcertified by CSAC in October of each
year. That data becomes the basis for progranbiiligin the following academic year. This
language clarifies that an institution that is igiéle in the 2012-13 academic year shall regain
its eligibility in the 2013-14 academic year ifgatisfies the eligibility requirements for the
2013-14 academic year. The CSAC has interpreta@rulaw to read as a two-year exclusion
from the program.

» Approved budget trailer bill language to correct amntended consequence of Chapter 7,
Statutes of 2011 (SB 70), which established tigaligibility criteria for Cal Grant renewals, by
ensuring that co-eligible students can switch fiGai Grant B to Cal Grant A if they meet all
eligibility requirements for Cal Grant A awards mp@newal.

* Rejected proposed budget trailer bill language lignathe Cal Grant program award
methodology with that of the Federal Pell Granafioial aid program.

* Rejected the phase out of existing loan assumtiograms, including proposed budget trailer
bill language. Approved new warrants for the etiocaand nursing loan assumption programs
in the budget act.The Governor vetoed the provisional language thaittzorized 7,200 new
education warrants and 100 new nursing warrants 2012-13. This effectively begins the
phase-out of the loan assumption programs in 201&8-1In taking this action, the Governor
indicated that savings will accrue beginning in 28414 and “help align ongoing program
expenditures with available resources into the freu’

» Approved a technical adjustment to the Governoaisudry budget to increase Cal Grant
program expenditures by $26.52 million in 2012-43dflect increased costs resulting from the
Governor's Budget proposal to allow students withim Cal Grant B program to switch to the
Cal Grant A program when renewing their award.sofdpproved an increase of $27.65 million
in 2011-12, resulting from the Student Aid Comnos& action to reinstate 3,490 students who
were no longer deemed eligible to renew their CalnG B awards due to a change in their
family income. These actions relate to the traidirlanguage discussed above to address an
unintended consequence of Chapter 7, Statutesldf 8B 70).

* Approved a shift of $803.754 million of Cal GrantoBram costs from the GF to federal
Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) Pang funds available due to reductions
in the CalWORKs program. Please see the Humanicesrgection of this report for further
information about the CalWORKSs program reductions.

» Approved an offset of $84.7 million GF due to sugpfunds from the Student Loan Operating
Fund (SLOF), which receives proceeds from the fdgraranteed student loan program.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 1-22



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 1

* Approved a technical adjustment to reduce fedenadi$ for the John R. Justice Grant Program,
a loan repayment assistance program, due to redsatnade on the federal level impacting this
Program.

State Operations & Program Administration

* Approved increased expenditure authority of $748,G0-, of which $262,000 is ongoing, and
four positions, three of which are ongoing and ohehich is one-year limited-term, to comply
with the requirements of Chapter 604, StatutesOdfl2(AB 131), related to eligibility for the
Cal Grant program. Existing law exempts specif@dlifornia nonresidents from paying
nonresident tuition at UC, CSU, and the CCC. EifecJanuary 1, 2013, Chapter 604 enables
these students to be eligible for all state-adrtenesl financial aid programs, including the Cal
Grant program.

* Approved increased expenditure authority of $46,B¥ and one half-time position on an
ongoing basis to comply with the requirements ob@hlr 627, Statutes of 2011 (SB 451),
related to prioritization of awards in the Cal Gr@nprogram. Chapter 627 established priority
in selecting Cal Grant C recipients to eligible dgmts pursuing occupational or technical
training in areas with high employment and highvgtopotential.

» Approved a new budget control section to ensurapgmopriate budgetary check and balance in
Student Aid Commission administration of the Caa@rprogram to ensure that the Legislature
and Department of Finance are consulted prior@écdbmmission making any change in policy
or practice that would have an annualized fiscidotfexceeding $5 million. Under the control
section language, the Department of Finance woalkkho approve any change as well as
notify the Joint Legislative Budget Committee. Tihetification to the JLBC is required to
explain the necessity and rationale for the changeolicy or practice and identify the fiscal
effect in the current fiscal year and subsequestdafi years. Finally, in adopting the control
section, a statement of legislative intent wasudetl making clear that it is the intent of the
Legislature not to affect the entitlement asped¢hefCal Grant program.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 1-23



SUBCOMMITTEE 2
ON

NATURAL RESOURCES,
ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION,

AND TRANSPORTATION

FINAL ACTION REPORT
Senate Budget and Fiscal Review Committee

Members

S. Joseph Simitian, Chair
Jean Fuller
Lois Wolk

Consultants
Catherine Freeman - Resources
Mark Ibele - Transportation



SUBCOMMITTEE NO. 2

NATURAL RESOURCES, ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION, and TRANSPORTATION

Natural Resources

Secretary for Natural RESOUICES..........oieiiie et 2-1
Special RESOUICES PrOGIaMS.........ccveiiiieiesieseesie sttt nee s ssee e snesnee s 2-1
California Tahoe CONSEIVANCY .........coererieerieeieniesieseee e see e se e see e e 2-1
California Conservation COMPS.........ociieereiesieeseesiesieesieses e sseseessessesseesssssenseess 2-2
Colorado River Board of California..........ccooeeoeeiirieniieieniee e 2-2
Department Of CONSEIVALION..........ceieirierieiereeee et s 2-2
Department of Resources Recycling and RECOVENY .........cccvvvierieieseenicsieninnne 2-3
Department of Forestry and Fire ProteCtion .............ccooereneeiininne e 2-4
State Lands COMMUISSION.......coueiuirieiiieieiesestestesiess s se e sre st e e e e e 2-5
Department of Fish and Game............coereeiininiere e e 2-5
Wildlife Conservation BOArd............coueereieneienieseiee s 2-6
Department of Boating and WaterWalys...........cccerereerierieneeniesesnee e see e 2-7
California Coastal COMMISSION........ccuuiirieeriereeieisiesiee e se e see e e 2-7
State Coastal CONSENVANCY .....ccviverieriiiirie e see e stesaes e see e steseessessesseessesseeneens 2-7
Native American Heritage COMMISSION.........cooeiireeriirienierie e 2-8
Department of Parks and RECIealioN..........c.covvveereieeieesienieneseese e 2-8
Santa Monica Mountains CONSEIVANCY .........cceerueriereeriererreeseeseeseessesseeseeseseas 2-10
San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission ...........c......... 2-10
San Gabriel and Lower Los Angeles Rivers and Mountains Conservancy ........ 2-10
San Joagquin RIVEr CONSEIVANCY .......ooueierreerieeeeieesieseesieseeseeseesreessessesseesessnesess 2-10
Baldwin HillS CONSEIVANCY ......ooveiieeiirieeiieie et s 2-10
Delta Protection COMMISSION.........ccouiiiirieierieeee et s see s sneens 2-10
San Diego RIVEr CONSEIVANCY ......ccviriiierieesieseesiesiesseestessesseestesseessessesssessessessens 2-11
CoachdllaValey Mountains CONSEIVANCY........cccurereeruererreesieseeseeseesseeseeseeens 2-11
SierraNevada CONSEIVANCY..........cuuiriierrie e seesiestesee e see st seesse e ssessesneas 2-11
Sacramento-San Joaquin Delta CONSEIVANCY .......ccerveriererreerie e 2-11
Department of Water RESOUICES..........ccieeierierierie et e 2-11

Delta Stewardship COUNCIL ..........ocveiiriiiieieiise s e 2-12



SUBCOMMITTEE NO. 2

(CONTINUED)
Environmental Protection
Secretary for Environmental ProteCtion ..........ccccooeeeieinnene e 2-13
ANl RESOUICES BOAIT......c.eieieiieieeee e 2-13
Department of Pesticide RegUIBLION..........ccoieiiiiieeeereeeee e 2-14
State Water Resources Control Board............ccueveerenininenieneneeneeeeeee e 2-14
Department of Toxic Substances Control .............coooeveierierienieie e 2-16
Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment..........c.ccocveveieienenicnenne. 2-17
Energy and Utilities
Caifornia Energy COMMISSION .......cocuiiieiieiiesiesiesiesiese et seesresseessesseenee s 2-18
Department of Water Resources (California Energy Resources
SCheduling DIVISION) .......ccviiiiiieie e et 2-19
Cdlifornia Public Utilities COMMISSION ........ooiiiiiriirieeree e 2-19
Food and Agriculture
Agricultural Labor RElations Board ............coeeueiiiieie i 2-21
Department of Food and AgriCUITUrE...........c.oovieieiieieceeees e 2-21
Transportation
California Transportation COMMISSION .........coeeriirierieeree e 2-22
State TranSIt ASSISIANCE. .......eiuireiieieieee ettt 2-22
Department of TranSpOrtalion ..........c.oceeeerienirrie s 2-22
High-Speed Rail AULNOIITY ..........ooiiiie e 2-25
Board of Pilot Commissioners for the Bays of San Francisco, San Pablo, and
1S U o OSSR 2-26
Office Of TraffiC SAfELY ..ooveeeecieee e 2-26
California Highway Patrol .............cccooiiiii e 2-26
Department of MOtor VENICIES..........coouiieeiiiee e e 2-26

SharEU REVENUE. ...ttt ee ettt e e e e e e et e e e e eeses e eeeeessareereeeen 2-27



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

NATURAL RESOURCES

0540 Secretary for Natural Resources

Approved budget bill language requiring the Secyetar Natural Resources to explore a land
exchange within the Tahoe Basin to align state lawdership within the Natural Resources
Agency boards and departments.

Approved budget bill language requiring the Attgrriigeneral to determine whether the Tahoe
Regional Plan Update is consistent with the Tahestdte compact.

Approved a reappropriation of funds (Proposition) &4 Strategic Growth Council Modeling
Incentives Program data gathering and model pmjectompliance with Chapter 728, Statutes
of 2008 (SB 375).

Approved reappropriation of funds for the River Beays grant program to allow remaining
funds to be awarded in the final round of programding

3110 Special Resources Program

Approved budget and reporting language for the &aRegional Planning Agency to establish
four-year performance measures and programmatiMgioos included in the Tahoe Regional
Planning Update.

Approved budget and reporting language for the €dRegional Planning Agency to develop a
comprehensive and scientifically reviewed monitgrirevaluation, and reporting plan for
environmental thresholds in the Tahoe Basin.

3125 California Tahoe Conservancy

Approved budget bill language to submit an interagecross-cut budget summarizing the
Environmental Improvement Program.

Approved remainder as budgeted.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-1



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

3340 California Conservation Corps

» Approved $2.0 million one-time (Collins-Dugan Reiansement Account) to fund replacement
of crew-carrying vehicles and vans in order to niesstlth and safety requirements.

» Approved $475,000 (Proposition 84) of one-time aegtations for programs to align the
balance of the funds with authorized expenditures.

 Approved an increase of $354,000 (Collins-Duganni®eirsement Account) to support
proposed contracts for the elimination of noxioweeds in agriculture and grazing lands and for
the Backcountry Trails Program.

* Approved two reappropriations for an ongoing cdpjpeoject (Delta Service Center) for
acquisition and construction.

» Approved reappropriation of funds for an ongoingject, the Tahoe Base Center Relocation,
for construction phase minor redesign. This wélmit the remainder of the project through
final construction.

3460 Colorado River Board of California

» Denied a proposal to eliminate the Colorado Riveaf8 and shift its functions to the Secretary
for Natural Resources.

3480 Department of Conservation

» Approved a request for 18 permanent positions améseline appropriation of $2.5 million
($2.3 million ongoing) from the Qil, Gas, and Gesthal Administrative Fund to enhance
onshore and offshore regulatory programs by impmvits construction site review,
environmental compliance, and underground injectmmtrol programs.

* Rejected a proposal to eliminate the State Minimd) @eology Board.

» Approved three baseline funding adjustments tot doifiding sources, but still allow for
continued program administration as follows:

1. Shifted $937,000 from the Bosco-Keene Renewabl®tress Investment Fund (RRIF)
and made an accompanying baseline reduction of 80870 the Soil Conservation
Fund (SCF).

2. Approved a one-year appropriation of $134,000 frahe California Farmland
Conservancy Program Fund to support the programalgecreased revenues into the
Soil Conservation Fund.

3. Re-appropriated $1.1 million in Proposition 50 bdodds to continue implementation
of the department’s Statewide Watershed Program.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-2



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

Approved $1 million per year from the Oil, Gas, &adothermal Administrative Fund to plug
orphan wells. The program sunsets in three years.

Approved $132,000 from various special funds forintemance of the DOC information
technology infrastructure.

Approved $500,000 (baseline Federal Trust Fundpriter to receive grants related to the
Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).

3500 Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery

Approved a request for a transfer of $558,000 ipeexliture authority and five positions from
the Electronic Waste Recovery and Recycling Accofiom the Department of Toxic
Substances Control to the Department of Resoureegding and Recovery.

Approved a request to amend Section 14574 of tididPResources Code to require beverage
container distributors to submit redemption payrseby the last day of the first month
following the sale to better align revenue caskflwith expenditure cash flow.

Approved 2.75 positions and $205,000 to impleméet ¢arpet stewardship law pursuant to
Chapter 681, Statutes of 2010 (AB 2398, Perez).

Approved 2.75 positions and $205,000 to cover tiflecbsts of administering and enforcing the
Architectural Paint Recovery Program as establighye@hapter 420, Statutes of 2010.

Approved an annual redirection of $1.4 million ofisting authority to fund an Interagency
Agreement with the California Department of Food #&griculture (CDFA) border protection
stations to combat Beverage Container Recyclinggfaro fraud associated with illegal CRV
redemption of beverage containers imported to Qali& from out-of-state.

Approved a proposal to abolish two CEA positionsddotal reduction of $236,000 spread over
multiple funds.

Rejected a proposal to delay repayment of $89.4omiin loans to the General Fund from the
Beverage Container Recycling Fund.

Approved a proposal to clarify that mandatory comuia or multi-family recycling program
implementation applies to those who generate “Gvunore” cubic yards of waste per week.

Shifted the Education and the Environment Init@tivom the Secretary for Cal-EPA to the
department for program maintenance.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-3



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

3540 Department of Forestry and Fire Protection (CalFIRE)

Approved a one percent assessment on timber pdgtvell as reforms to the timber harvest
plan review process and timber fire immunity. Bssessment will primarily pay for regulatory
activities related to timber harvest plan review &rest restoration activities.

Approved a proposal for $8.3 million to implemeln¢ tState Responsibility Area fee. Denied a
proposal to add fire suppression to the eligiblesusf the State Responsibility Area fee.

Rejected a proposal requesting $5.3 million GF focreased costs associated with
unemployment insurance for seasonal firefighters.

Approved two proposals and $2.1 million GF as mdria settlement with the Firefighter's
Bargaining Unit 1 to increase compensation related separation costs and ongoing
compensation.

Approved $15.7 million GF to cover retroactive exded duty week compensation lump-sum
buyout costs associated with the separation ofFtrefighter’'s Bargaining Unit 8. This item
was funded in the current year deficiencies item.

Approved $5.6 million in 2012-13 and a total of B8nillion over five years from the State

Emergency Telephone Number Account to provide atone hardware life cycle replacement

for Computer Aided Dispatch. Funds will also bedigor ongoing system maintenance and
support over a five year period.

Denied redirection of $230,000 GF in 2012-13 an@2$d00 thereafter, and a total of 11.5
permanent positions to provide oversight of the FGREE Emergency Medical Services
Program.

Approved budget bill language to allow the departhte use funding within its support budget
to acquire conservation easements pursuant to #tieo@ia Forest Legacy Program Act in
order to comply with state administrative procedorehis 10-year old program.

Approved $6.8 million (multiple special funds) famplanned telecommunications infrastructure
replacement project. This funding is part of a tirggar proposal as part of the California
Technology Agency’s Public Safety Office conversiordigital technology.

Approved an increase of $3 million in 2012-13 ar&d0$million GF ongoing to augment its
Statewide Legal Services budget to fund the Departraf Justice (DOJ) legal services related
to the Civil Cost Recovery Program.

Approved $290,000 from the Air Pollution Controlrfelto enable CalFIRE to conduct research
studies and technical analyses to ensure thatules rand regulations that govern timber

harvesting consider the capacity of forests to estgu carbon in an effort to meet greenhouse
gas emission targets outlined in Chapter 488, ttmtnf 2006 (AB 32).

Approved various reappropriations to provide ongaoianding for capital projects, including
acquisition, working drawings, and construction. rojécts include the Ventura Youth

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-4



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

Conservation Camp, Bautista Conservation Camp, iN&tegional Fire Stations, South
Operations Area Headquarters, among others.

3560 State Lands Commission

Approved an increase of $686,000 (School Land Bankl) and six positions to execute land
exchanges for renewable energy-related projectCpapter 485, Statutes of 2011 (AB 982,
Skinner).

Approved $300,000 (Oil Spill Prevention and Admiraion Fund) for contracting services
with the Department of Finance to perform auditghenfund.

Approved an increase of $395,000 (reimbursementoaity) and three positions for increased
workload caused by alternative energy projects amd$ within the jurisdiction of the
Commission.

Approved $1 million ($470,000 Royalty Recovery aelvenue Assurance and $555,000 Lease
Compliance and Revenue Enhancement) and 9 posifmnshe Commission to increase
financial audit activities related to managemenbitfgas, and other mineral resources owned
by the state and to increase return on investment.

Approved supplemental reporting language to reqtive Commission to report on the
effectiveness of the limited-term positions for ging and revenue enhancement in two years’
time and make recommendations for permanent stgtivels.

3600 Department of Fish and Game (DFG)

Approved the elimination of the Salton Sea RestmmaCouncil. Rejected a proposal to fund
ongoing work at the Salton Sea (Department of WRiesources budget item) but approved
$2.0 million from bond funds to produce a reportadisig a cost-implementation plan for

Salton Sea restoration effortShe funding was vetoed by the Governor.

Approved the addition of 16 permanent position2042-13 and funding of $2.9 million in the
budget year ($2.0 million ongoing) from the Oil B@revention and Administrative Fund
(OSPAF).

Approved budget bill language requiring the DFGoorbefore January 10, 2012, to present the
Legislature with a plan to redirect Fish and Gamesérvation Funds to other priorities while
backfilling any renewable energy activities withpCand Trade FundingThe language was
vetoed by the Governor.

Approved $1.5 million (Environmental License Plateund) to adhere to Federal
Communications Commission requirements to mig@atdarrowband Radio by January 2013.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-5



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

» Approved $500,000 from the Fish and Game Preserv&tund (Non-Dedicated) to conduct a
one-time assessment to ascertain the number aed tfpmeasurement devices that would be
needed to comply with the water diversion measurgsnmandated by Chapter 2, Statutes of
2009 (SBx7 8).

* Approved an ongoing augmentation of $6.7 millioonfr the Federal Trust Fund for the
Fisheries Restoration Grant and Law Enforcementtéfuducation programs consistent with
the federal funding authority.

» Approved an ongoing augmentation of $702,000 arel mosition from the Dungeness Crab
Account to implement Chapter 335, Statutes of 2&HB. 369, Evans).

* Rejected a proposal to eliminate various advisagugs including the Commercial Salmon
Review Board, State Interagency Oil Spill Committ&tate Interagency Oil Spill Review
Subcommittee, and Abalone Advisory Committee.

» Approved four positions to complete a land trarnisactor advanced mitigation in support of
renewable energy development in the Interim MitmatStrategy (IMS) program associated
with the Desert Conservation Renewable Energy Rrogr

» Approved supplemental reporting language to recuimemorandum of understanding between
Natural Resource Agencies working on Ocean Datgé€tsoto ensure statewide conformity.

» Approved a realignment of bond funds to align exjeme authority with anticipated
expenditures and available resources includingCieka Ecosystem Restoration Program and
Natural Community Conservation Plan.

» Approved trailer bill language to clarify that tldepartment shall produce an environmental
review per statute prior to the use of any vacuunsuztion dredge equipment in any river,
stream, or lake in the state that is certifiedh®ydirector of DFG to the Secretary of State under
Section 5653.1 of the Fish and Game Code.

3640 Wildlife Conservation Board
» Approved baseline program funding and budget arnbuage including:
1. Minor Capital Outlay ($1.0 million, Wildlife Restation Fund).
2. Wildlife Protection Act of 1990 ($21 million, Halit Conservation Fund).

3. Reappropriation, Wildlife Protection Act of 19905($nillion, Habitat Conservation
Fund).

4. Proposition 12 support baseline funding removahdfshift from Proposition 12 funds
to Wildlife Restoration Fund due to fully expendszhd funds).

» Approved the remainder as budgeted.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-6



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

3680 Department of Boating and Waterways

» Took no action on the proposal to eliminate the &&pent of Boating and Waterways. Instead
this proposal was shifted to the Governor's Readmgdion Plan and reviewed by the Little
Hoover Commission.

» Approved a shift of $10 million annually from Harscand Watercraft Revolving Fund to the
State Water Project for boating-related fish anldN# and recreation enhancement.

e Approved $8 million from the Harbors and WatercrRiévolving Loan Fund (HWRF) for
public small craft harbor loans.

» Approved $9.9 million (HWRF) for public boat launi facility grants.

» Approved $857,000 (Federal Trust Fund) for sewagmppout facilities statewide from the
Federal Clean Vessel Act Grants budget authority.

» Approved a $1.1 million reappropriation from thedEeal Trust Fund for removal of abandoned
watercraft throughout the state that create pudafety and environmental hazards.

* Approved $2.5 million (HWRF) reappropriations fgpeioved public loan and grant funding.
» Approved $5 million (HWRF) for loans to privatelyvaed recreational marinas.

* Approved $250,000 (Sport Fishing Restoration Actpdar the federal cost-share for the
County of San Mateo, Oyster Point Visitor Dock enbj

3720 California Coastal Commission

* Approved a one-time augmentation of $798,000 (Galia Beach and Coastal Enhancement
Account) for the Coastal and Marine Education Whakal License Plate Program local
assistance.

3760 State Coastal Conservancy

» Approved as budgeted a series of reversion angreppations from Propositions 12, 40, 50,
and 84 to align capital and administrative progravith a planned reduction in the availability
of bond funds.

e Approved $950,000 ($500,000 from the Coastal Accissount and $450,000 from the
California Beach and Coastal Enhancement Accoontphtinue implementation of the Coastal
Conservancy’s public access and education programs.

» Approved supplemental reporting language to regineeCoastal Conservancy to report on its
efforts to enter into a memorandum of understandiith other Natural Resources Agency
departments to avoid duplication of efforts on eocdata projects.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-7



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

3780 Native American Heritage Commission

*  Approved as budgeted.

3790 Department of Parks and Recreation (DPR)

» Approved a one-time allocation of $21 million (®tdarks and Recreation Fund) to provide
matching funding to state parks that were slatectlimsure in the 2012 budget. Established a
two-year moratorium on park closures and increasedrole of the Park and Recreation
Commission in overseeing the department’s actsiied budget.

» Approved a series of actions to provide funding #exibility to DPR to alleviate park closures
and to improve collaborations with locals and nofifs who take over parks.

o

Approved the administration’s two-year pilot propbga total of $15.3 million from
State Parks and Recreation Fund) for continuousogpption authority including trailer
bill language with the intent to allow the DPR &cbme more entrepreneurial.

Approved intent language to allow for position siéisation changes that would allow
non-peace officers to administer a greater propomif non-law enforcement tasks.

Approved supplemental reporting language to expbmtein fees for annual passes and
other non-traditional revenue sources.

Approved trailer bill language to allow for a spdty license plate to support state
parks.

Approved up to $10 million in loans to be made ke from the Clean Water
Revolving Loan Fund for water and wastewater systgpairs. Funding vetoed by the
Governor.

Approved up to $21 million to be made availablaxirthe Motor Vehicle Fuel Account
for park operations, park maintenance, and cagtalects including Off-Highway
Vehicle Programs. Approved a reduction of $10ionllto the Off-Highway Vehicle
Local Assistance Program. Prioritized remainingaloassistance grants ($11 million)
for local law enforcement program3he Governor reduced this amount to $7 million
thereby vetoing $14 million.

Approved $10 million from the Alternative and Reradble Fuel Vehicle Technology
Fund provided from the Motor Vehicle Fuel Accoutn, be used for roads, road
maintenance, and law enforcement activities ae giatks. The Governor reduced this
amount to $3 million, thereby vetoing $7 million.

Approved $13 million from reappropriations to beedied to an Enterprise Fund for
capital in nature projects that improve the DPR&enue generating capabilities.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-8



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

* Approved$177,000 (Off Highway Vehicle Trust Fund [OVHVF}) fund mandatory cleaning
and inspection for a 500,000 gallon steel watek &nPrairie City State Vehicular Recreation
Area (SVRA).

» Approved an extension of liquidation for the CifyEmcinitas, Moonlight State Beach project.

* Approved $881,000 (Proposition 84) to continue wark a long-lived interpretive and
educational exhibit, and for new museum buildingB@ner Memorial State Park.

* Approved 4.8 million from the Off Highway Vehiclerdst Fund to provide funding to
implement dust management plans at various stdtewar recreation areas for compliance
with fugitive dust emission regulations.

* Approved $1 million from the Off Highway Vehicle 0st Fund to implement a storm water
management plan and compete a meta assessmerdt annegie State Vehicular Recreation
Area for compliance with water quality standards.

» Approved $2.6 million from Proposition 84 to progidunding for projects as required by the
Americans with Disabilities Act per a consent decre

» Approved a technical adjustment to bond-funded Rrmgdelivery including a decrease in
funding from various bond funds to align Propositit? and Proposition 40 expenditures with
reduced program delivery activities.

* Approved two proposals to re-appropriate $50.8iamllProposition 84 bond funds until June
30, 2014, and to appropriate for $1.8 million imding to complete construction of the People
Coordinated Services' Youth and Family Center.

» Extended the encumbrance and liquidation periodeiuthe Nature Education Facilities Grant
Projects program.

* Approved concession and operating agreements fdrTolvn San Diego Historic Park and
Morrow Bay Historic Park.

» Approved $5.9 million (Off Highway Vehicle Trust Rd) for Hollister Hills SVRA
infrastructure and rehabilitation.

» Approved a $16.9 million reappropriation of furfds ongoing capital projects within the State
Parks system working drawings and construction.

« Approved a $15.2 million reappropriation of fundgluding for the following specific State
Vehicular Area projects: Prairie City State VeldlRecreation Area (SVRA), Oceano Dunes
SVRA, Carnegie SVRA, and Hollister Hills SVRA.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-9



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

3810 Santa Monica Mountains Conservancy

* Approved a baseline funding shift ($65,000) fromopgisition 13 to Proposition 84, and a
corresponding reversion from these funds to aligmgam expenditures with available funding.

* Approved a request for $1 million (Santa Monica Mtins Conservancy Fund) for continuing
capital programs.

* Reverted $4.7 million (Proposition 12) and $1.4lionl (Proposition 50) bond funds to align
program expenditures with existing projects. Aédnthese funding sources, including an
extension of liquidation of funds, with existingaphed capital outlay expenditures.

3820 San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development Commission

* Approved an increase in reimbursements (federaluhy $242,000 to provide funding for the
Coastal Impact Assistance Program.

3825 San Gabriel and Lower Los Angeles Rivers & Mountains Conservancy

» Approved a request for reversion of $222,000 frompBsition 40, an increase of $468,000
from Proposition 50, and a reappropriation of Psijpan 40 and 84 bond funds to align
baseline capital outlay expenditures.

» Approved trailer bill language allow the Senate to select an alternative appeishould the
Conservancy fail to submit more than one candiftatdirector as required by law.

3830 San Joaquin River Conservancy
* Approved as budgeted.

3835 Baldwin Hills Conservancy

» Approved an amendment to an existing Propositioth@4d appropriation to extend a limited-
term position until June 20, 2015, to align the ipms with existing approved bond
expenditures.

3840 Delta Protection Commission
* Approved as budgeted.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-10



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

3845 San Diego River Conservancy
* Approved as budgeted.

3850 Coachella Valley Mountains Conservancy

* Approved two reversions totaling $239,000 from tyears to align fund balances and allow
oversight on Capital Outlay projects for Proposit® bond funds that are consistent with the
Natural Communities Conservation Plan (NCCP) land3oachella Valley through 2015-16.

3855 Sierra Nevada Conservancy

» Approved an alignment of unencumbered Propositibt@d funds from 2009 to be used for
ongoing grant awards and cooperative agreements.

3875 Sacramento-San Joaquin Delta Conservancy
* Approved as budgeted.

3860 Department of Water Resources (DWR)

* Approved $15 million continued funding from Propasi 1E and Proposition 84 for the seven
functional areas identified in the FloodSAFE pragdosThe majority of funding continues work
on flood risk reduction projects.

* Reverted $45 million and appropriated $102 millipom Proposition 1E Stormwater flood
management local assistance funds to continueang8eound of grants and to finalize the first
round of local grants.

* Denied $1.05 million from Proposition 1E bond furadgl the State Water Project funds as well
as six positions to implement projects within threas of the state affected by the Delta
Stewardship Council’s Delta Plan.

» Approved various technical changes to continue iptesly approved projects including the
Yuba Feather Flood Protection Program, the Stockieap Water Ship Channel, Water Use
Efficiency Grant Program, and various water managerprograms.

» Approved minor changes to provisional languagdltwathe department to move forward with
projects when federal cost-sharing is not possible.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-11



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

* Approved $169 million continued funding (variousnofunds) for capital projects including
one technical change to allow for dollars inadvaiieidentified as support to be used for
capital projects as anticipated.

* Approved 37 permanent positions and 38 two-yeartdunterm positions from State Water
Project funds for the Delta Habitat Conservatiod @onveyance Program (DHCCP). Rejected
60 remaining positions and approved budget biljleage directing the DWR to move forward
with preliminary design and construction work asatmd with DHCCP only after certain
reporting and public notice criteria are met.

* Approved a shift of $10 million from the Harborsdawatercraft Revolving Loan Fund to the
DWR to fund boating-related fish and wildlife enbament and recreation to satisfy the
funding requirements of the Davis-Dolwig Act.

» Approved 10 permanent positions (State Water Prdjgwls) to implement habitat restoration
required by state and federal agency biologicahiops.

» Approved remainder as budgeted.

3885 Delta Stewardship Council

» Approved an extension of six existing limited-tepmsitions until June 30, 2014, to align the
positions with statutory deadlines. No fundingpmsal was required.

Resources Budget Trailer Bills

1. Public Resources, SB 1018 (Chapter 39, Statut2e1#).

2. Forest Resource Management, AB 1492 (Chapter 288t8s of 2012).
3. State Parks: finances, AB 1478 (Chapter 530, &tminft2012).

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-12



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Act Subcommittee No. 2

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

0555 Secretary for Environmental Protection

Approved $5.7 million in Unified Program Account authority from existing funds (fees) and
already collected to continue statutory program requirements for the Unified Program electronic
reporting implementation.

Approved a proposa to increase federal reimbursement authority from the National Oceanic
and Atmospheric Administration by $388,000 to support the Education and the Environment
Initiative Curriculum through a federal competitively awarded grant.

Shifted the Education and the Environment Initiative from the Office of the Secretary to the
Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery.

3900 Air Resources Board (ARB)

Approved a request for an increase in reimbursement authority of $10.8 million to alow ARB
to administer, via interagency agreements, existing incentive programs that are oversubscribed
by consumer demand. These include the Air Quality Improvement Program, Alternative and
Renewable Fuel and Vehicle Technology Program, and Enhanced Fleet Modernization
Program.

Revised Control Section 15.11 to alow the Administration to expend at least $500 million for
GF related programs from auction allowance proceeds with not less than 60-day notification to
the Legidature.

Approved trailer bill language to establish both a Cost of Implementation Fee account within
the Air Pollution Control Fund for AB 32 regulatory fee tracking as well as a dedicated fund for
proceeds of auction revenues from the Cap and Trade program.

Approved trailer bill and supplemental reporting language to provide oversight of the Cap and
Trade program.

Rejected a proposal to spend $640,000 from the Air Pollution Control Fund to evaluate
greenhouse gas emission impacts of certain development projects to determine eligibility for a
streamlined judicial review process of the California Environmental Quality Act.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-13



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Act Subcommittee No. 2

Shifted $86.4 million dollars (Air Pollution Control Fund) in incentive based funding from State
Operations to Local Assistance for the Carl Moyer Incentive Program.

Approved $939,000 (Air Pollution Control Fund) to support planned workload to effectively
track, record, and reconcile air quality and greenhouse gas reduction program expenditures.

Approved a proposal to extend the liquidation of Lower Emission School Bus program funding
to 2016.

3930 Department of Pesticide Regulation

Approved a request for two permanent positions and $713,000 ($711,000 ongoing) from the
Department of Pesticide Regulation Fund to expand the existing pest management grant
program to fund research projects that develop effective alternatives to fumigants and other
pesticides.

3940 State Water Resources Control Board

Approved trailer bill language to alow for the reorganization of the regiona water quality
control boards including reducing the number of board members, eliminating categorical board
member associations, and updating conflict of interest rules.

Rejected proposals to consolidate regiona boards and to allow the Governor to appoint the
regional board chair.

Approved budget bill language requiring the board to report to the Legislature by January 2013
with aternative options for regional board consolidation that are cost-efficient. The budget bill
language was vetoed by the Governor.

Approved $1.5 million (various specia funds) to alow the San Diego Regional Water Quality
Control board to move its headquarters due to persistent toxicity in the current headquarters
building.

Approved budget bill language to direct up to $700,000 from existing fees per Chapter 700,
Statues of 2010 (SB 918, Pavley) from the Waste Discharge Permit Fund for the adoption and
development of uniform health standards for recycled drinking water.

Approved a shift of $1 million from General Fund to specia funds (mainly the Waste Discharge
Permit Fund) to complete a billable legal services conversion initiated in the 2011 Budget Act.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-14



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Act Subcommittee No. 2

e Shifted $233,000 and 1.5 positions in 2012-13 and $400,000 annually thereafter from
Proposition 50 bond funds to the Waste Discharge Permit Fund for the Groundwater Ambient
Monitoring and Assessment (GAMA) Program.

* Eliminated two positions and $212,000 from the State Revolving Fund Subaccount to align
positions with resources.

* Eliminated the Watershed Management Initiative Program resulting in a reduction of 6.8
positions and $1.3 million from the Public Resources Account.

* Increased $2.8 million in State Operations authority for the State Water Pollution Control
Revolving Administration Fund and approved a corresponding decrease of $2.8 million Federal
Fundsto align funding with programs.

» Approved $11 million in loca assistance authority from the State Water Pollution Control
Revolving Fund Small Community Grant Fund for fiscal year 2012-13 to provide grants to help
small disadvantaged communities achieve compliance with water quality regulations, protect
surface and groundwater quality, and to help eliminate threats to public health.

» Approved a onetime reappropriation of $2.3 million local assistance authority from the
Underground Storage Tank Petroleum Contamination Orphan Site Cleanup fund reflecting
unspent funds from the current year.

* Approved $1.0 million (Waste Discharge Permit Fund) for local assistance to support best
management practices and to determine beach monitoring protocols among other requirements
per Chapter 592, Statutes of 2011 (SB 482, Kehoe).

» Denied a request for position authority shift to process statements related to the Water Rights
division.

» Approved aproposal to extend the sunset date for the Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
School District Account.

» Approved supplemental reporting language requiring the board to develop and report on near
shore water quality objectives and a comprehensive implementation strategy related to total
maximum daily loads in the Tahoe Basin.

* Approved budget bill and trailler bill language to allow the State Parks and Recreation
Department to access up to $10 million per year from the Clean Water Revolving Loan Fund for
water and wastewater repairs in State Parks. The budget bill language was vetoed by the
Governor.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-15



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Act Subcommittee No. 2

3960 Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC)

* Approved a request for $558,000 in expenditure authority and five positions to be transferred
from the DTSC to the Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery for Electronic Waste
Recycling Fraud case development and prosecution.

» Approved trailer bill language to eliminate un-utilized and under-utilized programs within the
DTSC.

» Approved trailer bill language to align Toxic Substances Control Account funds with current
programs and to eliminate unnecessary statutory references and to reduce the structural deficit
in the fund.

* Approved a proposa to fund Green Chemistry regulatory programs by redirecting 39.0
positions and $4.8 million from eliminated or under-utilized programs to this purpose.

* Approved $7.8 million (General Fund) to reflect the final design estimate for the construction
phase of the Stringfellow New Pre-Treatment Plant project.

» Approved a proposal to aign funding in the Toxic Substances Control Account (TSCA) to
reduce the structural deficit in the fund including the following:

1. Shifted $2.3 million and 18 positions to the Federal Trust Fund to support federal grants
funded by the Department of Defense and the US Environmental Protection Agency;

2. Shifted $780,000 and 6 positions to reimbursements;
3. Shifted $3 million and 28.3 positions to the Hazardous Waste Control Account;

4. Reduced $167,000 (TSCA) and substituted funding to support the California
Environmental Contaminant Bio-monitoring Program to the Childhood Lead Poisoning
Prevention Fund ($45,000), Birth Defects Monitoring Program Fund ($45,000),
Department of Pesticide Regulation Fund ($39,000), and Air Pollution Control Fund
($38,000);

5. Decreased $2.9 million and 24 positionsin 2012-13; and
6. Decreased an additional $3.5 million and 36 positionsin 2013-14.

7. Shifted $735,000 and 6 positions to the Federal Trust Fund to support federal grants
funded by the Department of Energy and National Aeronautics.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-16



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Act Subcommittee No. 2

3980 Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA)

* Approved one position and $131,000 from the Air Resources Board to develop methods to
assess the cumulative impacts of multiple environmental contaminants in communities across
the state.

» Approved a shift from Toxic Substances Control Account to other specia funds to support the
California Biomonitoring Program including an augmentation of $125,000 from the Childhood
Lead Poisoning Prevention fund; $106,000 from the Department of Pesticide Regulation Fund;
$105,000 from the Air Pollution Control Fund; and $125,000 from the Birth Defects Monitoring
Program Fund.

 Approved one postion and funding from the Public Utilities Commission Utilities
Reimbursement Account (PURA) to fund bio-methane research.
Environmental Protection Budget Trailer Bills

1. Public Resources, SB 1018 (Chapter 39, Statutes of 2012).

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-17



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

ENERGY AND UTILITIES

3360 California Energy Commission (CEC)

Approved $1 million from the Electricity Procuremidnvestment Charge and 4.5 positions to
complete an investment plan for the future appsatjgms from this charge established by the
California Public Utilities Commission.

Approved a request to continue one existing limitran position for two additional years to
continue to support the CEC’s technical analysisl atandards coordination needed to
implement Chapter 327, Statutes of 2009 (SB 17ilIRad

Redirected one existing Energy Resources Progracmouht (ERPA) funded permanent
position from the Siting, Transmission and Envir@emtal Protection Division (Siting Division)
to the Information Technology Services Branch (IT&Bdevelop technical expertise in a civil
service employee and address critical support needbuild energy-related information
systems.

Redirected three existing permanent positions fdnfilem the Siting Division (ERPA) to
establish an audit and investigation unit. Thig will provide audit oversight to ensure federal
and state funds across all programs are spentcor@ance with applicable federal and state
requirements and guidelines to prevent fraud, wasté abuse.

Approved two limited-term positions for one year develop and administer $7 million in
planning grants mandated by Chapter 10, Statut@®bi (ABx1 13, Perez) within the Desert
Renewable Energy Conservation Plan.

Extended the Alternative and Renewable Fuel andcdefechnology Fund loan repayment
from June 30, 2012 to fiscal year 2014-15.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-18



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

3860 Department of Water Resources

(California Energy Resources Scheduling Division)

Approved as budgeted.

8660 California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC)

Approved trailer bill language to direct the rebafeauction revenues from the Air Resources
Board Cap and Trade program to ratepayers. UpSt@ekcent of this could be used for
programs that reduce greenhouse gas emissions @othmission.

Approved 19 positions for gas and rail safety aintig at the CPUC. Rejected 22 positions and
$300,000 for consulting services for a broader tgafgFogram at the CPUC. Approved
reporting language requiring the CPUC to demoresttaé use of the approved positions to
determine if safety metrics such as miles of gasrail lines inspected and corrective actions
were increased with these positions.

Approved $960,000 in federal funds to strengthefietgaoversight and enforcement of gas,
electric, communications, and rail public utilities

Approved funding to support three legislative pregds to increase rail and natural gas pipeline
safety. These include:

» Chapter 520, Statutes of 2011 (SB 44, Corbett): Biagline Emergency Response
Standards ($217,000, two positions).

* Chapter 522, Statutes of 2011 (SB 705, Leno): Mat@as Service and Safety
($102,000 and one position).

» Chapter 519, Statutes of 2011 (AB 56, Hill and S&,2Yee): Gas Corporations Rate
Recovery-Pipeline Safety Expenditures ($322,000taadpositions).

Approved continuation of four limited-term positand $372,000 from the Federal Trust Fund
for the State Electricity Regulators Assistancejdtitothrough December 31, 2014, to address
various electricity regulatory issues.

Approved an increase of 4.5 two-year limited-temsipons and $6.2 million from the Deaf and
Disabled Telecommunications Program Administratiband to implement Chapter 404,
Statutes of 2011 (AB 136, Beall) which requires @RUC to expand the program to include
speech generating devices for eligible telecomnatimins subscribers by January 1, 2014.

Approved an increase of 4.0 two-year limited-terosifjons and $421,000 from the CPUC
Utilities Reimbursement Account to implement Chaf89, Statutes of 2011 (SB 790, Leno)
which directs the Commission to institute a rulemghkproceeding for the purpose of adoption
of rules for electrical corporations relative taraounity choice aggregation.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-19



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

» Approved a one-year extension of the liquidationigaefor continued assistance by outside
counsel and economic consultants as expert witadassétigation by the CPUC before the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, which seeksds for overcharges during the 2000-
01 energy crisis for California Consumers in excessl billion.

» Approved continuation of four limited-term positeoand $314,000 from the Federal Trust Fund
through September 2014 for continued work on a rlddgrant under the National
Telecommunications and Information AdministratioB%ite Broadband Data and Development
Program.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-20



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

FOOD ANDAGRICULTURE

7300 Agricultural Labor Relations Board

Approved a request for $400,000 (Labor and Worldokevelopment Fund) to improve
timeliness in investigating and adjudicating potEninfair labor practice violations.

8570 Department of Food and Agriculture (CDFA)

Approved an unallocated reduction of $2.5 milliorthe CDFA’s General Fund programs.

Approved trailer bill language to expand permittiagd inspection fee requirements and a
revised assessment of fees related to producticending, and inspection of milk and dairy
products.

Approved a request for reimbursement authority ©f4$million from the Department of
Resources Recycling and Recovery to allow CDFAadi@pate in a cooperative agreement to
detect and identify shipments of used beverageaguars imported into California and illegally
recycled for the California Refund Value (CRV).

Approved a reappropriation of funds (Public Builgli@onstruction Fund) for the Tulare/Fresno
animal health and food safety laboratory for thekivg drawings phase of the project.

Approved a reappropriation of funds (Public Builgli@onstruction Fund and State Highway
Transportation Fund) for the Yermo Agriculture laspon Station for acquisition, preliminary
plans, working drawings, and construction.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-21



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

TRANSPORTATION

2600 CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Approved 2012-13 funding of approximately $3.0 roill for administration of the California
Transportation Commission, largely from the StatgghMay Account and the Public
Transportation Account. Also approved $25 milliam Clean Air and Transportation
Improvement bond funds.

Rejected budget bill language regarding $400,0@nfrthe State Highway Account for
consulting services related to the evaluation of &ublic Private Partnerships that the
Department of Transportation or local agencies prapose.

2640 STATE TRANSIT ASSISTANCE

Approved 2012-13 funding of $420.4 million for ®tatransit Assistance from the Public
Transportation Account of the State Transportakond.

Approved expenditures of $829.9 million from theopusition 1B Public Transportation
Modernization, Improvement and Service Enhancenmfetount for public transportation
projects.

2660 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Transportation General

Approved expenditures of $13.2 billion for the @alnia Department of Transportation
(Caltrans), almost all of which consists of spedahds, bond funds, federal funds or
reimbursements.

Approved budget bill language and the extensiowasfous loan repayments that are due in
2012 and 2013 from the State Highway Account, Bey€ransportation Account, Motor
Vehicle Fuel Account, Environmental Enhancement e, Historic Property Maintenance
Fund and Pedestrian Safety Account, totaling $30ifom

Continued funding 84 limited-term positions setexpire in 2011-12 for an additional two
years, and budget bill language regarding repartifpe activities supported by the positions
include bond fund oversight, federal funds oversigind contracting funds for ADA

compliance.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-22



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

Transportation Finance

Approved a total of $3.1 billion in Proposition Hppropriations across multiple departments.
Approved carryover of prior year Prop 1B bond fungdof $1.8 billion and $1.3 billion in new
appropriations for the following:

o $992 million for Corridor Mobility Improvement Accat.

0 $774 million for Trade Corridors Improvement Fund.

o0 $569 million for State Local Partnership.

o $351 million for State Route 99.

o $16 million for Local Bridge Seismic Retrofit.

o $81 million for State Transportation Improvemendtam.

o $137 million for State Highway Operations.

0 $44 million for Grade Separations.

o $121 million for Intercity Rail.

Approved other Proposition 1B bond appropriationssiole of Caltrans and in the budgets of
other state agencies and included projects for:alL&treets and Roads, Transit, Transit
Security, School Bus Retrofit, Trade InfrastructAreQuality, and Port Security.

Reduced capital outlay support by 330 staff positiand $14.6 million to account for

expiration of American Recovery and Reinvestment f&RRA) funds and the associated
decline in workload.

Highway Transportation and Transit

Rejected the Administration’s proposal to reducseagch expenditures by $7 million and
instead reduced expenditures by $4.1 million artdimed research on seismic safety and
university research center funding.

Approved the shift of $12.4 million in costs assped with pavement and bridge inspection
from the State Highway Account to federal fundsistimproving the cash position of the State
Highway Account.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-23



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

» Adopted the request for nine positions and an asmeof $1.3 million in federal funds to
oversee federally-funded project workload delivaogdocal agencies.

» Approved an increase of $3.1 million in bond furidislegal work associated with high speed
rail project in the Central Valley. The proposal ul fund the positions having to do with
rights-of-way for a two year period.

* Reduced by 58 positions and $5 million in speaields support for the Mass Transportation
Program These positions have been zero-based aodticns were needed to account for
changes in workload.

* Allowed for extension of the liquidation period fone Project Resource and Scheduling
Management (PRSM) System. This action allows tiiguidated amount of $8.3 million to be
available for cash expenditure through 2013-14.

* Approved budget savings of $700,000 resulting fraavertising on the internet, and
discontinuing publishing project and bid informatithhrough trade or other publications.

» Approve the request for budget corrections to alfowan increase in support for tort funding
from $38.6 million to $68.6 million. The reductiovas inadvertently captured pursuant to prior
trailer bill language reducing tort awards.

* Rejected the Administration’s proposal to fund acréase of $2.2 million for Project Initiation
Documents (PIDs) using local reimbursements anttaasprovided for funding and staffing
from the State Highway AccountThe Governor vetoed the proposal to fund this activity
using State Highway Account resources. In a compromise funding of PIDs for locally-
sponsored highway capital projects on the stateway system, provided additional support of
$7.7 million through expenditure adjustments to 8tate Highway Account and additional
local reimbursements for the funding of PIDs andtesl budget bill language.

* Rejected proposal for increased reimbursement dtyhof $2.6 million for Public Private
Partnerships (P3) for locally sponsored parts efsfate highway system.

» Approved budget bill language that would allow thensfer of savings associated the Public
Transportation Account to fund unanticipated inse=ain fuel costs for Amtrak.

» Adopted Budget Bill Language that maintains therenir proportion of state employees to
contract employees for capital suppofthe Governor vetoed this budget bill language, thus
maintaining current departmental flexibility.

* Approved in SB 1029Chapter 152, Statutes of 2012je High Speed Rail Budget Bill, the
appropriation of $819.3 million in bond funds fotercity and commuter rail lines that provide
direct connectivity with the high speed rail prdjéSee also Item 2665).

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-24



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

Trailer Bill Language

1. Approved in AB 1465 (Chapter 22, Statutes of 20th2) shift of truck weight fees to the
General Fund to pay for future year debt serviceeligible general obligation bonds and
generate a General Fund solution of $385 million.

2. Approved in AB 1465 (Chapter 22, Statutes of 2th2)redirection of excise tax revenues
from the sale of gasoline for certain uses to tlemépal Fund for three years resulting in
additional revenues of $184 million in 2011-12 1?28 million in 2012-13. Approved
through the adoption of SB 1006 (Chapter 32, Statwdf 2012) such transfers for an
indefinite period of time.

3. Approved SB 95 (Chapter 1, Statutes of 2012) thdtesses cash flow requirements within
the budget year by increasing the amount of borbbevgesources from transportation funds.
The bill includes various provisions that furtheartsportation goals and facilitate the
completion of projects by retaining sufficient casidances in these funds to ensure that
interim financing is available for transportatiorjects.

2665 HIGH-SPEED RAIL AUTHORITY

» Approved general support for the High Speed Raitharity of $24.6 million in state Bond
Fund and Federal Trust Funds.

* Approved in SB 1029 (Chapter 152, Statutes of 20t High Speed Rail Budget Bill, $2.6
billion in bond funds and $3.3 billion in federaiust funds to finance the initial major
construction segment of high speed rail in the @G¢Malley.

* Approved $1.1 billion in bond funds for investmentthe ‘bookends’ of the high speed rail
project, involving cooperative agreements with siarauthorities in the Bay Area and Los
Angeles basin.

» Provided for $252 million in regular, on-going, Raoquisition environmental and design work
associated with identified rights-of-way options flee high speed rail project segments.

» Approved extensive budget bill language involvingrfprmance and status checks. These
generally require approval of the Secretary of Bess, Transportation and Housing and the
provision of the reports to various legislativeicdt.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-25



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

2670 BOARD OF PILOT COMMISSIONERS FOR THE BAYS OF SAN

FRANCISCO, SAN PABLO, AND SUISUN

Approved $2.2 million in special funds for baseloyerations of the Board.

2700 OFFICE OF TRAFFIC SAFETY

Approved $97.3 million in federal funds for baselioperations of the Office of Traffic Safety.

2720 CALIFORNIA HIGHWAY PATROL

Approved total expenditures for the California Higty Patrol of $1.8 billion in state special
funds.

Approved a proposal for $3.5 million one-time tg/ffar moving costs and rental expenses for
offices in Grass Valley, Mojave and Tracy.

Approved a request for an additional $5.6 million ¥ehicle insurance and the reappropriation
for various capital projects, including $18.3 nailli for the Oceanside Area Office replacement
project.

2740 DEPARTMENT OF MOTOR VEHICLES

Approved total expenditures for the Department aitdd Vehicles (DMV) of $950 million in
special funds.

Approved one-time funding of $3.4 million to coriglate, relocate or replace several facilities
in Palmdale, Lancaster, San Francisco, Escondidotla Newhall, Reedley and Santa Maria
field offices.

Approved funding of $250,000 in the budget year andadditional $11.1 million over the next
three years to support replacement of the existuggomer traffic management system with a
new centralized web-based management system.

Approved $4.1 million in federal grant spending &mtomated driver licensing examinations at
some DMV field offices.

Made capital outlay adjustments of $2.9 millionremppropriated amounts required for the
Redding Field Office reconfiguration.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-26



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 2

Trailer Bill Language

1. Approved in AB 1465 (Chapter 22, Statutes of 20&2)oan from the Motor Vehicle
Account to the GF of $300 million. These fundsyide GF relief and would be repaid with
interest no later than June 30, 2016. (The trdlkrauthorizes a loan of $432.2 million,
$132.2 million of which was immediately repaid.)

9350 SHARED REVENUE

* Approved allocation according to statutory formulds.7 billion to local governments largely
for transportation projects. These funds are lgr{#6 percent) from the Highway Users Tax
Account of the Transportation Tax Fund.

TRANSPORTATION BUDGET TRAILER BILLS AND BUDGET-RELATED
BILLS

1. Debt Service, Loans and Fund Shifts. AB 1465 (@rap2, Statutes of 2012)
Fund Shifts. SB 1006 (Chapter 32, Statutes of 012

Internal Borrowing. SB 95 (Chapter 1, Statute2@f?2)

Budget Bill Jr. AB 1497 (Chapter 29, Statutes 012)

Budget Bill Jr. AB 1477 (Chapter 630, Statute2012)

High Speed Rail Budget. SB 1029 (Chapter 152 ugiatof 2012)

o gk wN

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 2-27



SUBCOMMITTEE 3
ON
HEALTH
AND
HUMAN SERVICES
FINAL ACTION REPORT

Senate Budget and Fiscal Review Committee

Members
Mark DeSaulnier, Chair
Elaine Alquist
Bill Emmerson

Consultants
Jennifer Troia — Human Services
Michelle Baass — Health



SUBCOMMITTEE NO. 3

HEALTH and HUMAN SERVICES

Health
Cdlifornia Health and Human ServiceS AQENCY ........cooveeerierneenenieeneesieseene 31
Cdifornia Health Facilities Financing AULNONtY ........cccvvviieie s 31
Emergency Medical Services AULNOTILY .......cccvveeieienieicsieeiee e 31
Office of Statewide Health Planning and Development.............ccccceverieneenne 31
Department of Managed Health Care...........cocvveveieneenesiceeceee e, 32
Department of Alcohol and Drug Programs.............cceceeeerereneniennese e 3-2
Department of Health Care SErVICES........coevvreire s 33
Department of Public Health............ccooiiii e, 3-13
Managed Risk Medical Insurance Board..........ccooevereenenienieniencsse s 3-16
Department of State HOSPITAIS........ccvevveriirieiinieie e 3-19
Mental Health Services Oversight and Accountability Commission............ 3-22
Human Services
Office of SysStemS INtEGratioN.........cecererieere e 3-24
Department OF AQING.....coueerirerie et 325
Department of Developmental SErViCeS........coovveiereenisinieseseeree e 325
Department of Community Services and Development...........ccoceveiveeenen. 3-27
Department of Rehabilitation .......... .o, 3-27
State Independent Living COUNCIl ........cooveivieeieirenieeses e 3-27
Department of Child SUPPOIt SENVICES.........cooeierieieceeeeee e 3-27

Department of SOCIal SENVICES .......ccveviiiirierie e 3-28



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

HEALTH

0530 CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY

» California Office of Health Information IntegrityCalOHII). Adopted the Governor’s proposal
to extend the sunset date for CalOHIl from Janugr013 to June 30, 2016 and reduced
CalOHII GF expenditures by $461,000.

0977 CALIFORNIA HEALTH FACILITIES FINANCING AUTHORITY

» Competitive Grant for Health Care Delivery. Createdompetitive grant program using up to
$6.5 million from the California Health Facilitigsinancial Authority Fund reserve to fund
innovative and cost-effective ways of deliveringthguality care to vulnerable populations.

4120 EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES AUTHORITY
» Approved as budgeted.

4140 OFFICE OF STATEWIDE HEALTH PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT (OHSPD)

* Mental Health Workforce and Training Program. Agkmpthe Governor’'s proposal to transfer
the Mental Health Services Act (Proposition 63) Worce Education and Training program to
OSHPD from the Department of Mental Health (DMHy, BMH is eliminated in the budget.
Approved $15 million Mental Health Services Fundtfas program.

» Retention and Evaluation Activities (REA) Initia¢ivApproved the Administration’s request for
additional federal fund expenditure authority of6$;000 for the REA Initiative. The REA
Initiative is a federally funded program that alkbwgtates to perform activities to retain
clinicians in underserved communities and analliearhpact of such activities.

» Song-Brown Health Care Workforce Training Progr&dopted the Governor’s proposal for a
$5 million GF reduction for the Song-Brown Healttar€ Workforce Training Program to
reflect permanent funding from the California Hedtata and Planning Fund.

* Mental Health Loan Assumption Program (MHLAP). Apyed the Governor’s request for an
increase of $5.1 million Mental Health Services &aind for loan assumption awards and two
new permanent positions to manage the increasellomor associated with the doubling of
awards. The increased funding allows the HealtHeBsions Education Foundation’s Mental

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-1



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

Health Loan Assumption Program to double the annuahber of awards from 600 to 1,200
and expand the eligibility criteria to better méle¢ workforce needs of each county’s public
mental health system.

4150 DEPARTMENT OF MANAGED HEALTH CARE (DMHC)

Transfer of DMHC to Health and Human Services AgenAdopted the Governor’s proposal
to implement AB 922 (Monning, Statutes of 2011 }remsfer DMHC to the California Health
and Human Services Agency (CHHSA) and to sepataeQffice of Patient Advocate from
DMHC to become an office within CHHSA.

Oversight of Medi-Cal Dental Managed Caip@proved the Administration’s proposal for three
positions to expand DMHC oversight of licensed dentanaged care plans participating in the
Medi-Cal Dental Managed Care program.

Oversight of Duals Demonstration Pilot Project/Ghoated Care Initiative Approved the
Administration’s proposal for 13 positions and $million Managed Care Fund, including
$77,500 for consultant services, to address the werkload attributable to the evaluation of
plan readiness and oversight of health plans foe thuals Demonstration Pilot
Project/Coordinated Care Initiative.

Premium Rate Review Cycle Il Federal Grant. Adogtexl Governor’s request for 2 two-year
limited-term positions and an increase of federglemditure authority of $755,000 (federal
funds) for 2012-13, $691,000 for 2013-14, and $7@,6r 2014-15 to administer the Health
Insurance Premium Rate Review Cycle Il Federal Gran

Oversight of Healthy Families Program TransitionMedi-Cal. Augmented DMHC’s budget
by $400,000 from the Managed Care Fund to provaesemer assistance during the transition
of children from Healthy Families Program to MediC

4200 DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOL AND DRUG PROGRAMS (DADP)

Transfer of DADP Functions. Adopted trailer bainlguage to transfer the administrative and
programmatic functions of DADP to other departmenithiin the Health and Human Services
Agency, effective July 1, 2013. Requires thatcamsultation with stakeholders and affected
departments, the Health and Human Services Agerrepape a detailed plan for the

reorganization of DADP’s functions to be submittedthe Legislature as part of the 2013-14
Governor’s Budget.

Alcohol and Drug Program Realignment. Adoptediérabill languagenecessary to implement
the 2011 Public Safety Realignment. Specificalbquires the DADP and the Department of Health
Care Services (DHCS) to annually report a summérguéccome and expenditure data that allows for

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-2



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

monitoring of changes over time and indicates thgrele to which programs are meeting state and
county-defined outcome measures.

Drug Medi-Cal. Adopted trailer bill language magiprogrammatic changes necessary to implement the
realignment of funding for the Drug Medi-Cal progrand the transfer of remaining state responsibilit
for the program to the DHCS.

Women and Children’s Residential Treatment Servid8CRTS). Adopted trailer bill language
declaring the state’s interest in the WCRTS programecognizing the eight current programs, and
allowing for the establishment of additional pragsafor the purpose of pursuing four primary goadl$:
demonstrating that alcohol and other drug abusgntrent services delivered in a residential setimgd
coupled with primary health, mental health, andiaagervices for women and children, can improve
overall treatment outcomes for women, children, trafamily unit as a whole; 2) demonstrating the
effectiveness of six-month or 12-month stays inomprehensive residential treatment program; 3)
developing models of effective comprehensive sesvidelivery for women and their children that can
be replicated in similar communities; and 4) pravidservices to promote safe and healthy pregnancie
and perinatal outcomes.

4260 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE SERVICES (DHCS)

Key Issues for the Medi-Cal Program
The budget reduced Medi-Cal expenditures by appratély $2.4 billion total funds (over $1.2
billion GF) in 2012-13. These savings include:

Duals Demonstration Pilot Project/Coordinated Qaitative. Modified the Administration’s
Duals Demonstration Pilot Project/Coordinated Qaitative proposal for a savings of $611.5
million GF in 2012-13 and by over $880 million G&vggs annually thereafter. These savings
in 2012-13 include $12.3 million GF from shared isgs with the Medicare program and
$710.7 million GF through deferring Medi-Cal payrtsen

This project would enable dual beneficiaries, thebgible for both Medicare and Medi-Cal
services, to receive a continuum of health care lang-term supports and services through
Medi-Cal managed care plans to maximize the coatitin of benefits between Medicare and
Medi-Cal. The Legislature:

o Provided authority to expand this pilot project nfrofour to up to eight counties
(Alameda, Los Angeles, Orange, Riverside, San Bdima, San Diego, San Mateo, and
Santa Clara).

o Provided that the implementation of the demonstragiroject may begin no sooner than
March 1, 2013 and require DHCS to consult with ttlegislature, federal government,
and stakeholders on determining the implementataia.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-3



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

Specified requirements, to the extent allowed utlkderdemonstration project, for rates
to non-contracted hospitals, non-contracting phgsicservices, and skilled-nursing
facilities.

Defined DHCS and health plan readiness prior tolemgntation of the demonstration
project to, among other things, ensure network adey adequate grievance and
appeals processes, and ability to measure and on@atformance.

Increased Legislative oversight by requiring tréasiplans, participation in stakeholder
processes, and reporting on managed care plameszdi

Specified additional consumer protections and ivations to ensure timely and
appropriate communications to enrollees, care doatidn and care management
activities, and stakeholder participation in therpling and development of this
demonstration project.

Defined the long-term supports and services thatldvde integrated into Medi-Cal
managed care to include In-Home Supportive Seryi€gsmmunity-Based Adult
Services, Multipurpose Senior Services, and skitletsing facility services.

Required DHCS to enter into an interagency agreémeth the Department of
Managed Health Care to perform some or all of #ygadtment’s oversight and readiness
review activities, including providing consumer iagmce to beneficiaries and
conducting financial audits, medical surveys, ané\waew of the adequacy of provider
networks of the managed care plans participatirtherdemonstration.

Required that in the event DHCS has not received,Fébruary 1, 2013, federal

approval, or notification indicating pending appabvof a mutual rate setting process,
shared federal savings as defined, and a six-mentbliment period in the dual

demonstration project, then effective March 1, 2048 provisions of the dual

demonstration project, enroliment of dual benefieminto Medi-Cal managed care, and
LTSS integration become inoperative.

Stated the Legislature’s intent that the demornistigproject expand statewide within
three years, but requires that the expansion beybedinitial eight counties be
contingent on statutory authorization and subsegjuetiget appropriation.

Unexpended Public Hospital Waiver Funds. Approvesl Administration’s proposal to allow

the state to retain 50 percent of the unexpendddrd waiver funds designated for Public
Hospitals to offset $100 million GF expendituredviadi-Cal.

Non-Designated Public Hospital Payment Methodold@fyange. Approved the Governor’'s

proposal to require Non-Designated Public HospidBPHS) to use their expenditures to draw
down federal funds instead of being reimbursed Wwidhpercent GF and 50 federal funds for
$94.4 million GF savings. Made this change contiigen the ability of NDPHs to access
additional federal waiver funds (upon approvalref federal CMS).

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-4



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

» Redirect Hospital Quality Assurance Fee Revenugréyed the Administration’s proposal to
redirect hospital quality assurance fee revenueviha intended to fund supplemental payments
to private hospitals to offset $150 million GF ergeures for Medi-Cal.

» Redirect Unallocated Hospital Stabilization FundiAgproved the Administration’s proposal
to redirect unallocated hospital stabilization fumgdfrom 2005-06 through 2009-10 to offset
$42.8 million GF expenditures for Medi-Cal.

» Extend Hospital Quality Assurance Fee PositionsprAped the Administration’s request to
extend until December 31, 2015 9.5 positions thereveet to expire in June 2012 for a cost of
$1 million ($471,000 from the Hospital Quality Asance Revenue Fund and $562,000 in
federal funds) and $100,000 in contract funds toutate and validate capitation rates (costs for
these contracts are split equally between the Has@Qiuality Assurance Revenue Fund and
federal funds).

» Extend Seismic Retrofitting Notification Date. Pided for a six month extension (from March
2012 to September 2012) by which hospitals are imeduto notify the state on seismic
retrofitting to reflect agreements associated whhhospital quality assurance fee.

» California Medical Assistance Commission (CMAC) f6teransition. Adopted the Governor’s
proposal to create a transition plan for the stdffCMAC and redirects the twelve non-
commissioner positions, in their exempt statudPCS on July 1, 2012. These positions are
funded with $658,000 GF and $657,000 federal funds.

» Public Hospitals and Low Income Health Programsserved the state’s option under the
existing federal 1115 Medi-Cal Waiver to utilize capitation rate for payment to public
hospitals under the Low Income Health Program.

» Abolish Outdated Supplemental Hospital Payment Bunéidopted the Administration’s
proposal to sunset four outdated supplemental tedgmyment funds (Emergency Services and
Supplemental Payments Fund, Medi-Cal Medical EdmcaBSupplemental Payment Fund,
Large Teaching Emphasis Hospital and Children’s gitak Medi-Cal Medical Education
Supplemental Payment Fund, and Small and Ruralibb§upplemental Payments Fund).

» Sunset Date for Nursing Home Quality Assurance Regected the Administration’s proposal
to eliminate the sunset date for the nursing homity assurance fee. Instead extended the
sunset date by two years until July 31, 2015.

* Nursing Home Rate Adjustments. Adopted a comproitasgEchieve $87.8 million GF savings
for 2012-13. This compromise rescinds the 2 percaetincrease for 2012-13, defers payment
of the Quality and Accountability Supplemental PaymSystem, and provides for a 3 percent
increase in the weighted average Medi-Cal reimboese rate in 2013-14 and 2014-15.

* Report on Referrals to Community Based ServicedNbysing Homes. Required DHCS in
collaboration with the Department of Public Hedl}’H) to submit a report to the Legislature

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-5



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

by April 1, 2013 with an analysis of skilled-nurgidacility referrals to community based
services (Section Q of the Minimum Data Set survey)

» Stakeholder Participation in Skilled Nursing FagilQuality Improvement Program. Required
DHCS and DPH to meet at least quarterly with regmestives from the long-term care industry,
organized labor, consumers, and consumer advotatesceive input on the planning for,
implementation of, and progress of the skilled mgdacility quality improvement program.

* Money Follows the Person. Approved the Administna8 proposal to (1) extend three existing
limited-term positions (set to expire June 30, 2048d (2) establish five new limited-term
positions to maintain the current Money Follows therson (MFP) program, meet program
benchmarks, expand MFP into additional countiesd, iaplement Minimum Data Set (MDS)
Section Q (a new federal code requirement thatesdes discharge planning for nursing home
residents). The term of the new positions is frarty 1, 2012 to March 31, 2016, to coincide
with the federal grant. The cost to extend thetagspositions and establish the new positions
is $892,000 in federal funds.

+ Expand Medi-Cal Managed Care to Rural Counties. iMatithe Administration’s proposal to
expand Medi-Cal managed care into the 28 rural ttesithat are now Fee-For-Service for a
$2.7 million GF savings by adopting trailer billnfuage to require DHCS to give special
consideration to health plans that meet certaiteriai (e.g., having demonstrated experience
effectively partnering with safety net health cpreviders and having demonstrated experience
working with local stakeholders including consumemnsl advocates).

» Default Managed Care Plan Assignment. Modified @wernor’s proposal to consider health
plan cost in addition to quality of care and safe¢y population factors as part of the default
algorithm that is used when an enrollee does necsa health plan by adopting trailer bill
language requiring DHCS to consult with stakehader cost factor disregards related to safety
net providers. This results in $2.4 million GF s&s.

» Align Managed Care Policies for Retroactive Medi-@alopted the Administration’s proposal
to shift a County Organized Health System healém’glresponsibility for the retroactive period
of Medi-Cal to the fee-for-service system. Thisgmsal results in a one-time savings of $48.2
million GF in 2012-13 and annual ongoing savingseafter of $7.6 million GF.

» Lock-In at Annual Open EnrolimenRejected the Administration’s proposal to estabksh
annual enrollment period for Medi-Cal; whereby, eamollee could only change plans once a
year.

* Non-Emergency Emergency Room Copay. Modified theministration’s proposal to
implement a $15 copayment for non-emergency useeoémergency room for $7.1 million GF
savings by making the definition of emergency aomtemergency services for purposes of
copays consistent in law. Pending approval fromféueral CMS, this copayment would be
implemented in the managed care setting and woaldapply to those who are in the Family
Planning, Access, Care, and Treatment (FPACT) pragr The hospital would collect the $15

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-6



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

copayment from enrollees at the time of servicel #re hospital would be reimbursed the
appropriate Medi-Cal reimbursement rate minus ttie ®payment.

e Prescription Drug Copay. Approved the Administratsoproposal to implement a $3.10 copay
for non-preferred drugs for a $13.1 million GF sm&. Pending approval from the federal
CMS, this copayment would be implemented in theaged care setting and would not apply
to those who are in FPACT.

» First 5 California Funding Shift. Approved the Gawer’s proposal to shift $40 million in First
5 California funding to Medi-Cal for children (agéde and under) to offset GF support in the
program for 2012-13.

* Interest Rates on Medi-Cal Overpayments. ApprovedAdministration’s proposal to assess
interest against Medi-Cal provider overpaymentstheg Surplus Money Investment Fund
(SMIF) rate or seven percent per year (annum), kiévier is higher. This results in $750,000
GF savings in 2012-13.

» Value Based Purchasing. Rejected the Administratiproposal to establish a process for value
based purchasing. Instead approved savings of $BOMGF related to Medi-Cal no longer
paying for services directly related to potentiafiyeventable hospital admissions and $10
million GF related to operational efficiencies tibah be achieved without statutory changes.

» Laboratory Rate Reduction. Modified the Governgisposal to reduce rates for laboratory
services by exempting FPACT from the 10 percenticedn and making other clarifications
requested by provider organizations. This 10 percate reduction is effective until a new
reimbursement methodology is established and apprdy the federal CMS. This reduction
results in $7.7 million GF savings.

» Radiology Rate Reduction. Directed DHCS to begiplementation of the mandate that rates
for radiology services may not exceed 80 percer¥leflicare rates in July 2012 (rather than
September 2012) for $3.3 million GF savings. (Tkeiguirement is effective October 1, 2010.)

* Medi-Cal Provider Payment Reductions. Approved Algeninistration’s proposal to increase
GF expenditures by $174 million to reflect a chamgéhe implementation date from March 1,
2012 to October 1, 2012, of the 10 percent provjaEyment reduction required by AB 97
(Committee on Budget, Statutes of 2011) due to eedirrcourt injunctions barring
implementation of rate reductions.

» Sunset Date for Specialty Provider Contracting.eBed the Administration’s proposal to
eliminate the sunset date (July 1, 2013) for ththa@ity of DHCS to enter into contracts with
providers who distribute and provide care for spkgidrugs and services and to restrict
payment for specialty drugs and services to adichitumber of providers.

+ Payment Reform for Clinics and Community Health €e1 Rejected the Administration’s
proposal to integrate all Federally Qualified Healtenter (FQHC) and Rural Health Clinic

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-7



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

(RHC) costs into managed care capitated rates foymeng the payment methodology under
Medi-Cal and reducing these payments by 10 percent.

» FQHCs and RHCs — Audit Staff. Redirected existitagf$o perform audit activities for FQHCs
and RHCs to ensure that these providers are paganint equal to their prospective payment
system rate. This achieves $3.1 million GF savings.

» County Administration Suspension of Cost-of-Doingusiiess. Adopted Administration’s
proposal to achieve $13.1 million GF savings bynglating the cost-of-doing business for
Medi-Cal eligibility administration conducted byetlcounties.

» Community-Based Adult Services (CBAS) Program. Awed the Administration’s request for
an additional $71.7 million GF for the CBAS prograhhis request is due to a revised estimate
(from 50 percent to 80 percent) of the number omfer Adult Day Health Care (ADHC)
enrollees eligible for CBAS. Additionally, approvéte request to redirect five existing limited
term Adult Day Health Care (ADHC) positions (thatpge on December 31, 2012) to
implement and operate CBAS. The limited-term posgi would begin January 1, 2013 and
expire August 31, 2014 (the expiration of thesetmos corresponds to the time period of the
CBAS Settlement Agreement).

» Affordable Care Act — Primary Care Provider Payrae@onformed to the Affordable Care Act
(federal health care reform) by increasing cerfalnysician primary care service rates for
services provided to individuals eligible for Medal or FPACT to no less than 100 percent of
the Medicare rate for specific services beginniaguary 1, 2013 to December 31, 2014. Since
the state must restore these rates to the leymyhent in effect on July 1, 2009, $38.7 million
GF is budgeted to restore this payment rate level.

e Cash Flow Loan for the County Medical Services Paog (CMSP). Approved the
Administration’s proposal to permit the Director Binance to approve no more than $100
million GF in cash flow loans in fiscal years 2012-and 2013-14 for the CMSP Governing
Board expenditures associated with a Low Incomelthlda&rogram (LIHP) operated by the
CMSP Governing Board. Any cash flow loans made amesidered short term and do not
constitute GF expenditures. The loans and thpayeent do not affect the GF reserve. Interest
on this loan is charged at the Pooled Money InvestrAccount rate.

* Medi-Cal Dental Geographic Managed Care. As dickdty Senator Steinberg, provided the
authority to establish a beneficiary dental exa@ptprocess in which Medi-Cal beneficiaries
mandatorily enrolled in dental health plans in Sa@nto County can move to fee-for-service
Denti-Cal and established a stakeholder advisomnaittee to provide input on the delivery of
oral health and dental care services in Sacram@atanty. Defined a list of performance
measures (e.g., provider network adequacy, useeveptative dental services, and survey of
member satisfaction with plans and providers) teuem that dental health plans meet quality
criteria. Required DHCS to annually report to thegislature on dental managed care in
Sacramento and Los Angeles counties.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-8



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

o CalHEERS Integration with Medi-Cal. Modified the @wnor’s proposal for 12 positions and
$1.4 million GF to implement changes to the MEDStesn and for Medi-Cal's share of the
CalHEERS costs by including budget bill languagguneng the Administration to provide to
the Legislature a plan detailing the needed systegmnges prior to expenditure of these funds.

» Medi-Cal Coverage of Juvenile Inmate Inpatient €o8pproved the Administration’s request
for one permanent position (an associate goverrahgmbgram analyst) to assist in the
development of a process to allow counties andChfornia Department of Corrections and
Rehabilitation to receive available federal funds ihpatient hospital services and inpatient
psychiatric services provided to Medi-Cal eligiglevenile inmates off the grounds of a
correctional facility. The cost of this position$89,000 ($49,500 reimbursement from counties
and $49,500 federal funds).

* Medi-Cal Juvenile State Inmate Program. RejectedAtministration’s proposed changes to
AB 396 (Mitchell, Statutes of 2011), which requirtacit Medi-Cal eligibility not be denied to a
county juvenile inmate who is an inpatient in a roadinstitution because of their status as an
inmate of a public institution.

* Medi-Cal Ground Emergency Medical Transportatioppfoved the Governor’s request for one
and a half (1.5) positions and reimbursement authfar internal accounting and legal services
efforts to initiate the Medi-Cal Ground Emergencedital Transportation (GEMT) Services
Program. The annual cost for this proposal is ¥XBB,($119,000 reimbursements and
$119,000 federal funds).

» Extend Rogers Amendment Sunset Date. Adopted thmeiistration’s proposal to extend the
sunset date of January 1, 2013, to July 1, 2013¢dpitation rates (known as Rogers Rates)
paid to non-contract hospitals for emergency irgrdtand post-stabilization services provided
to Medi-Cal managed care plan enrollees. It regui@spitals to accept, as payment in full, no
more than the amounts that it could collect unass-for-service Medi-Cal. This proposal
achieves about $6.4 million GF savings.

* Medi-Cal Targeted Case Management. Approved theiAidtration’s request to change eight
limited-term positions to permanent positions tpEart the federal oversight and corrective
action for the Targeted Case Management Programselpositions are funded at a cost of
$445,000 reimbursement from counties and $445 0@@deral funds.

» Local Educational Agency (LEA) Medi-Cal Billing Aph — Staff. Approved the Governor’s
request to change 14 limited-term positions to erent positions to perform financial
oversight requirements of the “Local EducationakAgy” (LEA) billing option provided under
the Medi-Cal Program. The positions are funded 82D from federal funds and $820,000
from LEAs; it does not require any GF.

* Sunset Date for LEA Medi-Cal Billing Option. Rejedtthe Administration’s proposal to (1)
delete the current program sunset date of Janua2p3, for the Local Educational Agency
(LEA) Medi-Cal Billing Option (LBO) program, (2) ehinate requirements that a baseline LBO
funding amount must be met prior to funding LBO ftractor costs, and (3) remove the

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-9



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

maximum annual funding amount of $1.5 million fantractor costs and makes the annual
funding an amount agreed upon between DHCS and.E#e Ad Hoc Workgroup Advisory
Committee.

Access Monitoring Program. Approved the Administias request for two permanent

positions to comply with new federal requirementsestablish a system for continuously
monitoring Medi-Cal beneficiaries’ access to heattire services. These positions are in
addition to the one permanent position to be retiee within DHCS to this program.

Additionally, approved $334,000 in contract dollars hire consultants to assist with
stakeholder meetings and monitoring methodologye @bst of the positions and contract are
$564,000 ($282,000 GF and $282,000 Federal Funds).

Privacy and Security of Medi-Cal Information. Appedl the Administration’s request to extend
ten limited-term positions that are scheduled tpirexon June 30, 2012. This staff continues to
perform the ongoing workload of managing, protegtiand securing confidential Medi-Cal
eligibility information, ensuring compliance withe requirements of the federal Social Security
Administration, and monitoring access to the Medl-Eligibility Data System (MEDS). The
total cost of these resources is $1.4 million ($666 GF).

Health Insurance Portability and Accountability A@HIPAA) Positions. Approved the
Administration’s request to change 14 limited-tepwmsitions to permanent to address new
Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Aaft 1996 (HIPAA) rules and maintain
adherence to state and federal privacy requiremé&hts requested positions cost $1.9 million
($723,000 GF).

Medi-Cal Electronic Health Records (EHR). Providid®0,000 GF support for administration
of the Medi-Cal EHR Incentive Payment Program ideorto obtain hundreds of millions of
dollars in federal funding.

Community-Based Mental Health

Realignment of Medi-Cal Specialty Mental Health alBBSDT. Modified the Governor's
proposal to realign the EPSDT Program and MediSjedcialty Mental Health Managed Care.
Required the establishment of guidelines that gowbe provision of Medi-Cal Specialty
Mental Health services at the local level and remlithe development of a performance
outcome system for EPSDT that would improve outcomatethe individual and systems levels
to inform fiscal decision-making related to the ghase of services. Required that DHCS, the
California Health and Human Services Agency, aredNtental Health Services Oversight and
Accountability Commission create a plan for a perfance outcomes system for EPSDT by
October 1, 2013 and to convene a stakeholder agwteonmittee by no later than September 1,
2012 to assist in the development of this plan.

New Deputy Director of Mental Health and Substabise Disorder. Created a new Deputy
Director of Mental Health and Substance Use Disomesition at DHCS. The merger of

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-10



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

community-based mental health services, includirgiiMCal Specialty Mental Health Managed
Care, the Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosi$ @reatment (EPSDT) Program, and
Mental Health Services Act (Proposition 63) sersitea substantial undertaking. This position
is subject to Senate Rules confirmation to enseeountability to the Legislature and the

public.

» Oversight of Mental Health Services Act (Proposité8). Modified the Governor’s proposal to

shift responsibility for certain Mental Health Sees Act (MHSA) (Proposition 63) functions
to DHCS. These changes include:

o

Required county mental health program and experadplans to be adopted by the
county board of supervisors and submitted to thatkeHealth Services Oversight
and Accountability Commission (MHS OAC).

Required county plans to be certified by the coungntal health director and the
county auditor controller as complying with the MAS

Authorized the OAC, in collaboration with DHCS aimdconsultation with specified

entities, to work in designing a comprehensive tjoplan for a coordinated

evaluation of client outcomes in the community-lbbseental health system, and
require the California Health and Human Serviceseay to lead this

comprehensive joint plan effort.

Permitted prevention and early intervention (PERds to be used to broaden the
provision of community-based mental health servicasd codified Innovation
Program project requirements. The intent of thesanges is to strengthen and
acknowledge the partnership of the DHCS, counties MHS OAC in overseeing
and administering these important PEI programs.

Provided for the design of a comprehensive joiahgdbr coordinated evaluation of
client outcomes in the community-based mental heglstem including the need for
ongoing evaluation of MHSA (Proposition 63) fundpbgrams. The California
Health and Human Services (CHHS) Agency shall lgmsl comprehensive joint
plan effort, and MHS OAC, DHCS, and the Califor¥ental Health Planning
Council shall all collaboratively engage in thisnjoplan effort. The California
Mental Health Directors Association is also to basulted in the design of this joint
plan.

Clarified the ongoing role of the MHS OAC by ackredging the need for MHS

OAC to continue to provide technical assistancemigg the MHSA (Proposition

63), highlighting the need to obtain data from DH@8d OSHPD as these
departments are to preform new functions in the MH®roposition 63), and

clarifying that performance outcomes are to bebdistzed jointly by the DHCS and
MHS OAC in collaboration with the California Mentékalth Directors Association.
Previously, the DMH had this sole responsibility.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-11



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

0 Approved 13 positions to oversee MHSA revenues alatations to counties to
ensure that these funds are expended for purpbsies BIHSA.

Caregiver Resource Centers. Rejected the Admitimtta proposal to eliminate $2.9 million
GF for Caregiver Resource Centers (CRCs). Insteadferred the CRC program to DHCS.

Community Treatment Facilities. Rejected Governg@rsposal to eliminate $750,000 GF for
community treatment facilities (CTFs). Restored G800 GF for the state’s share of the
supplemental rate paid to the two remaining CTHos Angeles County.

Patients’ Rights Office. Modified the Administratig proposal regarding the Patients’ Rights
Office to provide DHCS and the Department of Stdtespitals the ability to jointly contract
with a nonprofit entity, rather than requiring batlate departments to enter into a contract.

Other Key Issues

California Children’s Services Medical Therapy Hmg. Rejected the Administration’s
proposal to implement a financial means test faldodn in the California Children’s Services
(CCS) Medical Therapy Program (MTP) and maintaieeidting operations.

Eliminate Advisory Committee on Genetically Hangipad Persons. Modified the
Administration’s proposal to eliminate the AdvisoBommittee on Genetically Handicapped
Persons by providing the DHCS Director the autlyaotexpand the list of conditions covered
by the program without the guidance of the advismynmittee. This advisory committee was
established in 1974 when the Genetically Handicdgpersons Program (GHPP) was created
and has never convened.

Maternal, Child, and Adolescent Health Reductigxsproved the Administration’s proposal to
reduce federal expenditure authority by $1.2 mill{$755,000 in state operations and $405,000
in local assistance) and eliminate 4 positionstedlao its work on maternal, child and
adolescent issues. Of this reduction, $605,00fbis the Children’s Medical Services program,
$373,000 is come from the Primary and Rural HeBlivision, and $182,000 is come from
audits and investigations.

Breast and Cervical Cancer Treatment Program. Asdbphe Governor's proposal for an
increase of $537,000 ($269,000 GF) to continudisiited-term positions until December 31,
2013 to conduct eligibility processing for the Bseand Cervical Cancer Treatment Program
(BCCTP).

Transition of Persons with HIV to Low Income HeaRlbgram (LIHP). Redirected an existing
vacant position to oversee the HIV Transition InoenProgram, a component of the 1115
Medi-Cal waiver, to ensure that continuity of camed care transition for persons with HIV
moving into LIHP.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-12



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

4265 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH (DPH)

AIDS Drug Assistance Program (ADAP). Appropriatetbtal of $439.8 million ($15.9 million
GF, $293 million ADAP Drug Rebate Fund, $17.2 roitlireimbursement, and $113.6 million
federal funds). Rejected the Governor’s proposami@ement significant premiums in ADAP.
Directed the Office of AIDS to work with stakehotdeon the transition of ADAP clients to the
Low Income Health Program. Approved trailer bilhgmage directing DPH to report to the
Legislature on whether any of the projections usedevelop the ADAP estimated budget for
2012-13 may result in an inability of ADAP to prdeiservices to eligible ADAP clients.

Transfer of Direct Health Care Programs to DHC Siprdved the Administration’s proposal to
transfer the Every Woman Counts Program, the Re&lancer Treatment Program, and the
Family Planning Access Care and Treatment (FPAC3ymRm to DHCS.

Office of Health Equity. Modified the Administratits proposal to create a new Office of
Health Equity (OHE). The OHE is a consolidationfohctions of the Office of Women'’s
Health at the Department of Health Care Servicé$GB), the Office of Multicultural Services
at the Department of Mental Health, the Office ofilitultural Health at DPH, the Health in
All Policies Task Force at DPH, and the HealthycB&aTeam at DPH. The deputy director
overseeing this new office is subject to Senatdicoation.

California Reducing Disparities Project. Modifietiet Administration’s proposal to shift
administration of the California Reducing Dispa&dtiProject from the Department of Mental
Health (DMH) to DPH by clarifying in the budget abiat $60 million from the Mental Health
Services Fund would be available over a four yeaiod for this project. Provided for $15
million from the Mental Health Services Fund (froine state administrative cap) in 2012-13 for
this project.

Licensing and Certification State Laws. Rejected Administration’s proposal to eliminate
current State mandates regarding health facilgpéctions and complaint investigations.

State Water Device Certification. Rejected the Austration’s proposal to eliminate state
certification of water devices.

Kids’ Plate — Childhood Injury Prevention. DirectB®H to create a regional grant program for
childhood injury prevention and provided for stateministration of this program.

Childhood Lead Poisoning Prevention Branch — Cagigarto State Staff. Approved DPH'’s
request to retain 22 positions from the Workforap ®lan in lieu of contracts of $2.8 million
to support the childhood lead poisoning prevenfioogram for a savings of $381,000 from the
Childhood Lead Poisoning Prevention Fund.

Early Case Capture of Pediatric Cancers. ApprovieH’® request for an additional $342,000 in

federal fund expenditure authority annually foretaryears to support grants received by the
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention to erghathe California Cancer Registry

infrastructure to facilitate more rapid reportin§ j@ediatric cancer cases and to increase
availability of these data for surveillance actestat the local, state, and national level.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-13



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

» Reduction of Domestic Violence Training and EdumatiFund. Approved the requested
reduction in ongoing spending authority for the @stic Violence Fund by $280,000 due to a
decrease in anticipated revenues. Revenue genefiatad fines levied against convicted
batterers and deposited into the Domestic Violdaoed has declined for a variety of reasons,
including a reduction or waiver of fines by localucts, or inability of batterers to pay fines due
to poor economic circumstances.

» Radiation Safety Program. Approved DPH’s requestdiablish as permanent 5 limited-term
Health Physicist positions that expire on June Z,2; these positions are funded from the
Radiation Control Fund ($672,000). This providesotgces for DPH to address the mandated
inspected and enforcement activities within theiat@oh machine and radioactive materials
programs and reduces the health risk to the peafplgalifornia by limiting their exposure to
unsafe radiation sources.

» Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program. ptinl DPH's request for a decrease in
budget authority of $450,000 for the Environmertaboratory Improvement Fund. The fees
from the implementation of the Environmental Latorg Accreditation Program are deposited
into this fund. These accreditation fees have dsa® in recent years and the department
requested to align its expenditure authority wihenues.

» Safe Drinking Water State Revolving Fund. Approid#eH’s requests to make 23 limited-term
positions permanent to address increased worklsadceated with the Safe Drinking Water
State Revolving Fund (SDWSRF) program. By makireséhstaff permanent, DPH could issue
60 SDWSRF funding agreements annually

* Renewal of Proposition 50 Limited-Term PositionenBwed 12 limited-term positions due to
expire on June 30, 2012. These positions supper$4i85 million in funding allocated to DPH
from the Water Security, Clean Drinking Water, Gahsind Beach Protection Act of 2002
(Proposition 50). These positions are renewedworrhore years (through June 30, 2014) to the
end of the projected spending plan for Proposision

* Small Water System Program. Approved DPH’s reqdéestwo positions for the Drinking
Water Program to carry out small water system gy programs in Marin, San Mateo, and
Tuolumne counties in response to the decisionh@$e counties to return primacy to DPH.
These positions are funded from the Safe DrinkingtadV Account Fund ($183,000). The
revenue generated from fees from small public weystems in these counties supports these
positions.

e California Home Visiting Program. Approved DPH'gjtest for an increase of $20.43 million
in federal expenditure authority ($650,000 in staferations and $19.78 million in local
assistance) to continue and expand statewide amesabf the California Home Visiting
Program (CHVP). This program identifies and impleiseevidence-based home-visiting
programs to improve outcomes for low income famailiho reside in at-risk communities.

* Maternal, Child and Adolescent Health — Reductiorréderal Funds. Adopted DPH’s request
to reduce federal expenditure authority by $6.8iomil($2.2 million in state operations and $4.6

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-14



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

million in local assistance) and eliminate 6 pasif in the Maternal, Child and Adolescent
Health (MCAH) division. This reduction is a resaftseveral factors, including a net reduction
in the federal Title V Block Grant funding and treglirection of Title V Block Grants funds to
programs that were previously funded with GF.

e Women, Infant, Children’s (WIC) Supplemental Fooddam. Approved a total of $1.489
billion ($1.2 billion federal funds and $253 miltion WIC Manufacturer Rebate Fund) for local
assistance and $53.6 million federal funds forestgterations.

» California’s Newborn Screening Program Expansiorpprdved DPH’'s request for 10
permanent positions and the associated $5.3 milliostate operations expenditure authority
(from the Genetic Disease Testing Fund) to implenfssembly Bill 395 (Statues of 2011)
which requires DPH to add Severe Combined Immuncdety (SCID) to the panel of
disorders screened for by the Genetic Disease Sog@rogram Newborn Screening Program.
The screening for SCID began on January 1, 2012.

» Federal Special Projects — Position Conversion. rédygd DPH’'s request to convert 348
positions in the temporary help blanket to perma&nawsitions. This aligns the approved
position authority for DPH with the approved fedexad reimbursement expenditures.

» Healthcare Acquired Infections — Public ReportiAgproved DPH’s request for an increase of
$493,000 Licensing and Certification Fund for fquositions (that will be redirected from
within DPH) for the statutorily required public @ping of health care associated infections
(HAIs) by hospitals. These positions are fundedulgh an increase in licensing fees paid by
General Acute Care Hospitals (GACHS).

* Reduction of Preventable Medical Errors and MedboaErrors Contract. Approved DPH’s
proposal to fund a contract with the University @élifornia to support efforts to reduce
preventable medical errors and associated healhcosts in licensed health care facilities. The
quality improvement activities focus on medicatiemmors and aim to identify solutions to
medication safety system vulnerabilities. The caxcttis for a total of $1 million spread equally
over three fiscal years. The funding for this isnfr the Internal Departmental Quality
Improvement Account (IDQIA).

* Public Health Laboratory Training Program. Modifigde Administration’s proposal to
eliminate the Public Health Laboratory Training gham to save $2.2 million GF, by approving
$500,000 GF to support the completion of the pnogfer existing participants and encouraging
local health jurisdictions to financially contrileuto this programThe Governor vetoed the
$500,000 approved by the Legislature for this pragr.

» Closure of Southern California Public Health Lallora Approved the Administration’s
request to close its Southern California Labora(@®mple Street building) due to health and
safety concerns related to the building’s code sedmic deficiencies. The closure of the
Temple Street building generates savings of $1&80(867,000 GF) in 2012-13 and $360,000
($114,000 GF) in future years from various fund®HDprograms transition out of the building
on July 1, 2012.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-15



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

Biomonitoring Fund Shifts. Approved the Administoet's proposal to shift support for the

California Environmental Contaminant Biomonitoringrogram (CECBP). The approved
funding includes the Toxic Substances Control Aatd$242,000), Birth Defects Monitoring

Program Fund ($240,000), Childhood Lead Poisonimyéhtion Fund ($240,000), Department
of Pesticide Regulation Fund ($205,000), and AilttRion Control Fund ($204,000). Previous
to this shift, the Toxic Substances Control Acco{ifBCA) funded this program. This request
was made as TSCA (a Department of Toxic Substa@mgrol account) does not have
sufficient revenues to support the fund’s proje@rpenditure authority.

Proposition 99 — Research Account Adjustment. Addpa $1.049 million reduction in
Proposition 99 Research Account funding ($936,000 support of the California Cancer
Registry and $113,000 for community outreach effdor the California Cancer Registry) to
align Proposition 99 revenues with expenditures.

Special Fund Efficiencies. Approved DPH'’s proposafgarding the following special funds:

0 Health Statistics Special FunBeduced expenditures of the Health Statisticsi8pec
Fund by $534,000 in order keep expenditures inwite revenue.

0 Registered Environmental Health Specialist FURdduced expenditures of the
Registered Environmental Health Specialist Fun®®8,673 to reflect the reduced
workload associated with a reduction in the nundfepplications to process.

0 Retail Food Safety and Defense FuBtiminated the existing Retail Food Safety
and Defense Special Fund and redirected the depfaiser fees (about $21,000)
for retail food related activities collected by DR#ithe existing Food Safety Special
Fund.

0 Recreational Health Fund Prograriliminated the Recreational Health Fund and
Program ($237,000) which was to sunset in 2014.

o California Prostate Cancer Research Fudiminated the California Prostate
Cancer Research Fund. This fund was created tosdeduntary contributions
made by taxpayers in excess of their tax liability.

o Sexual Violence Victim Services FuBtiminated the California Sexual Violence
Victim Services Fund. This fund was created to de@pmluntary contributions
made by taxpayers in excess of their tax liability.

4280 MANAGED RISK MEDICAL INSURANCE BOARD (MRMIB)

Healthy Families Program Shift to Medi-Cal. Moddi the Administration’s proposal to shift
all children in the Healthy Families Program (HE®Medi-Cal starting no sooner than January

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-16



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

1, 2013. This transition results in $13.1 milliofr Gavings in 2012-13, $58.4 million in 2013-
14, and $72.9 million annually thereafter. AIM-lgdk infants with incomes above 250 percent
of the federal poverty level are exempt from thénsition.

To provide for continuity of care and to assistthins transition, the Legislature specified the
following:

o Transition Plan. The California Health and Human Services Ageraflsvork
with the Managed Risk Medical Insurance Board Rbepartment of Health Care
Services (DHCS), and the Department of Managedthi€are to develop a
transition plan for this transition of children froHFP to Medi-Cal no later than
October 1, 2012. This plan shall include at I¢lastfollowing information:
= State, county, and local administrative activitiest will facilitate a
successful transition.
» Methods and processes for stakeholder engagemassist in the transition.
= State monitoring of managed care health plansoperénce and
accountability for provision of services

o Transition PhasesThe transition shall occur in four phases.

*» Phase 1 - Begins no sooner than January 1, 201Bendes about 415,000
children in HFP health plan that matches a Medit@allth plan.

» Phase 2 - Begins no sooner than April 1, 2013 adddes about 249,000
children in a HFP health plan that is a subcontraat a Medi-Cal health
plan.

» Phase 3 - Begins no sooner than August 1, 2013ransitions about
173,000 children enrolled in a HFP plan that isaaMedi-Cal health plan
and does not contract or subcontract with a Medik@alth plan into a Medi-
Cal health plan in that county.

* Phase 4 - Begins no earlier than September 1, 20d 3ransitions about
43,000 children in HFP residing in a county thatas Medi-Cal managed
care into the Medi-Cal fee-for-service deliverytsys.

o0 Implementation PlansDHCS shall submit an implementation plan for eplshse
prior to transitioning children to Medi-Cal to emsicontinuity of care with the goal
of ensuring there is no interruption in serviced #rere is continued access to
coverage for transitioning individuals. Requirepartment to consult with
stakeholders on the development of the implememtatians.

o Monitoring of Transition. Monthly status reports on the transition shalsbbmitted
to the Legislature. These reports must includermation on health plan grievances
related to access to care, continuity of care retguend outcomes, changes to
provider networks (including provider enrollmentasisenroliment).

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-17



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

o Dental Coverage.For Sacramento and Los Angeles counties, denvarage for

individuals transferring should continue to be pded by their current dental
managed care plan if the HFP dental plan is a Miadidental managed care plan.
For Sacramento County, if their plan is not a M€di-dental managed care plan, the
individual shall be assigned to a plan with prefiessto a plan with which their
current provider is a contracted provider. For Bogeles County, if their plan is

not a Medi-Cal dental managed care plan, the iddadi may select a Medi-Cal

dental managed care plan or choose to move into-Maldfee-for-service dental
coverage. For all other counties, dental covefagthese children transitions to
Medi-Cal fee-for-service dental coverage.

Department of Managed Health Care — Consumer Asssist Additional funding
($400,000 Managed Care Fund) shall be approprtatdte Department of Managed
Health Care for administration of the call centeassist individuals with the
Healthy Families transition, and health plan readénand coordination functions
with DHCS.

Contract Exemptions for Initial Transition Actias.Provides DHCS with
exemptions from contracting competitive biddingesufor purposes of Accelerated
Enrollment application processing by Single PoinEntry, non-eligibility-related
case maintenance and premium collection, maintenahthe Health-E-App web
portal, call center staffing and operations, CiedifApplication Assistant services,
and reporting capabilities. Also permits DHCS tteeinto a contract with the
Health Care Options Broker of the department foppses of managed care
enrollment activities. These specified contracty minitially completed on a
noncompetitive bid basis and are exempt from tH#i® Contract Code. Subsequent
contracts for these purposes shall use a compebtirbasis and shall be subject to
the Public Contract Code.

If at any point during the transition, the Admimgton determines that this transition
violates federal requirements or jeopardizes fdderaling, the children shall be enrolled
back into HFP.

Healthy Families Rate Reduction. Rejected the Adbtiation’s proposal to require MRMIB to

negotiate HFP rates to be less than or equal tetdtewide average capitation rate established
by the Department of Health Care Services for headnefits for children up to age 19 in the
Medi-Cal program.

Elimination of MRMIB. Rejected Administration’s pposal to eliminate MRMIB and transfer

its programs to DHCS.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-18



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

4440 DEPARTMENT OF STATE HOSPITALS (DSH)

Eliminate Department of Mental Health. Approved th@ministration’s proposal to eliminate
the Department of Mental Health (DMH) and creat®epartment of State Hospitals. Also
approved the transfer of DMH's community-based rakenthealth programs to other
departments:

o Department of Health Care Services (DHCO3HCS assumes responsibility for the
administrative functions for Medi-Cal Specialty MainHealth managed care plan
services and Early Periodic Screening, Diagnosi$ré&atment (EPSDT); certification
of mental health treatment programs at Skilled kgr&acilities with Special Treatment
Programs, Community Residential Treatment Systams Community Treatment
Facilities; and oversight of certain Mental Hee®#rvices Act (Proposition 63)
components.

o Department of Public Health (DPHRPH assumes responsibility for the functions of
the Office of Multicultural Services in the new @# of Health Equity; administration
of the California Reducing Disparities Project; ahshster services related to mental
health.

o0 Department of Social Services (DSB$S assumes responsibility for the licensing and
guality improvement efforts for mental health reiitdiion centers and psychiatric
health facilities.

o Office of Statewide Health Planning and Developn(@3HPD)OSHPD becomes
responsible for the Mental Health Services Act f@sition 63) Workforce Education
and Training component.

Establish the Department of State Hospitals (DSHdopted the Governor's proposal to
establish the DSH, which will have the singularuscf providing oversight, safety, and
accountability at the state's five mental healtbgitals and other state psychiatric facilities.

DSH Savings Proposals. Adopted various DSH savimgfsresult in savings of $122.6 million
GF in 2011-12 and $193.1 million GF 2012-13 andehmination of 619 positions, of which
230 are filled and 370 vacant.

Increases County Bed Rate. Adopted the Govermpodposal to allow DSH to recover, from
counties, a greater share of the cost of housivi @@mmitments, resulting in GF savings of
$20 million in 2012-13.

Expands the Incompetent to Stand Trial (IST) JedlgPam. Adopted the Governor’s proposal
to provide for expanded authority to treat IST @atis in county jails rather than in state
hospitals. In 2007, a pilot program to test a meffecient and less costly process to restore
competency for IST defendants by providing servicesounty jails, in lieu of providing them

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-19



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

within state hospitals, was established in San &eino County. Expanding this program will
save $3 million GF in 2012-13.

» Personal Duress Alarm Systems (PDAS). ApprovedGbeernor's PDAS proposal for state
hospitals, which includes the following:

o Napa State Hospital (NSH)$446,000 GF ongoing, and 2.5 positions for neaiahce
of the PDAS pilot that is being installed at NSFESHlis serving as the pilot program for
the upgraded PDAS. $4 million was approved in tB&1212 budget, which did not
include resources for maintenance and operatiothiowireless network infrastructure,
management of the wireless intrusion detection @egention system, management of
the alarm system, around-the-clock monitoring a& ®DAS, or the annual license
renewal, all of which are covered by this request.

o0 Metropolitan State Hospital (MSH) & Patton Statedpaal (PSH)- $22.76 million GF
($22.2 million one-time and $566,000 on going) &mqeermanent positions to install and
support PDAS at MSH and PSH.

0 Atascadero State Hospital (ASH) & Coaling State pitas (CSH)— Out-year cost of
$22.4 million GF ($20.6 million one-time and $1.8lion on-going) and 4 permanent
positions to install and support PDAS at ASH andH@$2013-14.

* Coleman Waitlist. Adopted the Governor’s proposal#13.9 million GF and 139.7 positions in
2011-12 and $27.3 million and 289.2 positions ia2Q3 to reduce the Coleman waitlist by 1)
moving patients who have been stabilized to ASHmM®ying other patients who are deemed
very stable to CSH; and, 3) converting the “L Wirgf’the California Medical Facility to an
Intermediate Care Facility level of care to accordate over 100 temporary patients.

* 64-Bed Expansion. Adopted the Governor’s propasa$®.5 million GF and 23.7 positions for
the last phase of staffing for the court ordereséd high custody Intermediate Care Facility at
the Vacaville Psychiatric Program. This policy wagially approved as part of the 2011
Budget Act.

» Stockton Psychiatric Program. Adopted the Govemprbposal for $7.99 million GF and 75.9
positions to phase in the remainder of staff fdivation of the Stockton Psychiatric Program
from January 1 through June 1, 2013. This is aglarear request for 2012-13 and grows to
$90.6 million and 783 positions in 2013-14.

» Division of Juvenile Justice (DJJ) Closure. Apmdva reduction of $2.7 million GF in
reimbursements and 37.4 positions in 2011-12 an@ $@lion and 49.9 positions in 2012-13
and ongoing, due to the closing of the DJJ's SautReception Center and clinic.

* Network Capacity Augmentation. Approved the Gowees proposal for a one-time
augmentation in 2012-13 of $10,500 GF and $422@B4ngoing to increase network capacity
in order to protect patient data.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-20



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

» HIPAA Compliance. Approved the Governor’'s propotalestablish 3 positions to achieve
compliance with HIPAA requirements. The DSH estli#d the 3 permanent positions in 2011-
12, administratively, using existing HIPAA fundsn@pent HIPAA funding from prior years)
with a total Budget Year cost of $332,000.

» Staff Counsel Positions — IST Involuntary MedicatioApproved the Governor’s proposal for a
one-time GF augmentation of $1.2 million for 2 $t@bunsel | positions (1.9 PY) to represent
the DSH in administrative hearings involving thatsthospitals for involuntary medication of
individuals who are Incompetent to Stand Trial (I mandated by AB 366 (Chapter 654,
Statutes of 2011). The DSH anticipates that thappsal may generate savings that could be
used to fund costs in the future.

» Staff Counsel Positions — Court Hearings. ApprotreddGovernor’s proposal for $604,000 GF
and 6.0 positions (4.0 Staff Counsel 1 and 2 L&galretary) to represent the DSH in Sexually
Violent Predator (SVP) court matters, IST hearingsoluntary treatment hearings, and
hearings related to subpoenas.

» Staff Counsel Positions — Personnel Actions. Apedothe Governor’s proposal for $251,000
GF and 2 Staff Counsel | positions to representipartment in personnel actions involving
DSH employees who are represented currently bypgmartment of Personnel Administration.
This proposal is estimated to result in averageuahsavings of $649,000; the amount the
DMH historically has paid the DPA for representatin these matters.

* Mentally Disordered Offender (MDO) Program. Appedvthe Governor's proposal for
position authority for 2 positions (1.9 PYs) foetMDO Program evaluation services. Funding
for these positions will be redirected from appmbexternal contract funds (by reducing the
number of contracted positions).

« SVP Evaluator Services. Approved the Governorgppsal for authority for 16 positions in
2012-13 and an additional 20 positions in 2013d. 4upport SVP evaluator services. Funding
of $3.4 million in 2012-13 and $8.4 million in 2013 is to be redirected from external contract
funds (by reducing the number of contract posifions

* Job Analysis Unit. Approved the Governor's propdes $375,000 GF and 4 positions to
establish a Job Analysis unit to meet the onga@stjrig and hiring needs of the State Hospitals.

» Napa State Hospital Fire Alarm. Approved the Gowes proposal for $15.6 million GF to
replace the fire alarm systems in several buildiaghlapa that do not meet NFPA codes, UL
standards or the State Fire Marshall requirements.

* Napa and Metropolitan SNF Fire Sprinklers. Appibytae Governor’'s proposal for $14.1
million GF to install fire sprinklers in Skilled Nising Facility buildings at Metropolitan and
Napa state hospitals.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-21



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

* Napa and Patton New Main Kitchen. Approved the &poer's proposal to reappropriate $62.1
million in bond funds to build and fully equip nemain kitchens at Napa and Patton to
accommodate modern cook/chill food preparationesystand all dietary support facilities.

» Metropolitan New Main Kitchen. Approved a Sprinin&hce Letter to reappropriate $7.5
million in bond authority to complete the New Maltitchen project at Metropolitan State
Hospital.

Trailer Bill Language
1. Specified that changes in staffing ratios at tladesd mental hospitals address adequate staff
and patient safety standards and may vary basedtent acuity.
2. Specified that adult education in the state holpitanot to be eliminated or substantially
reduced.

Budget Bill Language

1. Required that the Office of State Audits and Eveduns determine which prior audit
recommendation for DSH have been not implemented assist DSH to prioritize
outstanding audit findings.

2. Specified that up to $3.6 million is available ftihve Adult Education Program.The
Governor vetoed this language stating that the reégment creates unnecessary cost
pressures and restricts the Department's effortsachieve planned General Fund cost
savings.

3. Required DSH to submit three reports to the Letista comparing each hospitals
expenditures to its approved allotments and outljrgach hospitals operating budget.

4560 MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES OVERSIGHT AND ACCOUNTABILITY
COMMISSION (MHS OAC)

» Clarified Technical Assistance Role. Clarified tlemgoing role of the MHS OAC by
acknowledging the need for MHS OAC to continueravfile technical assistance regarding the
Mental Health Services Act (MHSA) (Proposition 63).

» Data Oversight. Provided MHS OAC the authority btain data from the Department of Health
Care Services (DHCS) and Office of Statewide He&lnning and Development as these
departments are to perform new functions in the MHKSroposition 63).

» Partner in Setting Performance Outcomes. Authorihed the development of performance
outcomes for the community-based mental healthesysire to be established jointly by the
DHCS and MHS OAC in collaboration with the CalifanMental Health Directors
Association. Previously, the Department of Mehktahlth had this sole responsibility.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-22



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

» Client OQutcomes Evaluation Plan. Provided that Mt¢S OAC be actively involved (along
with DHCS and the California Mental Health Planni@guncil, in consultation with the
California Mental Health Directors) in designingagnt plan for evaluation of client outcomes
in the community-based mental health system.

» California Youth Empowerment Network (CAYEN). Augnted MHS OAC’s budget by
$300,000 Mental Health Services Fund to reinstaee CAYEN contract, which supports
advocacy efforts for transition-age-youth (age 6%+2garding the mental health system.

Health Budget & Other Related Budget Trailer Bills
1. Health Omnibus — AB 1467 (Chapter 23, Statutes0aP?
2. Department of State Hospitals Omnibus — AB 1470afttér 24, Statutes of 2012)
3. Healthy Families Transition to Medi-Cal — AB 14%h@apter 28, Statutes of 2012)
4. Duals Demonstration Project — Health — SB 1008 (@#1a33, Statutes of 2012)
5. Mental Health Omnibus — SB 1009 (Chapter 34, Stataf 2012)
6. Realignment Superstructure — SB 1020 (Chapter @&yt8s of 2012)
7. Health Omnibus — AB 1468 (Chapter 438, Statute204®)
8. Department of State Hospitals Omnibus — AB 1488afftér 440, Statutes of 2012)

9. Nursing Home Quality Assurance Fee & Rate AdjustisienrAB 1489 (Chapter 631,
Statutes of 2012)

10. Department of Alcohol and Drug Programs Realignme8B 1014 (Chapter 36, Statutes of
2012)

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 3-23



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

HUMAN SERVICES

0530 Office of Systems Integration (OSlI)

» Approved modified trailer bill language to give O&ithority to provide project management
for the California Healthcare Eligibility, Enrollméand Retention Syste(@alHEERS) project,
and approved 16 positions for this function. Adaptelated, modified budget bill language to
allow expenditures of funds upon notification toe thegislature and submittal of plan
identifying necessary system changes. Furtherptadobudget bill language to allow the
Director of Finance to augment the Department ai@d®ervices’ budget by up to $18 million,
after providing notification to the Legislature, @mdress information technology changes
needed to implement the Affordable Care Act (fedeealth care reform).

* Approved an unallocated reduction of $5 million ®&Fthe Statewide Automated Welfare
System (SAWS), but as a one-year extension ofataation from 2011-12 through 2012-13,
rather than a permanent change as proposed byotver1Gar.

* Approved approximately $23.5 million GF and cor@sging federal funds for 2012-13
development work related to the LEADER Replacengydgtem (LRS) within SAWS. This
was $4.7 million GF less than the Governor propdsezhuse of an anticipated delay in project
work at the beginning of the fiscal year. Additdly, adopted a requirement for a cost-
reasonableness assessment to be conducted wittctréepcosts proposed by the vendor for
migrating the existing C-IV consortia system inteetnew LRS system. Further, adopted
supplemental reporting language directing the Adstriation to conduct regularly scheduled
briefings with legislative staff, and to offer ugedsa during budget Subcommittee hearings, as
these efforts continue. Finally, repealed outdatader bill language regarding eligibility
system streamlining from 2009 (in Chapter 7 of ffesr’s statutes).

* Approved $2.5 million ($1.2 million GF) in 2012-¥8nding for replacement of the existing
Child Welfare Services/Case Management System (©MS) system. Further, adopted trailer
bill language to specify that this funding shallused to implement the recommendation of the
Child Welfare Automation Study Team to proceed talvprocuring a new system with a
buy/build strategy, as described in the team’s mefoathe Legislature.

» Adopted supplemental reporting language requirit®] © report to the budget committees of
the Legislature by February 1, 2013 regarding $eciinformation related to delays in
development of the Case Management, Informatiorag®lling System (CMIPS) Il during the
2011-12 budget year.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review B&ge



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

4170  California Department of Aging (CDA)
Approved as budgeted, including approval of:

+ $787,000 ($473,000 GF) for staffing and resouraessupport the Department’'s role in
certifying Community Based Adult Services (CBASpgrams (which replaced the former
Adult Day Health Care program) for participatiortihe Medi-Cal program.

* Integration, as part of a demonstration projectthef Multi-Purpose Senior Services (MSSP)
program into Medi-Cal managed care as a part ofCherdinated Care Initiative (described in
greater detail under the Health section of thi®rgp

4300 Department of Developmental Services (DDS)

Reduction of $200 million GF: Adopted trailer bill language to achieve a $200 million GF
reductionin 2012-13 through the policies described below.re8luction of $100 million GF in
2011-12 was triggered in December 2011 due totlems anticipated state revenues at the time,
pursuant to provisions of a 2011-12 budget trdi#r(AB 121, Chapter 41, Statutes of 2011). The
proposed $200 million GF reduction for 2012-13 esgnted an annualized amount of those
savings on an ongoing basis.

» Maximized Federal Funds through aggressive enrollment in the state’s 191Medicaid
Home and Community Based Services waiver ($61onil6F savings) and amendments to the
state’s plan under the Section 1915(k) CommunitgtRChoice Option waiver ($7 million GF
savings).

* Recognized Savings from Implementation of SB 946 (Chapter 650, Statutes of 2011),
including: 1) $69.4 million GF savings from requaigi health care insurers to provide coverage
for behavioral health treatment for individualsiwgervasive developmental disorder or autism,
and 2) $10.4 million GF savings from applying g&mne requirement to Healthy Families &
CalPERS insurance plans.

» Redesigned Services for Individuals with Challenging Needs by significantly restricting the
statutory criteria for admissions to developmemahters (DCs), limiting the use of locked
mental health facilities and out-of-state placersgmnd strengthening the capacity of the
community to serve individuals with challenging deg(including expanded availability of
Adult Residential Facilities for Individuals witlp8cial Health Care Needs and the creation of a
statewide Specialized Resource Service) ($20 milBé savings).

* Redesigned Supported Living Assessments by repealing an existing requirement for
independent assessment under specified circumstaare replacing it with a standardized
assessment questionnaire to be completed at sgkdifnes in the Individual Program Plan
(IPP) process ($4.2 million GF savings).

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review B&fe



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

* Reduced Regional Center & Provider Rates by 1.25 Percent for one year ($30.7 million GF
savings). This is a lower degree of rate reducti@n the 4.25 percent reduction that was in
place last year. The Governor's proposal wouldehavade this 1.25 percent reduction
permanent.

* Recognized Additional Cost Savings and Efficiencies from funds that had been earmarked for
other purposes, including downsizing of Communitgreé Facilities and filling the gap in
federal funding authority when facilities transtawnership, as well as new uses of technology
($4.3 million GF).

November 2012 Trigger Provisions: Approved a $50 million reduction to developmentaivices,
effective January 1, 2013, for the remainder of20&2-13 fiscal year that would be triggeréthe
Governor's November 2012 tax initiative is not a8y voters statewide. Trailer bill provisions
established the Legislature’s intent that the rédade kept as far away as possible from the tlirec
services and needs of DDS consumers and that gestdesnt consult with stakeholders to develop
savings proposals related to the trigger provisions

Capital Outlay: Approved the reappropriation of $25.4 million fasnstruction of a new main
kitchen at the Porterville Developmental Centerwali as $11.4 million GF for construction costs
associated with installation of automatic fire sgler systems in buildings at the Fairview,
Porterville, and Sonoma Developmental Centers.

Other Actions:

» Adopted trailer bill language to require annual pidimg and publishing of existing purchase of
service utilization and expenditure data by rediaeater with respect to the race and ethnicity,
age, and disability of consumers.

» Approved assumed receipt of $40 million in fundfogEarly Start services from the California
Children and Families (First 5) Commission for Giviags.

» Consistent with new federal regulations, adoptadeir bill language to ensure that the use of
private health insurance or health care servicaspta pay for early intervention services does
not count against or result in a loss of benefitsesve as the basis for increased premiums.

» Approved budget bill language to increase authdotyDDS'’s cash flow borrowing--from a
limit of $160 million to a limit of $210 million amually.

» To meet federal regulations, approved a propose@ase from $1.8 million ($881,000 GF) in
2011-12 to $10.7 million ($5.4 million GF) in 2013 funding for financial management
services related to participant-directed services.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review B&fe



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

Approved a request for $2.9 million ($1.6 milliod-}a&0 support retention of 28 authorized staff
positions and five temporary help positions atlthaterman Developmental Center that would
otherwise be eliminated under budgeting formulad factor the resident population into the
number of authorized positions. DDS indicated ttii$ enhanced staffing was needed to
support the process of closing the facility. Farthdirected the Administration to identify
general timeframes anticipated for the closure gsec

Approved requested funding of $409,000 ($217,000 @kd position authority to make
permanent five limited-term positions related te thceipt of federal funding.

4700 Department of Community Services & Development (CSD)

Approved as budgeted.

5160 Department of Rehabilitation (DOR)

Approved as budgeted, except as follows:

Modified the proposed trailer bill language thdeefuated a change in appeals processes from
hearings by the Rehabilitation Appeals Board toringa by independent hearing officers in
order to establish additional safeguards of the prgrzess rights and needs of appellants
(including unrepresented parties).

Rejected the proposed elimination of the Oriente@enter for the Blind Trust Fund
Committee.

5170 State Independent Living Council

Approved as budgeted.

5175 Department of Child Support Services

Approved as budgeted, except as follows:

The entire non-federal portion of child suppmstlections will instead provide a $31.9 million
benefit, on a one-time basis, to the General Fukldo, adopted trailer bill language to provide
authority for temporary suspension of specifiedemtions.

Reduced funding for Local Child Support Agenci®s $14.7 million ($5.0 million General
Fund) and incorporated Budget Bill Language to emdhat, to the extent practicable, the
reduction in local child support agencies will result in a reduction to casework staffing

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review B&ye



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

levels. Denied Governor’s request to modify stagaring requirements for the Department of
Child Support Services.

» Adopted trailer bill language to allow for thentinued suspension of payments related to health
insurance and performance incentives to Local CBilghport Agencies. This continues the
policy followed over past budget year.

* Adopted trailer bill language to provide the Bament of Child Support Services with the
authority to invest non-negotiated funds in an steeent account. The department holds funds
for the child support payments it has disbursethéoparticipants of the child support program
until such time as they are negotiated. The nayetigted child support payments are held in
an Investment Sweep Account (ISA) outside the dtatesury.

5180 Department of Social Services
California Work Opportunity and Responsibility to Kids (CalWORKS) Program

Adopted the following changes to the CalWORKs paogr which in combination with an
additional reduction to the single allocation fdmanistration, employment services, and child care
costs, are anticipated to result in $469.1 mill@k savings in 2012-13:

* TimeLimitsand Work Participation Requirements:
A. Modified the number of required welfare-to-work n®to conform to federal requirements.

B. Effective January 1, 2013, prospectively createtew 24-month time limit on welfare-to-
work services. Once applicable, applicants angbieas who are not otherwise exempt would
receive 24 months of welfare-to-work services actt/gies under current state rules, but would
be required to meet federal participation requinet:ién order to access any additional months
of eligibility toward a 48-month lifetime time limi Under specified circumstances, including
when participants are meeting federal requirementsths of assistance will not count toward
the 24-month time limit.

C. Authorized counties to extend assistance for moenthan 20 percent of recipients who
would otherwise lose services due to applicatiothef24-month time limit (and who still have
time remaining under the 48-month limit). Undeedfied circumstances, counties are required
to grant those extensions, subject to the 20 peteitation. In other circumstances, counties
may grant them.

D. Established noticing, due process, and otheriregents related to the above changes, and
required consultation between the Department arakebblders with respect to their
implementation Additionally, established the Legislature’s intdat the state to work with

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review B&g



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

counties and stakeholders to ensure that the eatepsocess in particular will be implemented
with minimal disruption to recipients’ impendingrapletion of welfare-to-work plans.

» Exemptionsfrom Work Participation Requirements:

A. Extended the sunset date for existing temporaeyngtions and related policies--from July
1, 2012 to January 1, 2013. These temporary exengphave been provided to a parent or
other relative caring for one child who is from tt224 months of age, or 2 or more children
under age 6. Required counties to reengage ratspmwho received these exemptions in
welfare-to-work activities over a period of two yga

B. Created an ongoing, one-time, young child exemnplior caregivers of a child 24 months of
age or younger, and provided that a month duringchvthis exemption applies would not be
counted as a month of aid for the recipient.

» Phase-in of Cal-Learn Program: Rejected the Governor's proposal to eliminatensive
case management services provided through the €&ahlprogram within CalWORKSs. State
funding for these services was suspended durin@@té-12 fiscal year. From July 1, 2012 to
March 31, 2013, inclusive, authorized countiesrtavjle full or partial year funding, depending
on the pace of their progression to full implem&otg which must occur by April 1, 2013.

e Other:

A. Required DSS to convene a workgroup to identdgtipractices and strategies to improve
early engagement and remove recipients’ barriersvéoking and to report back to the

Legislature. Also, required DSS to update the &latjire regarding the changes made to
CalWORKs, and to contract with an independent,aedebased institution for an evaluation

and written report regarding the impacts of thdsenges.

B. Established an annual, rather than quarterly mi-s@nual, eligibility reporting requirement
for families in CalWORKSs cases that do not incladeeligible adult.

C. Effective October 1, 2013, restored the earnedrnre disregard policy to that which existed
prior to enactment of the 2011-12 Budget Act, altayva participant to retain a greater amount
of monthly earnings ($225 and $.50 of each dol@reafter up until the recipient has enough
income to lose eligibility for the program).

D. Delayed the effective date for the Work IncentNigtritional Supplement (WINS) program
until January 1, 2014 and reduced the amount obéimefit, from $40 to $10 per month.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Ba&g:



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

I n-Home Supportive Services (IHSS) Program

Coordinated Care Initiative: As part of a demonstration project, approveditegration of
IHSS into Medi-Cal managed care (described in gred¢tail under the Health section of this
report). Further, established, as specified, de®ide Authority for purposes of collective
bargaining with respect to the wages and benefit§{SS providers.

3.6 Percent Reduction in Authorized IHSS Hours: Extended, for the 2012-13 fiscal year, an
existing reduction in authorized IHSS hours of Bécent (anticipated to save approximately
$58.9 million GF). The reduction would otherwisavh sunset on July 1, 2013. Rejected the
Governor’s proposals to increase the reductiongeréent and to make the policy permanent.

Domestic & Related Services. Rejected the Governor's proposals to eliminatmektic and
related services (e.g., heavy cleaning, meal pasipar, and clean-up) for IHSS recipients who
reside in shared living arrangements.

Medication Dispensing Pilot: Repealed a pilot project that would have requitbd
Department of Health Care Services to identify widlials who receive Medi-Cal benefits on a
fee-for-service basis who are at high risk of ralting their prescribed medications. The
Department would then have procured automated rmaeaoic dispensing machines to be
installed in participants’ homes. Concurrentlypealed a trigger mechanism for alternative
reductions.

Sales Tax on Supportive Services: Adopted trailer bill language to change the efiectiate
of a sales tax on supportive services and supplahprovider payments from no earlier than
July 1, 2010 to no earlier than January 1, 2012.

Public Authorities: Adopted trailer bill language extending the timefmspecified in statute
for use of a newly developed rate-setting methagiolr Public Authority funding--to begin
with the 2013-14 fiscal year, rather than 2012HA8ther, adopted a technical change to ensure
that Public Authorities can share criminal offendecord information with the Department
when necessary for the Department to respond toests| for exceptions to existing provider
exclusion policies.

Other: Revised estimates of the fiscal impacts of previpaslopted budget solutions and
rejected proposal to provide additional detail tatiges that establish a 20 percent reduction in
authorized hours of IHSS services, subject to $pecexemptions and exceptions. Further,
restored $4.7 million GF in resources for countiagministration of the IHSS program;
however, this $4.7 million appropriation was vetoed by the Governor.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review B&f:



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

Children and Family Services Programs

Programmatic Trailer Bill Language Related to Realignment: The 2011-12 budget
realigned $1.6 billion in state funding for the C\&ster care, and adoptions programs, to the
counties. Among other provisions, the 2012-13 letidipcluded the following related
programmatic changes, which largely impact use0df1 realignment funding (as well as
federal and county funds), and not the state GéRreral:

A. Flexibility for Counties: Revised or created more flexibility within the régunents of
specified programs that had already offered sorgesgeof county option.

B. Accountability and Oversight Provisons. Required reporting related to the 2011
realignment of CWS programs, including an annugore that summarizes outcome and
expenditure data to allow for tracking of progranaiges and performance on defined outcome
measures over time. Further, required the Depaitraed counties to develop agreed upon
performance targets for improvements and clarified the existing California Child & Family
Services Review workgroup can reconvene as needettitionally, required a transparent,
local, public process before a county can signifilya change expenditures for specified
optional programs.

C. Continuum of Care and Needs Assessment-Related Reforms. Required DSS to establish
workgroups, as specified, to develop and submimenended revisions to the foster care rate-
setting system, as well as performance standamdi®aticome measures for providers of out-of-
home care. Additionally, revised selection craefior foster care placements and increased, on
an interim basis, the monthly rates paid for InkemJreatment Foster Care (ITFC), which is
intended to offer lower-cost, family based carelddren and youth who would otherwise be
served in more expensive and restrictive settings.

D. Other Changes: Improved transitional services for 18 throughy2@r olds exiting the
foster care system by allowing specified non-midependents to receive assistance during a
window of time in which they might otherwise havegap in eligibility and by ensuring
continued support of non-minor dependents who @rgears-old, effective January 1, 2014.
Further, revised licensing or certification stam$afor transitional housing and increased basic
care and supervision rates paid to foster famdersified by foster family agencies.

Moratorium on Group Home Rate-Setting: Permanently extended a moratorium on licensure
of new group homes or approvals of specified chartgeexisting providers’ licenses, with
some exceptions. New provisions further limit, éore year, exceptions for any programs with
rate classification levels below 10 to those asgedi with a program change.

Cost-of-Living Adjustment for Dual Agency Rates. Required annual adjustment of rates
payable for care and supervision of children whe dnally eligible for the Child Welfare

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review B&fe



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

Services and Developmental Services systems. change is consistent with changes made
last year to foster family home and related rategsponse to litigation.

DSS Staffing: Reduced authorized staffing in the Child and FarSigyvices Division of DSS
by 42 positions in light of the transition fromtetdo county-based administration of the Agency
Adoptions program in a number of counties. Rethiaed repurposed an additional 11.5
positions to conduct specified oversight and meimtp including oversight related to
realignment, as well as policy and program devekmmincluding changes to the continuum of
care and assessment of children’s needs.

CalFresh (formerly known as Food Stamps) Program

Program Administration:

A. Adopted a one-time reduction of $45 million GFfimding for program administration,
with as much of the reduction to be achieved thinotgyersions of unexpended funding from
prior years as possible. To the extent that tieeeereduction in 2012-13 funding, required the
Department to consult with counties and report acthe Legislature regarding its allocation
and impacts. Further, extended for one year acimativer” that allows counties to access a
portion of General Fund and federal fund supportdmgram administration without fully
matching those funds under standard sharing rafide Governor vetoed an additional $54
million ($23 million GF) in resources for program administration and automation projects.

B. Approved changes to modernize and streamlinerasirative practices and remove barriers
to accessing the program. These changes includeewaf a face-to-face interview at
recertification for households comprised of indiads who are aged or who have a disability
and who do not have earnings, uses of automatian, (emailing certain notifications to
recipients), and other changes.

Community Care Licensing

Approved a proposal to continue to lift a statutgmohibition on charging a fingerprint
licensing fee to applicants for a license to opeeasmall community care facility (other than a
foster family home) or a family day care facilityThis action resulted in avoidance of $1.4
million GF costs.

Approved the Governor's proposal to redirect $50Q,0n Child Health & Safety Fund
resources as additional support for day care liognactivities. Correspondingly, approved
technical changes to proposed trailer bill languagdarify the intended impact of this action.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Ba&g



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 3

Supplemental Security | ncome/State Supplementary Payment (SSI/SSP)

» Approved proposed changes in SSI/SSP grant lewblish included increases related to federal
Cost of Living Adjustments (COLAs) and to corresgimg changes in grants under the Cash
Assistance Program for Immigrants (CAPI).

Human Services Budget & Other Related Budget Trailer Bills

1.

2.

3.

Omnibus — SB 1041 (Chapter 47, Statutes of 2012)

Omnibus — AB 1471 (Chapter 439, Statutes of 2012)

Department of Developmental Services Omnibus — AB2l(Chapter 25, Statutes of 2012)
Coordinated Care Initiative — Human Services— SB61(Lhapter 45, Statutes of 2012)
Realignment Superstructure — SB 1020 (Chapter @ t8s of 2012)

Child Welfare Services Realignment — SB 1013 (Céapb, Statutes of 2012)

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Ba&g



SUBCOMMITTEE 4
ON
STATE ADMINISTRATION
AND
GENERAL GOVERNMENT

FINAL ACTION REPORT

Senate Budget and Fiscal Review Committee

Members
Gloria Negrete McLeod, Chair
Doug LaMalfa
Noreen Evans

Consultants
Mark Ibele
Keely Martin Bosler
Brady Van Engelen



SUBCOMMITTEE NO. 4

STATE ADMINISTRATION and GENERAL GOVERNMENT

State Administration
California Technology AQENCY .........evueeiiimeemeeeiieieeiieiiniieiieeeennennenenennnnnaneae 4-1
Governor's Office of Business and Economic Depsient.......................... 4-2
Secretary for State and ConsSuUMEr SEIVICES oo oiviiiiieieee e 34-
Secretary for Business, Transportation, and H@USI...........cccoeveeeeeiinenneenn. 4-3
Governor's Office of Planning and Research..........cccccccvvvviiviiiiiiiiiieennne, 4-3
California Emergency Management AQENCY......ccueuvvierieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneene 4-3
State CONIOIET ... et ee e 4-4
Department Of INSUFANCE ........coviviiiiicemeemeeiieiieiiiiiiiieiiee e nnnes 4-5
SeCretary Of STALE..........uviiiiiiiieet s 4-5
California Redistricting CoOMMISSION .......ccuerriiiiiieiaee e 4-6
State Treasurer’'s Office and Related Boards andr@issions..................... 4-7
California SCIENCE CENLET ........coiiiieeeeeeie e 4-7
Department of Consumer Affairs ... 4-7
Department of Fair Employment and HOUSING ....cccooovviiiiiiiiiiiiiieee, 4-8
Fair Employment and Housing COMMISSION .......ceeiiiiiiiieiiieieeeeeeeeee e 4-8
Department of General SEIVICES..........occeeeeeviiiiiiiiiiiieiieieiveeiieieeeeenenereeene 4-8
Alcoholic Beverage Control.........cooooooooe e 4-10
Alcoholic Beverage Control Appeals Board ................uvvvvivevivivinininininnnnnn. 4-10
Department of Financial INStItUtiONS ......coeeeeeeieiiiiie 4-10
Department of COrporations.........cooooooooeeeee e 4-10
Department of Housing and Community Development.............cccceeeeinnn. 4-10
Office of Real Estate APPraiSErS ..., 4-11
Department of Real EState...............ouvvvveuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiininieinenneneenes 4-11
California ArtS COUNCIT .......ccoiiieiiieet s e e e et e e ee e e e e e e eeeees 4-11
Citizens Compensation COMMISSION ........coveveieiiiiiiiiieieeeeee e 1-1
Board of Chiropractic EXaminNersS........ccccieeieeiiiiieieeeeeee e 4-11
Fair Political Practices COMMISSION ......ccouueeiiiiiiiiieeeee e 4-11
Political Reform ACt Of 1974 .......oooiiiiiceeeeeee e 4-12
Milton Marks “Little Hoover” COMMISSION ......cuueeereereieriieiieiieiiniieeneneennenes 4-12
California Commission on Disability ACCESS s eeieiieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaeaeeeann 4-12
Commission on the Status of WOMEN ... 2-1
Department of FINANCE ............oooiiii i 4-12
Commission 0N State ManNdates ............ceeeeceeeeeerriiiiiiieieeee e 4-12
California Law ReVvision COMMISSION ........omeeeeeeeeeeee e 3-1
Commission on Uniform State LaWS .........occccceeivviiiiieieeeeeeiiieiieeee e 4-13
Bureau of State AUItS ... 4-13
Financial Information System for California (FISK...............cccccvveeeeeennnnns 4-13

Office of ADMINISTIAtIVE LAW .. ...oenieeee e eaaen 4-13



SUBCOMMITTEE NO. 4

(CONTINUED)
State Administration (continued)
Military DEeParTMENT ..........uueuueieeerertceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeererreaeeseesrernrnrernrnrenenne 4-13
TaX ReIET ..o e ——— 4-14
Local Government FINANCING ........uuuuueeueeaeeeeeeeeieeeeeaeeseeesesennnenenenenenennene 4-14
RedeVvelopmEeNt ... ...t 4-14
STALEWIE ...t 4-15
Control Sections:
Contingency Trigger REAUCHIONS...........ccemeemreereeiieiiiiieieeiininneieereninenenennnnne 4-15
Veterans Affairs
Department of Veterans Affairs and Veterans Hoofé3alifornia .................. 4-16
Tax Administration
State Board of Equalization..............oooueaeiiiioiii 4-18
Franchise Tax BOard ............ccuuuveiiimmmmm et 4-19

Cash M anagement
Debt Service for General Obligation BONAS . .cvvvvvvveevvevvevevevevineveninennnes 4-20
Cash Management and Budgetary LOans ....ccccooeeoeeeeieieiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeee 4-20



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

STATE ADMINISTRATION

0502 CALIFORNIA TECHNOLOGY AGENCY

e Approved increased expenditure authority of $3tiBion (Technology Services Revolving
Fund). The additional expenditures reflect thejgmied utilization of the state information
technology infrastructure for the budget year. Tieens funded are illustrated in the chart

below:
2012-13 Funding L evel Description
Mainframe CPU $6.33 million| 1.927 million of Instructions Per
Processing Second (MIP)
Midrange Server $15.29 million Represents the anticipated
amount state agencies will
request for replacement and
expansion of hardware, software,
and disaster recovery for servers
that run databases and email
systems
Data Storage Capacity $5.53 millipn Replacement and expansion|of
data storage needs
Network Capacity $5.09 million Upgrades, replacement apd
expansion of network capacity
Data Center $1.90 million| Represents the required amount
Management and to maintain and/or replage
Operations cooling and power equipment jat
data centers

» Approved Governor’'s proposal to eliminate the Tedbgy Service Board. The Board is
responsible for the oversight and approval of thHBc® of Technology Services budget and
rates, both of which are functions of the Departhadrrinance.

» Approved Governor’'s proposal to eliminate the Himuic Funds Task Force, a task force
established to develop and implement a new paymiigpersal system using electronic funds
transfer technology. AB 1585 (Chapter 7, Statwe2010) defined the report as obsolete,
making the need for a task force unnecessary.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-1



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

Approved Governor’'s proposal to increase the cohtaersight capabilities of the Agency by
increasing expenditure authority by $670,000 ($208,General Fund) and 5.0 positions. This
proposal is designed to reduce the reliance orractiots on technology projects

Approved $2.508 million and 6.0 positions to supploe modernization efforts of the electronic
services at the Employment Development DepartmBmD(). The expanded services are
designed to improve customer support in a variégreas that support EDD’s mission.

Denied the Governor's proposal to eliminate the-B-Advisory Board, which advises the
Telecommunications Division of the Agency on thdigies, practices and procedures for the
California 911 Emergency Communications Office. IRuimput provided to the Subcommittee
expressed concern that the 9-1-1 Advisory board twasonly publically accessible venue to
deliberate issues related to the next generati®1 bf

Trailer Bill Language

1. Adopted trailer bill language designed to enhartee procurement mechanisms of the
Agency.

2. Adopted trailer bill language designed to enhaheedversight capabilities of the Agency.
The requested language will put in place a requerdgnthat the Agency approve oversight
contracts by state agencies.

3. Approved Governor’'s proposal to eliminate the Tedbgy Service Board. The Board is
responsible for the oversight and approval of tific®of Technology Services budget and
rates, both of which are functions of the DeparthedriFinance.

4. Approved Governor’s proposal to eliminate the Hieuc Funds Task Force, a task force
established to develop and implement a new paymspersal system using electronic
funds transfer technology. AB 1585 (Chapter 7, B¢st of 2010) defined the report as
obsolete, making the need for a task force unnacgss

0509 GOVERNOR'S OFFICE OF BUSINESS AND ECONOMIC DEV ELOPMENT

» Established the stand alone Office of Business Ectmhomic Development to provide a
focus for business assistance and development.rofeg $4.1 million and 28 positions
staffing for California Business Investment Sersiderogram, Office of Small Business
Advocate and Go BIZ positions

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-2



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

0510 SECRETARY FOR STATE AND CONSUMER SERVICES

» Denied Governor's proposed elimination of the Qffiof Privacy Protection due to the
unique set of tasks assigned to the Office of Egivarotection in assisting consumers in
understanding and addressing identity theft. Redtdunding for the Office of Privacy
Protection which totaled $246,000 GF and $190,08¢c&l Fund

0520 SECRETARY FOR BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING

» Approved as budgeted. Staffing at 62 positions With.6 million in General Fund and
various special funds.

0650 GOVERNOR'S OFFICE OF PLANNING AND RESEARCH
* Approved as budgeted.
0690 CALIFORNIA EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY

» Approved Governor's proposal for $300,000 in fetlémad authority in 2012-13 and 3.0
temporary positions to continue to administer fatistimulus funds provided by the Byrne-
JAG program.

* Approved Governor’'s request to extend the liquaatperiod of $5.7 million in Mass
Transit and Waterborne bond funds that were reduoeébe encumbered by June 30, 2012.
The new liquidation period will end June 30, 2013.

* Rejected Governor’s proposal to eliminate the Galia Specialized Training Institute. The
Administration assumed $187,000 in General Fund sagngs attributed to the relocation
in 2012-13. Concerns related to the costs assdcvatd dismantling the facility eventually
outweighed any cost savings that might be achidvech relocation and the plan was
rejected. Approved subsequent proposal to withdoaiginal proposal to relocate the
California Specialized Training Institute and reeuGeneral Fund contribution to the
Agency by $225,000.

* Approved Governor’s proposal for $1.8 million frahe Victim-Witness Assistance Fund
for the California Emergency Management Agency emage the Victim Identification and
Notification Everyday Network.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-3



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

Trailer Bill Language

* Adopted trailer bill language designed to enhanke oversight and distribution of
Proposition 1B Transit and Waterborne Grants.

0840 STATE CONTROLLER

* Approved $2.09 million (reimbursements) in 2012{b3fund 12.6 existing positions and 7.4
new positions, and $1.8 million to fund 8.0 onesykmited-term positions and 7.4 five-year
limited term positions in 2012-13, to provide auditservices to the California Department of
Public Health Women, Infants, and Children progrdahe Disproportionate Share Hospital
Program and the California Department of Transpiorta These audits are federally funded
and required, and are provided by the Controll®&ffice on an interagency contract.

» Approved $750,000 (GF) and 7.0 two-year limitedrtgrositions to ensure proper data entry in
the MyCalPERS system. MyCalPERS was intended &giate a large number of electronic
systems located at CalPERS. MyCalPERS has recartigde number of data that has not been
transferred properly from the State Controller'sadan hand. The State Controller requested
additional funding to support the correction of ttea when entered into the new MyCalPERS
system. It is expected that the data transfer sssui# be corrected when the 2LCentury
Project is fully implemented.

e Approved $201,000 ($47,000 GF, $97,000 reimbursésnand $57,000 special funds) to
support the continued operation of the Computerofisses Integrated Data Management
Systems (IDMS) technology services.

* Approved $76.9 million ($45.3 million GF, $1.0 nwih reimbursements, and $33.4 million
special funds) to fund the 21st Century Proje@0t2-13. The 21st Century Project will result
in an integrated human resource management systatrwill replace the existing payroll,
employment history, position management, and le@eeunting systems.

* Approved $2.28 million (Unclaimed Property Fundyldy.9 two-year limited term positions to
establish a unit within the Unclaimed Property Bign that will detect and prevent fraudulent
unclaimed property from being paid.

* Approved $200,000 (GF) and 2.1 two-year limitedrtgositions to enable the Division of
Accounting and Reporting (DAR) to effectively adssestatewide cash management related
issues. Also approved $107,000 (Reimbursement Aityhand 1.1 positions to support the
federally mandated county cost allocation plans.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-4



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

* Approved $1.30 million (Unclaimed Property FunddalB.7 positions in 2012-13, and $1.12
million (Unclaimed Property Fund) and 11.6 posifom 2013-14 to address workloads
resulting from holders (businesses) failing to memjuirements necessary to provide the
rightful owners the opportunity to be reunited wiitieir property.

* Approved $3.01 million in reimbursement authori§§640,000 for 2011-12 through Section
28.00 request) to provide 27.0 three-year limitedmt positions to address workload
requirements related to the dissolution of redgwalent agencies that stemmed from the
passage of ABX1 26 (Chapter 5, Statutes of 201 adified by the California Supreme Court
decision.

Trailer Bill Language

» Adopted trailer bill language that would relieveetlState Controller’'s Office of
independently reviewing and reporting to the Leajigle, audits required to be conducted by
airports with respect to the collection of feesftimd consolidated rental car and other
transportation facilities.

0845 DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

» Approved increased expenditure authority of $302,Qhsurance Fund) in 2012-13, with
$202,000 of that amount ongoing, and the convergibriwo limited-term positions to
permanent status, to provide ongoing maintenancaeoPaperless Workflow System Project,
which is intended to replace the current papergseavith an electronic-based system. Of the
2012-13 resources, $100,000 is designated to fumgdtime post-implementation consulting
services.

* Rejected a May Revision request related to the amphtation of AB 992 (Chapter 552,
Statutes of 2011) which transferred the Office logé tPatient Advocate (OPA) from the
Department of Managed Health Care and established an independent entity within the
Health and Human Services Agency. The rejectedesighad two parts: (1) delay the transfer
from the Insurance Fund in support of the OPA ufi¢ital year 2013-14 and (2) $709,000
(Insurance Fund) and three positions, including 68800 in 2012-13 for an information
technology project, related to the implementatib@loapter 552.

0890 SECRETARY OF STATE

* Approved $4.4 million (federal funds) in 2012-13dontinue implementation of the statewide
mandates of the federal Help America Vote Act 0D2QHAVA). Activities in 2012-13
include voting system testing and approval, votducation programs and post-election
auditing.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-5



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

* Approved $14.4 million (federal funds) in 2012-IBdontinue implementation of VoteCal, the
federal Help America Vote Act (HAVA)-required andnded uniform, centralized, interactive
computerized voter registration database that fmel, maintained, and administered at the
state level.

* Approved two-year limited term $1.1 million augmaimn of the Business Fees Fund to
address the backlog of business formation filirBigsequently approved two-year limited term
augmentation of $947,000 to address backlogs aedciith annual statement of interest
business filings.

* Approved $2.4 million (Reimbursement Authority) tontinue the development of the
California Business Connect Project, which will@uaate the filing and retrieval of business
documents. Activities for 2012-13 include develapan request for proposal (RFP) to select a
vendor and to continue contracting for other Bussn€onnect related services, including a
Procurement Support Consultant and Project Manddes.project is expected to be complete
by June 2016.

e Approved $1.1 million ($817,000 General Fund, $289, Business Fees Fund) to pay for
increased printing costs related to the Voter Imiation Guide and other documents published
by the Secretary of State. The increased printogjscreflect a 20 percent increase in printing
rates implemented by the Department of Generali&8svOffice of State Publishing.

» Approved $470,000 ($272,000 General Fund) requestigment Secretary of State’s budget to
address failing operating systems that supportGakAccess and Cal-Voter databases. The
funding will be utilized to purchase servers, seitevlicenses, and to contract for services to
address the failing operating systems.

Trailer Bill Language

Adopted trailer bill language that places a higpeority to bond measures and constitutional
amendment and appropriated the necessary fundset&edcretary of State to ensure that the
counties have clear direction regarding the prepmereof ballots that is consistent with the
changes made to the Elections Code.

0911 CALIFORNIA REDISTRICTING COMMISSION
» Approved $69,000 and one half Staff Services Managm®sition and provisional budget bill

language that identifies the specific contingen@ed a process whereby the Department of
Finance can authorize a GF augmentation for thecegsed expenses of the Commission’s

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-6



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

meeting should it be determined as necessary irR2-281 The California Redistricting
Commission has certified final district maps andswet funded in the Governor’'s January
2012-13 Budget. However, there exists a finiteafetontingencies, due to current statutory
and constitutional provisions, that may necessit@&emmission activity and related
expenditures in 2012-13.

0950 STATE TREASURER’S OFFICE AND RELATED BOARDS A ND COMMISSIONS

» For the California Alternative Energy and AdvancB@nsportation Financing Authority,
approved a request to allow payment deferral of $2llion from the Renewable Resource
Trust Fund. The loan would be repaid by June 8Q@42nstead of June 30, 2012.

» Approved the early reversion of resources from@uwdden State Scholarshare Trust to the
General Fund of $63.1 million for additional GedeFaund solution. The program—
originally funded with General Fund moneys—has loe¢n fully subscribed, allowing for
additional resources to revert to the General Fund.

Trailer Bill Language

* For the State Treasurer’s Office, approved trdbi#rlanguage that would delete the sunset
date for the 2 percent cap on letter of credit.fe€lsis would allow the state to pay up to 3
percent of the letter of credit guarantee amouefinitely.

» Adopted trailer bill language that appropriatesjemcertain conditions, $5 million of funds
in the Golden State Scholarshare Trust to estalaisth maintain the California Open
Education Resources Council and the California tBigDpen Sources Library. One of
specified conditions is that moneys appropriatedildrdoe required to be matched 100
percent by private funds prior to being encumbered.

1100 CALIFORNIA SCIENCE CENTER

» Approved as budgeted.

1110/ 1111 DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

* Approved request to redirect $219,000 in 2012-18 amgoing from existing operating
expenses to establish 1.0 licensing position apgat the fingerprint requirements identified
in SB 543 (Chapter 448, Statutes of 2011)

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-7



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

» Approved request to remove the authority to trantfe remaining balance of the Hearing Aid
Dispensers Account of the Speech Language PathaodgyAudiology Fund to the Speech
Language Pathology and Audiology and Hearing Aiggensers Fund.

* BreEZe: Approved $8.37 million request to suppbg continued migration to an integrated
licensing and enforcement system. The BreEZe projecludes the purchase and
implementation of a commercially integrated entsgrenforcement case management and
licensing system that can be fitted specificallytfee Department of Consumer Affair's needs.

» Medical Board of California: Approved request tdabéish 6.0 positions within the Medical
Board of California to support Operation Safe Mewc The positions will be funded by an
internal redirection within the Medical Board ofl@@nia. Operation Safe Medicine’s primary
purpose is to investigate complaints related toicenked activity that are received from
healthcare consumers.

» Bureau of Automotive Repair: Approved request f86.85 million and 12.0 two-year limited
term positions to support the Enhanced Fleet Madation Program. The Enhanced Fleet
Modernization Program is designed to provide suesitb qualified consumers to receive either
repair assistance or retire their older vehiclplate of a newer, cleaner vehicle.

1700 DEPARTMENT OF FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING

» Consolidated the Fair Employment and Housing Comsimis within the Department of Fair
Employment and Housing.

* Seealso Item 1705 Fair Employment and Housing Commission for description of an additional
budget item impacting the Department of Fair Employment and Housing.

1705 FAIR EMPLOYMENT AND HOUSING COMMISSION

» Adopted trailer bill language approving the Admirasion’s request to consolidate the Fair
Employment and Housing Commission within the Daparit of Fair Employment and
Housing. This consolidation will result in $391Q0d General Fund savings.

1760 DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES

» Approved request to augment the Department of Géreervices budget by $250,000 to
support the Board of State and Community Correstidrhe Board of State and Community
Corrections was created as part of the public gafealignment of 2011 and will be an
independent entity beginning on July 1, 2012. Tloar of State and Community Corrections
felt it to be more cost effective to utilize thed2etment of General Services’ Contracted Fiscal
Services rather than hiring support staff to marthgebudgeting and accounting operations of
the Board.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-8




Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

Approved extending the liquidation period of Depzht of General Services’ minor
construction projects until June 30, 2013.

Reduced excess authority by $75 million from thep&é&ment of General Services Natural Gas
Services Program. This reduction was necessargdiign the Natural Gas Services Program
with actual operating level expenses.

Reduced Department of General Services overall dipgnby $33.39 million and 45.5
positions. The reductions include the following:

o $15.4 million and 7 positions from the Office ofaft Publishing. Utilization of increased
technology and automation will allow the Office $fate Publishing to offset some of the
reductions.

o $6.7 million and 28.5 positions in various Real distServices Division programs by
reprioritizing workload, reducing travel by incréas use of videoconference capabilities,
and other operational measures will be utilizedfteet these reductions.

o $6.3 million and 3.0 positions in various buildiregulations programs. Reductions will be
achieved by greater use of operational efficien@esl reductions in consulting and
contracting costs.

o $5 million and 7.0 positions within administratisepport will be achieved by streamlining
processes, and enhancing operational efficiencies.

Provided department with greater authority to ferttonsolidate statewide office space.

Increased Office of Administrative Hearings reimgmment authority by $961,000 in order to
implement AB 366 (Chapter 654, Statutes of 2011lickvinevised the procedures governing the
involuntary administration of antipsychotic medioatto state hospital patients.

Trailer Bill Language

* Adopted trailer bill language approving the Admirasion’s request to dispose of seven
state-owned Capital Area Development Authority nggahproperties that have no state
programmatic use.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-9



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

2100 ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL

* Approved $1.91 million request to upgrade Alcohmdl 8everage Control radio communication
equipment through the purchase, programming an@liason of modern, industry-standard
vehicle mounted and hand-held radios.

2120 ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL APPEALS BOARD
» Approved as budgeted.

2150 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

» Approved request to convert 5.0 limited term bamkreiner positions to permanent status.
These positions were originally approved on a kaiterm basis. However, due to State
Personnel Board regulations the individuals inBaak Examiner positions cannot be extended
on another limited term basis.

» Approved request to convert 3.0 limited term Crddiion examiner positions to permanent
status. These positions were originally approvea dimited term basis. However, due to State
Personnel Board regulations the individuals in @medit Union examiner positions cannot be
extended on another limited term basis.

2180 DEPARTMENT OF CORPORATIONS

* Approved reappropriation of $6.1 million and 7.0sjpions to support the replacement and
integration of technology platforms that currergiist within the Department of Corporations.
DoCQNET, the integrated technology platform, issided to replace a number of outdated
software platforms being utilized by the Departman€orporations.

2240 DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMEN T

* Reduced expenditure authority by $32.4 milllion reflect reductions to the Community
Development Block Program.

* Reduced Housing Assistance Program expendituregiytiby $6.9 million and 4.0 positions
to reflect the transfer of the Housing AssistangegfRam to local authorities.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-10



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

* Augmented the Department of Housing and Communigvdlbpment with $575,000 in
disencumbered funds in order to support the depauts) continued role in reviewing local
housing elements.

2310 OFFICE OF REAL ESTATE APPRAISERS

» Approved extension of $11.6 million loan from theaREstate Appraisers Fund until 2013-14.

2320 DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

» Approved as budgeted.

8260 CALIFORNIA ARTS COUNCIL

* Approved as budgeted.

8385 CITIZENS COMPENSATION COMMISSION
* Approved as budgeted.

8500 BOARD OF CHIROPRATIC EXAMINERS
* Approved as budgeted.

8620 FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION (FPPC)

» Approved $767,000 in 2012-13 and $384,000 in 204 81fund 6.0 limited term positions in
support of an unanticipated workload stemming ftbeKindee Durkee embezzlement case.
The FPPC anticipates a greater number of audit@anghificantly larger workload for the
legal division within the FPPC.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-11



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

8640 POLITICAL REFORM ACT OF 1974

» Approved as budgeted.

8780 MILTON MARKS “LITTLE HOOVER” COMMISSION
» Approved as budgeted.

8790 CALIFORNIA COMMISSION ON DISABILITY ACCESS

» Approved as budgeted.

8820 COMMISSION ON THE STATUS OF WOMEN
* Rejected Governor’s proposal to eliminate the Cossion on the Status of Women.

» Adopted trailer bill language that revises the misof the Commission on the Status of Women and
Girls and seeks to find a better long-term fundinfytion.

» Adopted appropriation of $270,000 (General Fund}tie Commission on the Status of Women.

8860 DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

* Rejected a one-time augmentation of $1.5 milliohite legal and actuarial consultants to assist
with the design and implementation of a hybridregtient structure for public employees in
state and local government entities as outlingtdenGovernor’s 12-Point Pension Reform Plan.
In rejecting this augmentation, it was stated thatrequest was more appropriately handled by
the Conference Committee on Public Employee Pesasion

8885 COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

» Approved Commission on State Mandates adjustmertiageline budget and May Revision
request for unanticipated costs.

» Approved funding for certain property tax relatew ublic safety mandates for 2012-13
for a total cost of $48.7 milliorAlso approved funding of $1.8 million for Crime Statistics
Reportsfor the Department of Justice mandate, which was vetoed by the Governor.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-12



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

* Approved the suspension of most non-education lowaidates in 2012-13 for GF savings
of about $375.58 million. Most of these mandatesenalso suspended in 2011-12, but
some additional mandate suspensions were addetbdbe fiscal condition of the state —
among these were various mandates related toalsctiSuspending a mandate means the
local government is not required to comply notis state required to fund.

» Approved the continued suspension of the mandategesded in 2012-13, for the fiscal
year 2013-14 and 2014-15.

8830 CALIFORNIA LAW REVISION COMMISSION
* Approved as budgeted.

8840 COMMISSION ON UNIFORM STATE LAWS

* Approved Governor's request to consolidate thef@aia Commission on Uniform State Laws
within the Legislative Counsel Bureau.

8855 BUREAU OF STATE AUDITS

» Approved as budgeted.

8880 FINANCIAL INFORMATION SYSTEM FOR CALIFORNIA (FI$CAL )

» Approved as budgeted, based on the Governor’'s pabpoesented in a Finance Letter for $89
million, but eliminates all General Fund for theoject and instead shifts $53.5 million to
various special and nongovernmental cost funds.

Trailer Bill Language

» Approved trailer bill language to require ongoingnaal reporting to the Legislature on the
status of the project, including modifications matte the project plan and change in
management activities.

8910 OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW

* Approved as budgeted.

8940 MILITARY DEPARTMENT

« Approved 3.0 new positions to be located at thé"Idhter Wing in Fresno. The positions are

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-13



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

federally funded and support the Y4@alifornia Air National Guard Fire Protection.

* Reduced reimbursement authority by $11.2 millioorider to realign the Military Department’s
budget to more accurately reflect spending authavith actual expenditures. The reduction
stems from grants that are no longer being fundet areduction in reimbursements to the
Military Support to Civil Authority and Youth Progms.

* Approved request of 10.0 new positions to supgwetexpansion of the STARBASE program.
The program is designed to target minority andéw kocio-economic students and utilizes
instruction platforms that conform to federal Dép@nt of Defense standards.

e Approved $1.2 million ($495,000 General Fund) augragon to support state active duty
personnel cost increases that stem from cost isesea@pproved at the federal level.

e Approved increased expenditure authority of $350,0@imbursements) in support of the
Military Department's Employment Assistance PrograFunding was provided to the
California Military Department to better match thkills of unemployed and underemployed
members of National Guard members with the hiriegds of employers.

e Approved $1.2 million ($900,000 Federal Trust Féndhority, $300,000 reimbursements) and
10.0 new positions to support the expansion of @adfornia Military Department’s Youth
Challenge program.

9100 TAX RELIEF

* Approved funding of $438.9 million for the HomeowsieProperty Tax Relief program,
which is constitutionally required.

9210 LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCING

* Approved funding for Amador County to compensatedss of funds that would have been
received in the absences of the tax swap andifile tlip. The revenue loss is the result of
schools in the counties all becoming basic aid. Department of Finance and Legislative
Analyst’s Office were directed to develop a methody for future aid.

REDEVELOPMENT

Trailer Bill Language

* Adopted trailer bill language to address issueso@ated with the dissolution of
redevelopment agencies (RDAs). The bill allowsitist who remit property taxes and

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-14



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

assets according to law, the ability to retain &sdee repaid loans made, and use bond
proceeds. The bill also contains measures thalitdée compliance with the law. The
measure will allow for additional budget solutiorfi $3.2 billion and provided an
appropriation of $25 million to address RDA windwiocosts.

» Adopted trailer bill language SB 1030 that rediseatiditional excess educational resources
augmentation fund (ERAF) revenues generated bydibsolution of RDAs to the cities,
counties and special district.his trailer bill was vetoed by the Governor who indicated
that the fiscal implications of the legislation were unclear.

STATEWIDE
Trailer Bill Language

* Adopted trailer bill language that clarifies andpards the requirements for financial
reporting regarding state funds and requires ceffiaancial control actions by the State
Controller’ Office (SCO) and the Department of Fina (DOF).

CONTROL SECTIONS

3.62 CONTINGENCY TRIGGER REDUCTIONS

» Adopted overall budgedrchitecture for the 2012-13 fiscal year that sebastate revenues
generated only if approvetly voters in November 2012. The Californ@onstitution
requires that the annual state budgetbhatanced, and this uncertainty requires that the
Legislature adopt contingency plans for addressireg$8.5 billion in revenue that would
not be raisedf the revenues are not approved by the voterss;THuigger reductions”
effective January 1, 2013 would be the contingeptan if the ballot measure is not
approved. See additional discussion inGverview section.

State Administration Trailer Bills& Other State Administration Budget-Related Bills.

State Government. SB 1006 (Chapter 32; Statut2e1i?)

Community Redevelopment. AB 1484 (Chapter 26;tussof 2012)

State Government: state funds AB 1487 ( Chapt8r Statutes of 2012)

Elections: ballot order for statewide measures 1489 (Chapter 30; Statutes of 2012)

a kw0 P

Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund AllocatioBs1830 (Vetoed).

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-15



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

VETERANSAFFAIRS

8955 DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS (DVA)

Approved an augmentation of $4.3 million (Genenahdy) phase-in staffing and residents in the
existing and new veterans’ homes in Redding andrfere

Approved $2.41 million (federal funds) for the ctrostion phase of the Yountville Veterans
Home cemetery restoration project. General obbgabonds have previously been approved in
the amount of $436,000 for the preliminary pland amrking drawing phases of the project.
The objectives of this restoration project are tmdp the cemetery into compliance with the
National Cemetery Administration standards and kendéihe state to maintain the cemetery
grounds according to those standards in futuresyear

Sustained the historical funding level of $2.6 il GF for County Veterans Service Offices
(CVSOs), local agencies that assist veterans iaivieg federal benefits for which they are
eligible. This funding level has been in placecei2004.

Approved the Governor's proposal for greater positiauthority for the DVA. The
Administration requested 22.0 additional positianthin the Greater Los Angeles and Ventura
County Veterans Homes. The Greater Los Angeles \&tura County Veterans Homes
entered into a sharing agreement with the U.S. eywat of Veterans Affairs that included
pharmaceutical, medical supply, and medical sesvicdhe U.S. Department of Veterans
Affairs began cancelling the sharing agreement®0ibhO due to the lack of a cohesive budget
timeline. Funds that were encumbered for the shaaigreement will now be utilized for the
civil service positions and will not impact GF erpiures.

Approved additional state operations reduction$3illion in 2012-13, a result of a slip in the
skilled nursing facility activation schedule foretiGGreater Los Angeles and Ventura County —
West Los Angeles veterans home, which resultec i$3.0 million net reduction in GF
contribution. The schedule slip stems from a febdring agreement with the U.S. Department
of Veterans Affairs that was cancelled. The DVAIwbw have to seek an outside vendor for
food services which will slightly delay the openiafythe Skilled Nursing Facility at the West
Los Angeles Veterans Home.

Adopted trailer bill language that revises the entrfund distribution formula utilized by the
DVA to ensure that a more qualitative, rather thyaantitative, measure is utilized to disburse
funds to support CVSO related operations.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Pddge 4



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

Veterans Budget-Related Bills.
1. State Government. SB 1006 (Chapter 32; Statut2®1?)

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Pdge 4



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

TAX ADMINISTRATION

0860 STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

» Approved special funds resources of $250,000 fonpgimnce measures associated with the
Board of Equalization’s (BOE’s) Natural Gas Puliiarpose Programs surcharge on natural
gas. The efforts focus on unregistered compamdsansumers.

* Approved $1.9 million (GF, special funds and reimdaments) and positions for BOE’s Tax
Gap |l efforts related to the audit program, bapkecy collections program, and internal
education and outreach effort. Rejected $2.5 oniliequest for an outside media campaign.

* Provided funding of $3.2 million (GF, special funalsd reimbursements) and positions (some
limited-term) to implement the requirements of tise tax nexus (“Amazon Tax”) statute that
was adopted as part of the 2011-12 budget. THisypavhich requires certain out-of-state
sellers with nexus in California to collect usedsxis estimated to generate $107 million in
annual revenues.

» Provided additional resources from the GF, spduaiadls and reimbursements of $6.2 million to
account for increased rental expenses for the heatiys building resulting from its
refinancing. Also approved supplemental reportagguage for the headquarters building
plans.

* Approved $6.4 million in resources from reimbursetseand 57 positions to implement the
State Responsibility Area (SRA) fire prevention.fe&@his SRA fee adds over 800,000 fee
payers to BOE's existing base of tax and fee pagars requires substantial implementation
expenses.

» Granted additional funding (GF and reimbursemetatgay for the processing of refund claims
from purchasers of Dell Computers who were chaaysdles tax by the company erroneously.
State costs associated with processing the refarelapproximately $3.1 million and requires
14.5 limited-term positions.

» Approved a significant new data technology progfanBOE that will result in vastly improve
tax collection, data maintenance and informaticarisig. In addition, the Centralized Revenue
Opportunity System (CROS) will be benefits-fundelih the initial year, costs will be $23.8
million (GF, special funds and reimbursements) w/giénerating $38.8 million in revenues.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-18



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

Trailer Bill Language

1.

1730

Approved in SB 101%Chapter 37, Statutes of 201@xpansion of the Financial Institutions
Records Match (FIRM) to BOE and provided $523,00@eisources from GF, special funds
and reimbursements. The program matches tax aabisdebtor resources at financial
institutions and has proved to be successful wiitlerotax collection agencies. The program
is coordinated through the Franchise Tax Boardwilidgenerate $11 million in additional
collections in the budget year.

FRANCHISE TAX BOARD

» Approved additional GF support of $775,000 and tpmss for the Franchise Tax Board (FTB)
to expand the listing of top tax debtors from 2600, and to update that list biannually.

* Approved funding of $95.6 million GF for the conting development of the department’s
major database management and retrieval systene pidject is benefits funded based on
additional revenues generated and is expected ¢atlgr enhance tax compliance and
enforcement.

* Provided GF resources to work-down the departmee#ssting inventory of accounts
receivable. The funding of $8.5 million and 111ifioas will generate $120 million in revenue.
Approved continuation of limited-term positions the luxury vehicle tax audit program.

Trailer Bill Language

1.

2.

Approved in SB 101%Chapter 37, Statutes of 201&)ditional tax collection methods to apply
to earnings withholding, generating $27 millionaidditional collections in the budget year.
The measure would allow the FTB to withhold amouetstax debts beyond a 10-year
period without necessitating recording a lien.

Adopted language in SB 1016hapter 37, Statutes of 201ff)at confirmed existing law that
any election under the corporation franchise tastnn@ made on an original return, unless
otherwise provided.

TAX AND REVENUE BUDGET TRAILER BILLS

1.

Tax Administration. SB 1015 (Chapter 37, Statute20d2)

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-19



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

CASH MANAGEMENT AND BORROWING

9600 DEBT SERVICE FOR GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS

» Approved the Governor’s funding level for 2012-1$H debt-service costs. The GF costs total
$5.2 billion. This is made up of general obligatizond debt service of $4.5 billion and $741.1
million in lease revenue bond debt service. Notuded in these figures is $1.4 billion for the
Economic Recovery Bonds that are repaid with acdg¢ed one-quarter cent of the sales tax.

9620 CASH MANAGEMENT AND BUDGETARY LOANS

» Assumed the issuance of a $10 billion Revenue Aation Notes (RANS) to be repaid within
the 2012-13 fiscal year to cover the state’s chsh fequirements.

* Approved $18 million in GF for interest costs rethto budgetary borrowing, which are multi-
year loans to the General Fund from special funtise costs in the 2011-12 fiscal year also
declined for a two-year reduction of $48 million.

* Adopted loans and fund shifts from transportatipecsal funds for budget solutions during
2012-13. These measures were accomplished thidBg¥65 (Chapter 22, Statutes of 2012),
SB 1006 (Chapter 32, Statutes of 2012) and SB 9gter 1, Statutes of 2012) and are
described in the Transportation Section urfdeailer Bill Language.”

Trailer Bill Lanqguage

1. Established in SB 1033 (Chapter 44, Statutes o2pP8Woluntary deposit program for local
governments to facilitate state cash flow manageémérhe fund would accept deposits
from local government to provide an additional caskhion for the state and augment its
existing external and internal cash flow borrowinghe local governments would benefit
from a slightly higher interest rate than they wbutherwise obtain from alternative
investments.

2. Provided in AB 103 (Chapter 13, Statutes of 2012) necessary statutory changes in the
area of cash management by allowing cash defefoalsncome assistance programs to
individuals and families, education, and local goweents in order to ensure sufficient cash
reserves during the 2012-13 fiscal year.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-20



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 4

CASH AND BORROWING BUDGET TRAILER AND RELATED BILLS

1. Cash Resources. SB 95 (Chapter 1, Statutes 092012
2. Cash Resources. AB 103 (Chapter 13, Statutesl)20
3. Cash Management. SB 1033 (Chapter 44, Statut281&¥)

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 4-21



SUBCOMMITTEE 5
ON
CORRECTIONS

PUBLIC SAFETY, AND THE
JUDICIARY

FINAL ACTION REPORT

Senate Budget and Fiscal Review Committee

Members
Loni Hancock, Chair
Joel Anderson
Alan Lowenthal

Consultants
Joe Stephenshaw — Public Safety
Kris Kuzmich — Labor and Public Employment
Brady Van Engelen — Dept. of Justice



SUBCOMMITTEE NO. 5

CORRECTIONS, PUBLIC SAFETY,

AND THE JUDICIARY
Corrections and Rehabilitation
Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation..................evvviviiiiiiiiinnnn. 5-1
Office of the Inspector General ..o 5-6
Judiciary
JUAICIAl BranCh .......cooiiiiiii et e e e e e e 5-7
Commission on Judicial Performance...........ccccuuieiiiiiieiniiiiiiiiieee e 5-8
Contributions to the Judges’ Retirement SyStemM..............cuvvveiiiiiiiviviiininnnnns 5-9
Other Public Safety
Board of State and Community Corrections...........c.cccccevvvvvvvveiiveiiiieeeennnnnn. 218
Department Of JUSHICE ........coooiiiiie e 5-11
California Victim Compensation and Governmenti@&Board...................... 5-12
Commission on Peace Officer Standards and Tigunin............ccccccvvvvvveeeneen. 5-12
State PUDIIC DEfENUEN ........eeiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e 5-12
o ot | I U] o] TS (] | PP 5-12
Gambling Control COMMISSION. ........uuuuuutaaeeareeeeieieeeeee e et eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees 5-13
Alfred E. Alquist Seismic Safety COMMISSION ceueenrvvvenniniiniiiiiiiieieeeee e 18-
California Horse Racing Board ............ccccceviiiiiiiiiieieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 5-13
L abor
Labor and Workforce Development AQENCY ... o vrvrremrerrmmemnninenininennnnnnnnnns 8-1
Employment Development Department.........cccccceeeveeevvieieiiviieiiieiiiiieieeeennnn s 18
California Workforce Investment Board ..... .. ...eeeeeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiineens 5-16
Department of Industrial Relations ............uuevveviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeniene 5-16
Public Employment
State Personnel BOArd.............oooiiiieeeeeeiiiiieeeee e ee 5-19
Public Employees’ Retirement SYStem .......ccccceovioiiiiii e 5-19
State Teachers’ Retirement SYSteM ........uuuuuuueeiiiiiiiiiiiiieis s 5-19
Public Employment Relations Board .........cccceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiiiiiiiiiees 5-20
Department of Human RESOUICES.........oi oo 5-20
Health and Dental Benefits for ANNUItants ............ccccvvvviveeieeiiniiiiiiiiieeee, 5-21
Augmentation for Employee Compensation .................eevveeeevivimiiiemieiennnennnns B-2
Control Sections:
Contributions to Public Employee RetiremeBhBfitS ................vvvvvvviinnnnns 5-21
Contributions to Public Employee RetiremBanhefits from CSU................ 5-21
Reduction for Employee Compensation.......cocoeveeeieieeiinieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 5-22
Health Care Premium SavingsS.........ccoeeeeeiimiimiinnnsss s 5-22

Salary SAVINGS ..o 5-22



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 5

CORRECTIONS ANDREHABILITATION

5225 DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND REHABILITATION

California Department of Corrections and Rehatiibtm (CDCR) Blueprint, The Future of
California Corrections. Approved the Governor’'s comprehensive plan for CDTHhe Future of
California Corrections (Blueprint), in order to achieve $1 billion in savings in 2012{growing to
$1.5 billion by 2015-16) related to the reductionGDCR’s population driven by realignment,
advance efforts to end various class-action lawsaind maintain an effective and efficient prison
system.  TheBlueprint, included the following components that were apptb by the
subcommittee:

1. A net reduction of $1.9 million GF from.

2. Added a budget item (5225-007-0001) in the arhaan$13.8 million to reflect

continuation of the Community Correctional Program.

3. $810 million in lease revenue bond authoritgdastruct three level Il dorm facilities.

4. $700 million in AB 900 (Solorio 2007) lease raue authority for court-ordered medical

upgrades.

5. $167 million in AB 900 lease revenue authordy the conversion of the Dewitt juvenile

facility (1,133 beds, including 953 health care$)ed

6. Reappropriated funding necessary to ensure aioplof health care projects required to

comply with court orders as well as maintain thée send efficient operation of existing

prison facilities.

7. Added provisional language specifying $2.8 wiiliis available for expenditure on

capital improvement projects at the Folsom Traosél Treatment Facility.

8. Eliminated duplicative provisional reporting ¢arage that will now be provided for in

Statute.

9. Amended provisional language to adjust contdattars and average daily population

figures for out-of-state facilities.

Blueprint Trailer Bill Language

1. Civil Addicts Program Sunset Date — Ceases commitments of civil addicts to CDCR
beginning January 1, 2013.

2. Accountability Language — Requires CDCR to establish appropriate oversight,
evaluation, and accountability measures as pdhe®lueprint.

3. Reporting Language — Requires CDCR to submit estimated expendituespacified,
to the Department of Finance for inclusion in tmaw@al Governor's Budget and May
Revision.

4. AB 900 - Amends various code sections related to AB 9(0lksvs:

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 5-1



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 5

a. Eliminates approximately $4.1 billion in lease newe bond authority that is
no longer needed for implementation of CDCR'’s fde# plan.

b. Deletes various sections of the Penal Code relat@dnstruction of reentry
facilities and the benchmarks associated with phaseof infill, reentry, and
health care facilities.

c. Allows for use of specific AB 900 funds for mediicat distribution facilities
improvement projects.

d. Revises reporting requirements so that the remgipmjects are subject to
an approval process that is the same as othercstaital outlay projects.

e. Various clean-up amendments consistent with thagégmoutlined above.

In addition to the above components that were proposed by the Administration, the Legislature
adopted the following revisions to the Blueprint:

1. Transferred $645,000 to the Office of the InspeGeneral (OIG) to support 5 positions
and adopted trailer bill language specifying theG®Iresponsibility for oversight and
review of various staffing and program aspectshefBlueprint. (Also see 0552, Office of
the Inspector General)

2. Removed funding for inmate rehabilitative progsafrom CDCR’s main item of
appropriation and created a separate item of apptmm for inmate rehabilitative
programs, including a provision specifying that dogpds not spent for the appropriated
purpose shall revert to the General Fund.

3. Revised the proposed trailer bill language fog Medical Upgrade Program, Dewitt
conversion, and the Infill Projects to specify thathorized funding shall only be expended
on these projects and that detail scope and cdstmation for the Medical Upgrade
Program and the Infill Projects shall be providedthe Joint Legislative Budget Committee
in conjunction with submittal to the Public Works&d.

4. Added trailer bill language that specifies théent of the Infill Projects to provide a
flexible design to satisfy the needs of housingosynilations of inmates, such as those with
disabilities or mental health needs, that the depart has not had sufficient capacity for, as
various court orders have identified.

5. Adopted Trailer Bill Language that mandates tinat California Rehabilitation Center
(Norco) shall close upon completion of the Infitbiects.

Federated Data Center. Approved as budgeted tiheapent transfer of 10 positions (authority
only) from CDCR and California Correctional Heafflare Services (CCHCS) to the California
Technology Agency, Office of Technology Serviced éoh). The 10 positions will be used to
support the Federated Data Center (FDC), whicbaated on OTech'’s raised floor. The FDC is
a shared data center providing server hosting, oré&tvand four data storage services to CDCR,
CCHCS and other State departments. There is nmeretase in cost to the State as a result of
this proposed change.

Workforce Cap Plan. Approved as budgeted the eétion of 1,877.6 positions in 2012-13

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 5-2



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 5

and ongoing to remove the position authority asgedi with CDCR’s Workforce Cap (WFC)
reduction of $195.2 million. In addition, this pragal schedules CDCR's WFC reduction, which
was included in Control Section 3.93 of the 2011 @&at, to the correct programs.

» CA Institute for Women, Intermediate Care Facilitgejected $1.3 million GF in 2012-13 and
ongoing to establish 12.8 positions to provide dppropriate custodial and perimeter tower
staffing required for the California Institution rfdVomen 45-bed inpatient facility. These
positions were accounted for in CDCR’s Blueprint.

» Public Safety Realignment HR Positions. Apprové®8 million GF and 20 two-year limited-
term positions in 2012-13 ($1.92 million GF in 20148) for implementation of the layoff and
transfer process pursuant to AB 109 (Public SadRetglignment).

e Technical Adjustment. Approved as budgeted the paemt realignment of resources for a
number of programs and divisions in 2012-13 andoonyy These realignments result in a net
reduction of 2.0 positions and will allow CDCR tooperly align its budget authority with its
existing expenditures by program. Due to changdsusiness practices over the years and/or
errors in requesting budget authority by progra@CR has identified various programs and
divisions which require realignment to accuratéigratheir authority with their expenditures.

» Transfer of Funding Between Programs. Approve@r@ng Finance Letter to realign resources
for a number of programs and divisions in 2012-&8 angoing. This proposal has a net zero
fiscal effect. These adjustments allow CDCR to prbpalign its budget authority with its
existing expenditures by program.

* Integrated Services for Mentally Ill Parolees. At trailer bill language for the Integrated
Services for Mentally Ill Parolees Program, a suppe housing program that provides
wraparound services to mentally ill parolees whe atr risk of homelessness, to improve the
program by strengthening the housing componentpaioditizing contracts with providers that
can help provide a continuum of care after theroféz is off of parole. This program was
previously required as a condition of AB 900 (Swipr

» Female Offender Alternative Custody Program. Apptbtrailer bill language that provides for
the expansion of the Alternative Custody ProgramVitomen to include women who have a
prior serious or violent conviction and specify tthahen available and appropriate, evidence
based practices shall be prioritized in settingviddial treatment and rehabilitation plans for
female inmates placed in the alternative custodgiam.

» Community Prisoner Mother Program. Approved trdi#l language to allow the Secretary of
the CDCR to consider certain female inmates focgu@ent into the program on a case-by-case
basis, including those convicted of certain violeffenses, controlled substance offenses, and
inmates with an Immigration and Customs Enforcerheid.

 CDCR Reporting Requirement. Adopted trailer balhduage that requires the department to
submit estimated expenditures for each state araced facility housing offenders and for the

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 5-3



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 5

cost of supervising offenders on parole by regionjnclusion in the annual Governor’s Budget
and the May Revision. Also, require the departrseestimates, assumptions, and other
supporting data to be forwarded annually to thetJbegislative Budget Committee and the
public safety policy committees and fiscal comneigt®f the Legislature.

» CDCR Organizational Structure. Approved trailell language making various technical
changes to statute, primarily to ensure that thieecotitles of CDCR’s officers are reflected in
code. These changes also remove an outdatedosyatdmpensation reference for certain
CDCR employees and make the Executive Directorhef Board of State and Community
Corrections (BSCC) a confirmable position.

» Expenditure Authority for Unpaid Leave Settlemergréement. Approved a Spring Finance
Letter adding trailer bill language that authoritles expenditure of any funding received from
the settlement of the CCPOA unpaid leave lawsuiithArizes the CDCR to credit money
recovered from employee leave settlement to yeawhith the expenditure was drawn and
expend the amount recovered in the year receiyeah approval of the Department of Finance.

« Clark Compliance. Approved as budgeted $3 million Gé& & permanent positions to comply
with a recent federal court order related to th&6l8lass-action lawsui€lark v. California
(Clark) and to remedy current and ongoing violationshefGlark Remedial Plan (CRP). The
resources are for compliance monitoring and trgirctivities related to th€lark case. Of the
funding, $1.8 million will be used to hire 12 addital headquarters staff to conduct reviews of
each of the state’s prisons and assess whethetaamih developmental disabilities are being
provided appropriate accommodations in accordanitie tve remedial plan. The remaining
$1.3 million will be used to provide overtime coage to backfill behind staff who leave their
posts in order to provide annual training to ofG&CR staff on how to accommodate the needs
of developmentally disabled inmates.

» Sunset of the Civil Addicts Program. Approved lagaibill language that provides that,
commencing July 1, 2012, no new commitments mayaee to the Civil Addicts Program and
that the provisions become inoperative as of Apyik014 and are repealed as of January 1,
2015. The civil narcotics program allows a judgeih lieu of incarceration locally, send a
person guilty of misdemeanor crimes, who is additte or is in imminent danger of becoming
addicted to, narcotics, to the narcotic detenttogatment and rehabilitation facility within the
CDCR. Due to the 2011 Public Safety realignmehis fprogram is deemed no longer
appropriate for state-level administration.

» Community Corrections Performance Incentive Gratdopted trailer bill language to amend
the Community Corrections Performance Incentive @PIA) statute to account for certain
changes due to public safety realignment. Spetlficthe language requires certain reporting
to delineate between felony probation failuresrisgn and county jail. The amendments also
raise the minimum grant from $100,000 to $200,00d specify that the amount provided to the
courts for administrative costs may also be usednfiplementing and administering the 2011
Public Safety Realignment. SB 678 of 2009 (Lenstpllished the CCPIA. The program

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 5-4



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 5

measures the reduction in prison population resulfrom improved probation success and
shares the state savings with probation.

Capital Outlay

Estrella Cancelation. Approved as budgeted a temuof $1.9 million GF, $6,000 Inmate
Welfare Fund and 16.4 positions in 2011-12 and B4dillion GF, $120,000 Inmate Welfare
Fund , and 405.5 positions in 2012-13 and ongangetlect the cancellation of the activation
of the Estrella Correctional Facility. Due to tinepiacts of realignment, there is no longer a need
for this project. Additionally, approved $775,008da4 positions remain in 2011-12 and
ongoing to place the facility in a warm shutdowttilusnnew plan is developed.

Statewide Budget Packages and Advanced Planningpro&ed a Spring Finance Letter
proposal for $503,000 from the cash balance ofl888 Prison Construction Fund for advance
planning and preparation of budget packages foitalaputlay projects. Also eliminated

$503,000 in authority from the 1986 Prison Congtounc Fund that was contained in the
Governor’'s Budget.

Tehachapi, Security Housing Unit, Small Managem¥éatds. Approved a Spring Finance
Letter reducing $60,000 to reflect the cancelatidrthe Tehachapi, Security Housing Unit
(SHU), Small Management Yard (SMY) project. Thehdehapi, SHU, SMY project was
included in the Governor's Budget. However, thejgrt was withdrawn due to recent
guideline changes that may impact the number ohtesmhoused in SHUs and reduce the total
number of SMYs needed.

Capital Outlay Reappropriations and Extension. rAped a Spring Finance Letter for the
following capital outlay reappropriations and ediemn:

o California Men’s Colony, Central Kitchen Replacemefworking drawings and
construction), $258,000 GF and $15.3 million leasenue bond reappropriation.

o Deuel Vocational Institution, Groundwater Treatmeahd Non-Portable Water
Distribution System, $27.1 million GF reappropaati

o California Men’s Colony, Portable Water Distributi®ystem Upgrade, $33.6 million
GF liquidation extension.

Division of Juvenile Justice (DJJ)

DJJ Jurisdiction and Fees. Adopted the Govermdgposals to make the following changes
related to the state’s jurisdiction of juvenileaitiers, which result in a decrease of $9.1 million
($8.8 million GF): 1) lower the maximum age of gdiction for youths committed to the DJJ in

the CDCR, or on parole from one of those facilitiesn 25 to 23 years of age, 2) terminates
juvenile parole as of January 1, 2013, 3) impo$24000 per-year fee, on counties, for any

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 5-5



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 5

offender committed to the DJJ on or after July@i 2

« DJJ Time-Adds. Eliminated the authority for DJdffsto extend the date in which a juvenile
offender appears before the Juvenile Parole Baarddnsideration of parole.

» Transfer DJJ Parole to Division of Adult Parole @ens (DAPO). Approved a Spring
Finance Letter to transfer DJJ parole operationBA®O. This proposal has a net zero fiscal
effect and allows for a more efficient ramping dog¥rbJJ parole.

» Authorize Sale of the Southern Youth Correctionacé&ption Center and Clinic. Approved
May Revise proposal for trailer bill language tlisiclares the Southern Youth Correctional
Reception Center and Clinic surplus property arti@ire the Department of General Services
to sell it to Los Angeles County at market value.

California Correctional Health Care Services (court Appointed Receiver)

» Receiver Baseline Adjustment. Approved the Govesrroposal to restore $124.5 million GF
in previous unallocated reductions to the prisoudicsd Receiver’s budget.

» California Health Care Facility. Approved as budge 75.4 positions and $10.9 million in
2012-13 to support the pre-activation activitiesl antotal of 1,139.4 positions and $108.7
million in 2013-14 and ongoing to support the nealiférnia Health Care Facility (CHCF) in
Stockton. The funding will provide pre-activatiomda activation resources that will be
distributed on a phased schedule beginning in 2@l 2vith a completion date of December 31,
2013.

* Pharmacy Augmentation. Approved $59.9 million @12-13 and $51.2 million in 2013-14 and
ongoing for pharmaceutical funding. This augmeantatiestores and sets the baseline for the
pharmaceutical budget based on recent annual eitpessd Additionally, revised proposal to
1) approve on a two-year limited-term basis, 2) @dder bill language specifying the use of
generics, and 3) add budget bill language thatiresjuhe Receiver’s office to report on the
feasibility of implementing inmate copayments.

* Medical Parole and Medi-Cal Reimbursements. Apgdowa Spring Finance Letter that
included trailer bill language to codify the exigfiMedi-Cal reimbursement process related to
the medical parole program.

0552 OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL

* CDCRBIlueprint Oversight. Approved $645,000 to support 5 pos#tiand adopted trailer bill
language specifying the OIG’s responsibility foreosight and review of various staffing and
program aspects CDCRBiueprint.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 5-6



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 5

JUDICIARY

0250 JUDICIAL BRANCH

» Trial Court Reserves. Approved the Governor's psap to reduce funding for trial courts in
the amount of $300 million. However, rather theducing allocations to trial courts based on
each courts proportionate share of statewide Isesdrves, as proposed by the Governor, the
Legislature allocated the reduction as follows:$PB5 million from local reserves 2) $50
million based on the courts historic allocation hoetology, and 3) $15 million from
Administrative Office of the Courts (ongoing redoat$10 million).

e Trial Court Construction Redirection. Adopted tl®vernor's proposal to redirect $240
million from the Immediate and Critical Needs Acobuo support trial court operations and
reduce GF support for trial court operations by shene amount. This action results in the
potential delay of up to 38 trial court construntjarojects.

» Court Fees. Adopted trailer bill language to edten eliminate statutory sunsets on court fee
increases imposed in 2010 (SB 857) which resultoirtinued revenue of approximately $110
million per year for trial courts. These includeetsurcharge on first paper filing fees, the
summary judgment motion fee, the pro hac vicetfee court operations assessment (previously
the security fee), and the telephone appearance fee

In addition, the trailer bill increases various douser fees resulting in approximately $57
million of additional revenue for the Judicial Badmnas follows: 1) the complex case fee
increases from $550 to $1000 ($7.1 million), 2) thation fee increases from $40 to $60 ($8.3
million), 3) the first paper filing fee increasaarmh $395 to $435 ($21.1 million), 4) the jury
deposit is made nonrefundable and moves up paytimeeline, ($11.7 million), 5) a new will
deposit fee of $50 ($2.2 million), 6) a new cowparter fee of $30 for services under an hour
($5.5 million), and 7) a 20 percent increase ($1ief filing, $65 response) in the appellate
court filing fees ($1 million).

» Court Funding and Operations. Adopted trailer l@iiguage making the following changes
relative to trial court funding and operations:réjtricts spending, from the Trial Court Trust
Fund, on the Court Case Management System, 2)resqoegotiation prior to changing court
transcription fees, 3) specifies that, prior to 80, 2014, a trial court may carry over all
unexpended funds from the courts operating budget the prior fiscal year, 4) specifies that,
commencing June 30, 2014, a trial court may caver anexpended funds in an amount not to
exceed one percent of the courts operating budget the prior year, 5) establishes a statewide
reserve of two percent of trial court funding to distributed to courts throughout the year, as
specified, and 6) establishes the State Trial Cimoprovement and Modernization Fund as the

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 5-7



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 5

successor fund of the Trial Court Improvement Fand the Judicial Administration Efficiency
and Modernization Fund.

o Trial Court Security. Approved trailer bill langya that makes necessary modifications to
reflect the new realignment funding structure @ltcourt security. In addition, recasts existing
law with the addition of a dispute resolution presehen the Presiding Judge of a county and a
Sheriff cannot agree on a security plan.

» Allocation of Previous Reduction. Approved a MayvRe proposal to schedule the $350
million unallocated reduction to trial court fundirontained in the Governor’'s Budget. The
2011 Budget Act included an ongoing $350 millionallocated reduction to the Judicial
Branch. The 2012-13 Governor’s Budget only schetitiie reduction for 2011-12, as approved
by the Judicial Council. This adjustment schedules unallocated reduction in 2012-13,
consistent with 2011-12.

+ Employee Retirement Contribution. Adopted $4 miilin savings proposed from increasing
the employee retirement contribution for employeégshe Judicial Council, Administrative
Office of the Courts, Supreme Court, Court of Agpeand Habeas Corpus Resource Center.
However, the subcommittee 1) rejected the traildlr language specifying the employee
retirement contribution level and, instead, 2) dadbpdget bill language that requires the
Judicial Council to report to the Legislature, bgpgmber 30, 2012, on how these savings will
be achieved on an ongoing basis.

» Courthouse Project Reappropriations. Adopted Mayis® proposal to reappropriate $144.4
million, previously authorized in 2009, from therradiate and Critical Needs Account for the
acquisition phase of 19 courthouse projects.

e Courthouse Project Construction. Adopted May Reyiposal for $364.8 million in lease-
revenue bond authority for the construction phdsur courthouse projects, and budget bill
language specifying that funds shall not be expenadteil the Judicial Council has reconfirmed
both the detail cost and scope of the projectapasoved by the Department of Finance.

e Court Appointed Counsel Program. Adopted May Reyisposal for $4.7 million GF for the
Court Appointed Counsel Program within the CourAppeals. In addition, adopted budget bill
language reverting any unspent funding to the @R’lifornia has a constitutional mandate to
provide adequate legal services to indigents imia&l and juvenile matters before the Courts
of Appeal. Private attorneys are appointed by tbarG of Appeal to provide representation to
these appellants.

0280 COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL PERFORMANCE
» Approved as budgeted.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 5-8



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 5

0390 CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE JUDGES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM
» Approved as budgeted.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 5-9



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 5

OTHER PUBLIC SAFETY

5227 Board of State and Community Corrections (BSCC)

Approved First Year Funding for of the BSCC. Apgd the Governor's Budget proposal for
$109.2 million ($16.9 million General Fund and $2million other funds) for the state
operations and local assistance programs includeéruhe BSCC. The funding is comprised
of resources transferred from the Corrections StatsdAuthority and CalEMA and will allow
the Board to operate as an independent entity.dolitian, adopted budget bill language
requiring the Board to report quarterly on progressthe transition, including; workload
analysis, backlogs and/or gaps, and staff vacancies

BSCC Workload. Approved a May Revise proposal®50,000 GF for the BSCC to provide
additional administrative support necessary tosa$gstal governments with the implementation
of public safety realignment.

County and Court Data. Adopted trailer bill langeaequiring the BSCC, in consultation with
the Administrative Office of the Courts (AOC), t@alifornia State Association of Counties, the
California State Sheriffs Association, and the €Rimbation Officers of California to develop
and implement a first phase baseline data colledtistrument to reflect the impact of 2011
Public Safety Realignment. Also requires the A@Cdllect relevant data from the courts.

Local Jail Funding. Adopted Governor’s proposalptovide $500 million in lease revenue
bond authority to fund the construction of local facilities. The BSCC will administer the
program with consideration given to counties thrat seeking to replace existing compacted,
outdated, or unsafe housing capacity or seekirrgriovate existing or build new facilities that
provide adequate space for the provision of treatnaed rehabilitation services, including
mental health treatment. In addition, a partiéigaicounty may only add capacity using this
authority if it clearly documents an existing hawgsicapacity deficiency and does not lease
housing capacity to any other public or privateitgrfor 10 years. Local agencies would be
required to provide a 10 percent match to any awraed received.

AB 900 Jail Funding. Approved trailer bill langweatp shift $171.3 million lease revenue bond
authority relinquished in Phase | of the Local &&instruction Financing Program to Phase II.
Phase Il of the Jail Financing Program, AB 900 ¢80l 2007), was amended by 2011 trailer
bill that allow counties that received awards inagh | and had not yet encumbered state
financing to relinquish their award and re-competePhase Il. Three counties chose to
relinquish their Phase | award: Kern ($100 millioBpnta Barbara ($56.3 million), and San

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 5-10



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 5

Benito ($15 million). The proposed trailer bill Guage would move the relinquished financing
authority to Phase I, where it would be awardeckiia these counties.

BSCC Implementation. Approved trailer bill language that makes clarifyithanges to
implementing language for the BSCC, which goes &ffect July 1, 2012, by specifying that
the Governor may appoint the executive director whithe head of the board, abolishes the
Office of Gang and Youth Violence Policy in the i@ahia Emergency Management Agency,
and transfers the responsibility to the BSCC.

BSCC Jail Standards. Approved trailer bill langeiég remove the requirement that the BSCC
establish standards for state correctional faediti The effect is that the BSCC will have
jurisdiction over local correctional facilities gnl

0820 DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Approved the reauthorization of $11.8 million ($2n8lion GF and $8.9 million Legal Services
Revolving Fund) and 51 positions to continue céagesvide safety programs in the Department
of Justice’s Division of Law Enforcement (DLE).

Approved Governor’s proposal to augment spendirtbaaity of the Department’'s Bureau of

Firearms to address enforcement activities assatiatith the Armed Prohibited Persons
System (APPS). The $1.6 million augmentation beirZ012-13 and provides the Department
with eight personnel that will serve on a threerygaited term basis.

Approved Governor’s request to utilize $486,00@efler Record of Sales (DROS) authority
in Fiscal Year 2012-13 and one time authority d8,$00 in Fiscal Year 2013-14 to support the
software development and enhancements requiredet the mandates set forth in Chapter
745, Statutes of 2011 (AB 809).

Approved Governor's proposal to augment DOJ’s btudge$600,000 from the Indian Gaming
Special Distribution Fund and denied request ofd $hillion dollar GF appropriation to
Department of Justice for legal services.

Approved Governor’s request to transfer $7.7 millioom the False Claims Act fund to the
General Fund. The $7.7 million transfer was a tesua settlement with Abbott Laboratories.
In the complaint, it was noted that Abbott Labore® had engaged in unfair and deceptive
practices when it marketed one of its products,dRefe, for off-label uses. The drug Depakote
is approved for treatment of seizure disordersoplbipdisorder and prophylaxis of migraines,
but the attorneys general alleged Abbott Laboresomarketed the drug for treating unapproved
uses, including schizophrenia, agitated dementisaaism.

Appropriated $392.0 million of National MortgagettBament proceeds to support the General
Fund.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 5-11



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 5

» Appropriated $18.0 million of National Mortgage @a&hent proceeds to support the Attorney
General’s efforts to oversee and enforce comporarttse settlement terms as agreed to by the
state.

» Approved trailer bill language in order to establisn account for the receipt of the $410.0
million in discretionary funds that were awardedhe National Mortgage Settlement.

1870 CALIFORNIA VICTIM COMPENSATION AND GOVERNMENT CLAIMS BOARD
» Approved as budgeted.

8120 COMMISSION ON PEACE OFFICER STANDARDS AND TRAINING
» Approved as budgeted.

8140 STATE PUBLIC DEFENDER
» Approved as budgeted.

LOCAL PUBLIC SAFETY

 County to County Inmate Transfer. Approved trailell language that expands county
authority to transfer inmates between countiegwatig them to enter into an agreement with
any county or multiple counties for the purposénofising any adult offender serving a term in
a county jail. The expanded authority sunsetsubyn1], 2015.

» Public Safety Realignment. Approved trailer blhuage that 1) makes changes necessary to
reflect the realignment of various local law en@rent programs, including funding that
supports small and rural sheriffs, juvenile probatiprograms, front-line law enforcement
grants, and multi-jurisdictional efforts, 2) re\dsearious sentencing provisions consistent with
2011 public safety realignment, and 3) standardizegevocation process for the courts, who,
effective July 1, 2013, will be responsible for danting revocation proceedings for four
distinct categories of supervision.

» Retired Annuitant Usage Clarification. Approvedilir bill language specifying that a retired
annuitant working for a public safety or other loeatity may not be paid more than the
monthly maximum paid to other staff doing similapnk and restricts the hours a retired
annuitant can work yearly to 960 regardless ofntlmaber of employers.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 5-12



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 5

0855 GAMBLING CONTROL COMMISSION
Approved as budgeted.

1690 ALFRED E. ALQUIST SEISMIC SAFETY COMMISSION

* Adopted budget bill language augmenting the Comnioniss budget by $923,000 GF to cover
any shortfalls that may occur in the even fee raean no longer available to cover the costs to
support the commission.

8550 CALIFORNIA HORSE RACING BOARD
» Approved as budgeted.

Public Safety Related Budget Trailer Bills
1. Public Safety Realignment (Financing StructureB-1920 (Chapter 40, Statutes of 2012)
2. Public Safety Omnibus — SB 1021 (Chapter 41, Statat 2012)
3. Correctional Facilities — SB 1022 (Chapter 42, Statutes of 2012)
4. Public Safety Realignment (Implementation) — SB 1023 (Chapter 43, Statutes of 2012)

5. Public Safety Omnibus — AB 1481 (Chapter 342, $¢stof 2012)

6. Public Safety Realignment (Technical Corrections) — SB 1496 (Chapter 717, Statutes of
2012)

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 5-13



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 5

LABOR

0559 LABOR AND WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

» Approved as budgeted.
7100 EMPLOYMENT DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

* Rejected the Governor's proposal to eliminate, atife January 1, 2013, the California
Unemployment Insurance Appeals Board (CUIAB) anstriesture the second level appeals
process for full-year savings of $1.2 million in13314 and on-going. Approved a refined
Legislative Analyst’'s Office alternative that retad the Board level review of the appeals
caseload, eliminated vacant positions, reducedsitre of the CUIAB by two members, and
increased the qualifications of the CUIAB, for sag of $1.2 million in 2013-14 and on-going.
Please see below for a description of the budgéetrbill language related to this item. Also
approved an on-going adjustment to reflect cosingavfrom shifting the administrative
functions of the CUIAB to the EDD, thereby reducstgffing by 18 positions and costs by $2
million ($9,000 GF and various special funds).

» Approved the expansion of the Financial InstitutRacords Match (FIRM), an enforcement
tool used to collect delinquent taxes and non-tlxtsl of individuals and business entities, to
the EDD, effective January 2013. Under this prepdSDD would provide reimbursements to
the Franchise Tax Board of approximately $296,00®2012-13, $236,000 in 2013-14, and
$150,000 on-going. The costs in the first two geare slightly higher due to one-time costs
related to initial set-up, including licenses, haate, and software, and to implement the FIRM
process into the EDD’s Automated Collection Enhameat System. Please see below for a
description of the budget trailer bill languageated to this item.

* Approved a loan of $312.6 million from thégnemployment Compensation Disability Fund to
the GF to pay the September 2012 unemploymentanserloan interest payment due to the
federal government for the quarterly loans that B has been obtaining from the federal
government since January 2009 to cover the Ul Flefidit (estimated at $9.8 billion at the end
of 2011). Rejected the other aspects of the Gavermproposal, including proposed budget
trailer bill language, pertaining to: (1) the Emyteent Training Fund surcharge and (2) income
eligibility for unemployment insurance benefits.

* Approved a request for a one-time augmentatior88f&million (Disability Insurance Fund) to
fund a net of 68 positions to support the fourtharyeof development, testing, and
implementation of the Disability Insurance Autoroati(DIA) project. The DIA project was
initially funded in the 2006 Budget Act. It wilkpvide greater access to services for claimants,

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Pdge 5



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 5

medical providers, and employers by allowing theskviduals to use the Internet to submit
claims data using a direct electronic interfacéhoough web-based intelligent forms. This will
simplify and automate the numerous manual work gsses involved when a disability
insurance (DI) claim is filed with EDD. The DIAgect is scheduled to “Go Live” in summer
2013.

* Approved a one-time augmentation of $8.8 milliope@al funds) and 41 positions for year
seven of the Automated Collection Enhancement 8yst@CES) project, an information
technology project intended to improve EDD’s apith track, collect, and audit the payment of
employer payroll taxes, including unemployment masce and personal income taxes.
Additionally, beginning in 2013-14 and on-goingpapved $5.7 million (special funds) and 22
positions for on-going support of ACES. Please described below budget trailer bill
language related to this information technologyjgub

» Approved a one-time budget augmentation of $16.Biomi(including $11.6 million EDD
Contingent Fund and $5.3 million Unemployment Fuadd a redirection of $6.3 million
Unemployment Administration Fund for the Unemploymelnsurance Modernization
(UIMOD) Continued Claims Redesign (CCR) ProjectheTincrease will fund 47 existing
positions, hardware purchases, project managenmhtother consultant costs, Independent
Verification and Validation services, Independenjéct Office Coordinator services, and an
increase to the prime vendor services contraast Ruthorized in the 2003 Budget Act, the Call
Center Network Platform and Application Upgrade [@RAU) and CCR subprojects are
intended to modernize unemployment insurance (&ljises. The CCR project is scheduled to
“Go Live” in March 2013.

» Approved the addition of budget bill provisionahtmage to authorize DOF to increase the
appropriations in the Unemployment Administrationun&f and the Unemployment
Compensation Disability Insurance Fund, up to audative total of $2 million, should the
efforts to reduce anticipated costs associated twe&lDB2 environment within the Single Client
Database (SCDB) prove not to be entirely successful

* Approved adjusted funding for the new estimates otdims and payments for the
Unemployment Insurance Program, the Disability tasge Program, and the School
Employees Fund, per the Governor’'s May Revisiomppsal.

» Approved a decrease of $55.3 million in federal Wimrce Investment Act (WIA) discretionary
funding. The decrease reflects changes in fedenading that have reduced state-level
discretionary WIA funds from 15 percent of totaatstvide WIA funding to 5 percent. To
reflect an increase in the level of local assistainnds available to states from 85 percent to 95
percent, approved an increase in WIA local assistdanding of $5 million in 2012-13 and
$5.3 million in the 2011-12. Also approved amendtaeto existing budget bill provisional
language to incorporate any carryover of prior-ygaings into the October Revise, which is an
annual update to the WIA program that is submittethe Joint Legislative Budget Committee.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Pdde 5



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 5

This will ensure legislative consultation beforeegh discretionary dollars are allocated for
expenditure.

Trailer bill language:

1. Approved statutory changes to reduce the size efCélifornia Unemployment Insurance
Appeals Board by two members (from a total of sevenfive) and increase the
gualifications of the Board members to require thaly, at a minimum, be an attorney and
have one year of experience in conducting judicedrings or five years of experience in
the practice of law. (SB 1038; Chapter 46, Statofe2012)

2. Approved statutory changes to authorize the expansi the Financial Institution Records
Match program to the Employment Development Depantm (SB 1015; Chapter 37,
Statues of 2012)

3. Approved statutory “clean-up” changes, to remowerfrstatute the Franchise Tax Board’s
authority to collect delinquent accounts for thepBement of Industrial Relations (DIR).
This statutory authority is no longer needed; asJafuary 31, 2012, the Automated
Collection Enhancement System is collecting alimdglent accounts for DIR. (SB 1006;
Chapter 32, Statutes of 2012)

7120 CALIFORNIA WORKFORCE INVESTMENT BOARD
* Approved as budgeted.
7350 DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS

» Approved the elimination of the Division of Labota8stics and Research, transferring all
responsibilities and workload to the Division of dDpational Health and Safety and the
Division of Labor Standards Enforcement, and otleewreorganize the DIR. This
consolidation will result in the reduction of onesftion and on-going savings of $231,000 GF.
Please see below for a description of the budg#étmill language related to this item.

« On a three-year limited-term basis, approved irsgdaexpenditure authority of $765,000
(Labor and Workforce Development Fund) and fouritpmss in 2012-13, and $639,000 on-
going, to comply with the requirements of Chaptér,6Statutes of 2011 (AB 551), related to
prevailing wage violations. Of the requested reses in 2012-13, $100,000 is for one-time
costs to redesign and/or upgrade the existing databystem.

e On a three-year limited-term basis, approved irsgdaexpenditure authority of $1.7 million
(Labor and Workforce Development Fund) and 13 pmsstin 2012-13, and $1.65 million on-
going, to comply with the requirements of Chapté6,7Statutes of 2011 (SB 459, Corbett),

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Pddge 5



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 5

related to willful misclassification of independecintractors. Also approved Supplemental
Report Language requiring a report to the Legiséatin the implementation of Chapter 706 and
related outcomes by January 1, 2015.

« On a two-year limited-term basis, approved incrdasgpenditure authority of $583,000
(Entertainment Work Permit Fund) and four positiom2012-13, and $307,000 on-going, to
comply with the requirements of Chapter 557, Sestwdf 2011 (AB 1401), related to minors’
temporary entertainment work permit program. O ttesources requested in 2012-13,
$250,000 is one-time to create an on-line appbcaéind payment system.

e On a three-year limited-term basis, approved irsgdaexpenditure authority of $2.3 million in
2012-13, and $1.6 million in 2013-14 and 2014-1B&nf the Labor and Workforce
Development Fund and four redirected positions, @oreducation and outreach program to
increase the overall efficacy of statewide enforeemof labor laws. Also approved
Supplemental Report Language requiring a reportth® Legislature on the status of
implementation of the outreach and education pragrg March 10, 2013.

* Rejected the proposal to eliminate the OccupatiBaftty and Health Standards Board.

« Adopted provisional budget bill language to reitestaa biennial legislative reporting
requirement for the Labor Enforcement Task Foroengerly the Economic and Employment
Enforcement Coalition), which is a federal-statdtiragency partnership formed to combat the
worst violators of federal and state labor, licagsiand tax laws operating in the underground
economy. The first report is due March 1, 2013.

* Approved the transfer of the State Mediation andhdlimtion Service program, currently
housed within the DIR, to the Public Employmentd®eins Board. This request has a net-zero
budget impact between the two budget items anddact®n of one limited-term position.
Please see below for a description of the budg#étill language related to this item.

« Approved budget provisional budget language, asifiedd to allow the State Public Works
Enforcement Fund (SPWEF) to borrow from the UniaduEmployers Benefits Trust Fund
(UEBTF), Labor Enforcement and Compliance Fund (Elg@&nd/or the Construction Industry
Enforcement Fund for cash flow purposes. The let® modifications were to ensure that in
borrowing from the UEBTF and LECF, the annual assests that support those funds are not
increased as a result of any loan to the SPWEF.

Trailer bill language:

1. Approved statutory changes necessary to elimintaellivision of Labor Statistics and
Research and establish consolidated public worte@ment within the Division of Labor
Standards Enforcement within the Department of $till Relations. (SB 1038; Chapter
46, Statutes of 2012)

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Pdge 5



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 5

2. Approved the necessary conforming, technical chetgstatute to effectuate the transfer of
State Mediation and Conciliation Service from thepBrtment of Industrial Relations to the
Public Employment Relations Board. (SB 1038; Géap6, Statutes of 2012)

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Pdge 5



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 5

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT AND RETIREMENT

1880 STATE PERSONNEL BOARD
» Approved as budgeted.
1900 PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’' RETIREMENT SYSTEM (CalPERS)

» Approved various adjustments to the CalPERS Boéaréldoninistration Budget to reflect the
request by the CalPERS Board to incorporate itscveol 2012-13 budget into the Budget Act
of 2012.

* Approved the elimination of provisional budget biinguage requiring CalPERS to: (1)
annually report on the estimated and final expeme# for external investment advisors and (2)
to report on an estimated and quarterly basis tbhard of Administration’s budgetary
expenditures. Retained the final report on Bodrd\@ministration budgetary expenditures.
The external investment advisors report is includedhe CalPERS Comprehensive Annual
Financial Report.

1920 STATE TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM (CalSTRS)

* Approved an increase of $1.377 million GF, over @mvernor's January budget level, due to
an increase in the creditable compensation repokgdthe California State Teachers’
Retirement System (CalSTRS) for fiscal year 2010akhich increases the GF retirement
contribution for fiscal year 2012-13. The 2012G8B contribution to the CalSTRS system is
$1.35 billion.

» Approved the elimination of budget provisional laage requiring CalSTRS to annually report
on estimated and final expenditures for externaéstment advisors. The external investment
advisors report is included in the Comprehensivauah Financial Report.

* Adopted the CalSTRS Board approved budget, inciyuthe following augmentations from the
Teachers’ Retirement Fund:

o $746,000 and seven positions ongoing to create@apnit specifically to identify and
prevent pension spiking.

o $2.5 million ongoing for the acquisition of systgroduction support services for the
Corporate Accounting and Resource Management amalti&s and Interest systems.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 5-19



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 5

o $304,000 and six positions ongoing to addresscatithacklogs resulting from years of
absorbing new application support responsibiliied competing priorities. This action
included a permanent redirection of $324,000 froistang consultant and professional
service dollars, resulting in an overall reductioincost and retention of CalSTRS’
knowledge.

o $1.812 million ongoing to meet the projected défini technology maintenance and
licensing costs resulting from increased growth aritization of CalSTRS’ core
systems as well as cost sharing charges from theeQ@if Technology Services.

0 $1.813 million, of which $1.424 million in one-tinaad $389,000 is ongoing, and seven
permanent, full-time positions to support the dsthment of a CalSTRS-operated
Member Service Center in the Bay Area of California

o Establishment of a new budget item for informatieahnology project funding which
was previously allocated annually from the CalSTiR&n support budget item. This
new budget item will improve transparency of infatron technology project funding.

8320 PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

* Approved the transfer of the State Mediation andhdlimtion Service program, currently
housed within the Department of Industrial Relatioto the Public Employment Relations
Board. This request has a net-zero budget impetetden the two budget items and a reduction
of one limited-term position. Please see below dodescription of the budget trailer bill
language related to this transfer.

8380 DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES

» Consistent with the Governor’s Reorganization MNamber 1 of 2011, which was approved by
the Legislature in 2011, approved the transfer wddet authority from the Department of
Personnel Administration and State Personnel Bdardhe new Department of Human
Resources (CalHR), effective July 1, 2012. Overnbxt two fiscal years, CalHR will reduce
staff levels by 15 percent (a total of 60 positiefiminated) and achieve savings of $8.6 million
($3.7 million GF).

» Approved an increase of $100,000 (Indian Gamingc@BpeDistribution Fund) to provide
funding for disbursement to the Tribal Labor Patwelsupport arbitration duties and other
responsibilities pursuant to Government Code Sedtk012.85(e). In taking this action, it was
noted that the Indian Gaming Special DistributiaméF could face solvency issues in 2013-14
which may limit any further appropriations for teqsurposes.

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 5-20



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 5

6645 and 9650 HEALTH AND DENTAL BENEFITS FOR ANNU ITANTS

» Approved $1.598 billion ($1.555 billion GF) for tlests associated with providing health and
dental benefits for retirees. Of that total, $24million ($240.3 million GF) is attributable to
new budget item 6645 and the California State Usitye  This new budget item is discussed
further in the Higher Education section of thisagp The overall amount was offset by savings
of $124 million ($122.4 million GF) from a CalPEREard action to convert the CalPERS
HMO and PPO Supplemental Medicare plans from theidéee Retiree Part D Retiree Drug
Subsidy program to Employer Group Wavier Plans.thWhe passage of federal health care
reform, the Employer Group Waiver Plans option nowwvides greater cost savings for the
state. This conversion to the Employer Group WaRkns also provided savings of $24.3
million GF in 2011-12.

9800 AUGMENTATION FOR EMPLOYEE COMPENSATION

* Approved an increase of $9.3 million GF and $4.%lioni other funds over the Governor’'s
January budget level ($42 million GF and $55.4iomillother funds) to reflect revised estimates
as a result of: (1) updated health care enrolinfignires; (2) projected health care premium
increases; and (3) updated salary surveys affedhiegCalifornia Association of Highway
Patrolmen (Bargaining Unit 5) and Judges. Ratifieel addenda to extend the contract with
Bargaining Units (BUs) 12 (International Union ofp@ating Engineers); 16 (Union of
American Physicians and Dentists); 18 (Californgsdciation of Psychiatric Technicians); and
19 (American Federation of State, County and MalcEmployees) through July 1, 2013. For
BUs 12 and 18, approved an adjustment to the 2@aRMcare premium rates on July 1, 2012,
and the 2013 rates effective December 1, 2012.

CONTROL SECTIONS
CS 3.60 CONTRIBUTIONS TO PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RETIREMEN T BENEFITS

e Approved a $2.2 billion GF ($3.9 billion all fundsj)ate contribution to the California Public
Employees Retirement System (CalPERS). The netase of $225 million GF ($397 million
all funds) over 2011-12 is a result of various dastincluding higher than expected retirement
rates and the CalPERS Board decision to decreasasgumed rate of investment return to 7.5
percent from 7.75 percent.

CS 3.61 CONTRIBUTIONS TO PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT BENEFITS
FROM CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY

» Rejected the Governor’'s proposal to place the dmritons to public employee retirement
benefits for CSU employees into a separate corgection. Instead, the CSU employer

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 5-21



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 5

contribution to CalPERS will continue to be inclddm Control Section 3.60. This item is
discussed further in the Higher Education sectiathis report.

CS 3.90 REDUCTION FOR EMPLOYEE COMPENSATION

Approved savings of $401.7 million GF ($437.4 roifii other funds) from employee
compensation-related reductions equivalent to ghiyufive percent reduction in pay (total of
eight hours per month) achieved through: (1) memagaof understanding; (2) furloughs;
and/or (3) other reductions for non-represented leyses through existing administration
authorities and/or statutory authority. Ratifiéek tmnemoranda of understanding reached with
state bargaining units between June 7, 2012, and 3Q, 2012, wherein affected represented
employees agreed to participate in the Personald_@aogram 2012 (PLP 2012). Under the
terms of the PLP 2012, which is operative from July012, to June 30, 2013, a participating
employee shall receive a reduction in pay not gréhtan five percent and, in exchange, receive
eight hours of PLP 2012 leave credits on the tiest of each monthly pay period. Please see
below for a description of the budget trailer lalhguage related to this control section.

CS4.21 HEALTH CARE PREMIUM SAVINGS

Approved an increase of $45.4 million GF and $2thBlion other funds to reflect the
elimination of Control Section 4.21, related to ltie@are premium savings. CalPERS did not
achieve the expected level of health care savidgstified in CS 4.21 due to the significant
year-over-year increase in anticipated health premiates for 2013. The 2011 Budget Act
established CS 4.21 and required CalPERS to acliesdime savings of $80 million GF and
$35.7 million other funds in the 2011-12 Health Bi#s Program, and an equivalent amount of
on-going savings beginning in 2012-13. CalPER®ntep that it achieved savings of $46.7
million GF and $23.2 million other funds in 2011-1Zhese savings resulted from a number of
one-time and on-going strategies adopted by théPERE Board, such as Value Based
Purchasing and High Performance Provider Netwddkseduce premium costs. CalPERS also
reported that it achieved additional savings thiotige adoption of cost avoidance measures not
accounted for in the above totals, totaling $15illan GF and $4.0 million other funds. These
cost avoidance savings were a result of such #evas Pharmacy Benefit Changes, Integrated
Healthcare Model, and Service Area Expansion.

CS 31.10 SALARY SAVINGS

Approved various modifications to adjust budgetpliigs to reflect actual expenditures and
eliminate the salary savings budget line item paddt Letter 12-03. A department-by-
department review of historic vacancies identifiedotal of 11,709 positions that will be
permanently eliminated. This cost-neutral adjustiméll accurately reflect department staffing
levels and actual spending on personal servicesopedational expenses. Also approved

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 5-22



Final Action Report: A Summary of the 2012 Budget Subcommittee No. 5

conforming changes to existing Control Section CH0Q, Personnel-Year Estimates of
Governor’'s Budget, May Revision, and Final ChangelB

Trailer bill language:

1. Approved the necessary conforming technical stagutbanges to effectuate the transfer of
State Mediation and Conciliation Service from thepBrtment of Industrial Relations to the
Public Employment Relations Board. (SB 1038; Caap6, Statutes of 2012)

2. In support of Control Section 3.90, approved stajuthanges to implement the policies
necessary to achieve the identified savings fropresented and other employees not
participating in the Personal Leave Program 2Q8B 1006; Chapter 32, Statutes of 2012)

Senate Committee on Budget and Fiscal Review Page 5-23



GOVERNOR SVETOES



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

Vetoes to AB 1464 - 2012 Budget Act

(Dollars in Thousands)

Department/Issue Title

Elimination of the Office of Privacy Protection

Department of Transportation—State Funding of Local Highway Project
Development

Department of Transportation—Cap on Project Design Contracting

Energy Resources Conservation and Development Commission—Fund
transfer

Department of Fish and Game—Fish and Game Preservation Fund and
Salton Sea Restoration Feasibility Study

Department of Parks and Recreation—Sustainable Parks Proposal

State Water Resources Control Board—Provisional Language to Reduce
the Number of Regional Boards

Public Health—Nursing Home Administrator's Program Plan

Department of Public Health—Public Health Laboratory Director Training

Program

State Hospitals—Quarterly Hiring Plan Update and Adult Education
Discretionary Program

Department of Education—State Operations for the Early Mental Health
Initiative

Department of Education—Early Mental Health Initiative

Department of Education—State Preschool

Department of Education—Child Nutrition Funding for Non-LEAs
UC—Provisional Earmarks to Provide Flexibility

Hastings—Provisional Language for Retirement Funding

Department of Justice—Crime Statistic Reports mandate

Total

General  Other
Fund  Funds
$246  $190
0 4,545
0 0
0 (7,000)
0 0
0 31,000
0 0
0 0
500 0
0 0
85 0
15,000 0
29,972 0
10,100 0
0 0
0 0
1,800 0

$57,703 $35,735




10

11

Vetoes to AB 1497 - 2012 Budget Act

(Dollars in Thousands)

. General  Other

Department/Issue Title Fund Funds
Judicial Branch—Redirection of Funds to Support Trial Courts $0 $0
Department of Social Services—IHSS Administration 4,700 0
Department of Social Services—CalFresh Administration 23,000 31,000
Department of Education—Migrant Education Audit Funding and Positions 0 105
Department of Education—California School Information Services 886 0
Department of Education—Child Care Reductions 20,000 0
Department of Education (Proposition 98)—Advancement Via Individualized (8,100) 0
Determination
UC—Provisional Earmarks to Provide Flexibility and Provisional Language 1 0
for Retirement Funding
CSU—Provisional Earmarks to Provide Flexibility and Provisional Language 0 0
for Retirement Funding
Student Aid Commission—Cal Grants: Across-the-Board Reduction of 22,600 0
Awards by 5%
Student Aid Commission—Provisional Language Authorizing New Warrants 0 0
for the Loan Assumption Programs
Total $71,187 $31,105




FINAL
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
SOLUTIONS LIST



Org

Approved Solutions in 2012-13 Budget Package

(Dollars in Millions, Impact on Reserve)

Description

Expenditure Reductions

1 0250
2 0250
3 0250
4 0509
5 0510
6 0820

Reduction to Trial Courts

Reduction for Administrative Office of the Courts
(State-Level Courts)

Reduce General Fund expenditures using court
construction funds

Governor's Office of Business and Economic
Development

Restore the Office of Privacy Protection

Eliminate General Fund support of Armed
Prohibited Persons Program and replace with
DROS

1/

Point In Time

Category

ER

ER

ER

ER

ER

ER

0]
M
2011-12 P
or prior 2012-13 2-year total
0.0 285.0 P 285.0
0.0 190 P 19.0
0.0 2400 P 240.0
0.0 03 P 0.3
0.0 -02 P -0.2
0.0 49 P 4.9




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

Org
0820

0820

0840

0860

0860

0911

1760
2240/9901

3540
(plus others)
3540

Approved Solutions in 2012-13 Budget Package

(Dollars in Millions, Impact on Reserve)

Description

Shift Funding for DLE Special Investigations Unit
from GF to SF

Shift Funding for Legal Services Small Client Pot
from GF to SF

CalPERS Pension System Resumption Workload

Tax Gap Reduction

CROS Reduction

Restore Citizens Redistricting Commission

Delay State Capitol Repairs
National Mortgage Settlement Proceeds

Timber Harvest Plan Reform

Firefighter Lump Sum Pay Out

1/

— Point In Time

Category

m
Py

ER

ER

ER

ER

ER

ER

ER

ER

ER

0]
M
2011-12 P
or prior 2012-13 2-year total
0.0 20 P 2.0
0.0 19 O 1.9
0.0 0.7 M 0.7
0.0 16 O 1.6
0.0 37 O 3.7
0.0 0.1 P -0.1
0.0 27 O 2.7
171.1 221.1 M 392.2
0.0 78 P 7.8
0.0 157 O 15.7




17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

24A

Org
3540

3640/
3760/3860

4140

4260

4300

4260

4260/4280

4260

4260

Approved Solutions in 2012-13 Budget Package

(Dollars in Millions, Impact on Reserve)

Description
Delete Unemployment Insurance Funding

Habitat Conservation Fund Transfer: Shift to
Proposition 1E (Capital Outlay)

Shift Song-Brown Program to CA Health Data and
Planning Fund

Use $40 million in CA First Five Commission Prop
10 reserves for Medi-Cal Local Assistance

Use $40 million in CA First Five Commission Prop
10 reserves for DDS Local Assistance

Medi-Cal: Integrate Care for Dual Eligible
Beneficiaries

Transition of Healthy Families to Medi-Cal
Medi-Cal: Value Based Purchasing

Potentially Preventable Admission

1/

— Point In Time

[

Category

ER

ER

ER

ER

ER

ER

0]
M
2011-12 P
or prior 2012-13 2-year total
0.0 53 O 5.3
0.0 185 O 18.5
0.0 50 P 5.0
0.0 40.0 O 40.0
0.0 40.0 O 40.0
0.0 659.7 P 659.7
0.0 131 P 13.1
0.0 300 P 30.0




24B

24C

25

25A

25B

25C
26

27

28

29
30

31

Org
4260

4260
4260

4260
4260
4260
4260

4260

4260

4260
4260

4260

Approved Solutions in 2012-13 Budget Package

(Dollars in Millions, Impact on Reserve)

Description
Operational Efficiency

Reduce Lab Rates
Medi-Cal: Other Reduction Options

Hospital Stabilization Funding
Managed Care Default Assignment
Managed Care in Rural Counties

Medi-Cal: Reduce Nursing Home Costs

Medi-Cal: Change Payment Methodology for
District Hospitals

Medi-Cal: Increase District Hospital Savings

Medi-Cal: Increase Waiver Savings
Medi-Cal: Increase State Share of Hospital Fees

Medi-Cal FQHC Audit Staffing

1/

< Point In Time

2 2 L oo

Category

ER
ER
ER
ER

ER

ER

ER

ER

ER

0]
M
2011-12 P
or prior 2012-13 2-year total
0.0 100 P 10.0
0.0 7.7 P 7.7
0.0 429 O 42.9
0.0 24 P 2.4
0.0 27 P 2.7
0.0 879 O 87.9
0.0 75.0 P 75.0
0.0 195 P 19.5
0.0 100.0 M 100.0
0.0 150.0 P 150.0
0.0 30 P 3.0




32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

Org
4260

4260

4265

4280

4440
4260/4440
4260/4440

5175

5175

5180/7980

Approved Solutions in 2012-13 Budget Package

(Dollars in Millions, Impact on Reserve)

Description
Medi-Cal: Dental Managed Care Positions

Medi-Cal: Radiology Rates Increase

Public Health Laboratory Training

Children's Health and Human Services Fund
(MCO) GF Offset

Incompetent to Stand Trial (IST) Treatment
Caregiver Resource Center Rejection
Community Treatment Facilities Rejection

Department of Child Support Services: Reduce
Funding for the California Child Support
Automation System (CCSAS)

Department of Child Support Services: Reduce
Funding for Local Child Support Agencies

CalWORKSs Restructuring/Reform

— Point In Time Y

—

<

Category

ER

ER

ER

ER

ER

ER

ER

ER

0]
M
2011-12 P
or prior 2012-13 2-year total
0.0 0.1 P -0.1
0.0 33 O 3.3
0.0 1.7 P 1.7
12.7 -127 O 0.0
0.0 30 P 3.0
0.0 29 P -2.9
0.0 -05 P -0.5
5.5 1.0 P 6.5
0.0 50 O 5.0
0.0 469.1 P 469.1




42

43

44

45

46

47

48
49
50
51
52

Org
5180

5180

5180

5180

5180

5180

5225
5225
5225
5225
5225

Approved Solutions in 2012-13 Budget Package

(Dollars in Millions, Impact on Reserve)

Description
Unallocated SAWS Reduction

LEADER Replacement: Federal Approval Delay

IHSS--Court Cases--Pending

3.6 percent Across-the-Board Reduction in IHSS
Hours

Increase Funding for IHSS Administration

DSS Workload Adjustment

Division of Juvenile Justice Reductions

Mental Health Population Adjustment

Receiver Supplemental Appropriation Adjustment
CDCR Related Reversions

California Institute for Women Staff Adjustment

1/

< Point In Time

| i N e e

Category

m
Py

m
Py

ER

ER

ER

ER

ER
ER
ER
ER
ER

0]
M
2011-12 P
or prior 2012-13 2-year total
0.0 50 O 5.0
0.0 47 O 4.7
0.0 00 P 0.0
0.0 522 O 52.2
0.0 47 O -4.7
0.0 -13.0 P -13.0
0.0 48 P 4.8
13.0 00 O 13.0
4.6 00 O 4.6
5.0 00 O 5.0
0.0 1.3 P 1.3




53

54

55

56

57

58

59
60
61

62

63

Org
6110/6870

6110/6870
6110/6870
6110/6870
6110/6870
6110/6870

6110
6110
6110

6110

6110

Approved Solutions in 2012-13 Budget Package

(Dollars in Millions, Impact on Reserve)

Description
Proposition 98

Proposition 98 - Consistent Rebenching at Current
Value

Proposition 98 - Eliminate Reappropriation of
Prior/Current Year Savings

Proposition 98 - Shift QEIA into the Prop 98
Guarantee for 2012-13

Proposition 98--QEIA--Adjust Outyear Payment
Schedule

Proposition 98--QEIA--Prepay in 2011-12 and Shift
into the Prop 98 Guarantee in 2013-14

AVID Program
Non-P98 State Special Schools
Child Care Across-the-Board Reduction

Funding for State Preschool

Suspend Child Care COLA

< Point In Time Y

-

Category

ER

ER

ER

ER

ER
ER
ER

ER

ER

0]
M
2011-12 P
or prior 2012-13 2-year total
117.7 920.3 P 1,038.0
0.0 120.7 P 120.7
220.1 00 O 220.1
450.0 00 O 450.0
0.0 00 O 0.0
0.0 00 O 0.0
0.0 81 P 8.1
0.0 1.8 P 1.8
0.0 80.0 80.0
0.0 1639 P 163.9
0.0 304 M 30.4




64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

Org
6110

6110

6110

6120

6120

6440/6610

6440

6440

Approved Solutions in 2012-13 Budget Package

(Dollars in Millions, Impact on Reserve)

Description
Proposition 98--RDA Asset Revenues

Proposition 98--RDA Receipt Timing Adjustment

Proposition 98--Do Not Provide ABx1 26 Shared
Benefit Payments for K-14

State Library

State Library - Partial Restoration of Local
Assistance Funding

No Tuition Increases for 2012-13

Remove 4% Multi-Year Funding Agreement Growth
for the University of California

Legislative Changes for Retirement and Annuitant
Benefit Adjustments

1/

< Point In Time

Category

m
Py

ER

ER

ER

ER

ER

ER

ER

0]

M

2011-12 P

or prior 2012-13 2-year total

0.0 1,479.0 M 1,479.0
-685.0 685.0 O 0.0
0.0 11.0 P 11.0
0.0 05 P 0.5
0.0 47 P -4.7
0.0 00 P 0.0
0.0 00 M 0.0
0.0 09 P 0.9




72

73

74

75

76

77
78

Org
6600

6600

6610

6610

6645

7980
7980

Approved Solutions in 2012-13 Budget Package

(Dollars in Millions, Impact on Reserve)

Description

Remove 4% Multi-Year Funding Agreement Growth
for the Hastings College of the Law

Legislative Changes for Retirement and Annuitant
Benefit Adjustments

Remove 4% Multi-Year Funding Agreement Growth
for the California State University

Legislative Changes for Retirement and Annuitant
Benefit Adjustments

CSU Retiree Health Care Savings (2013-14+ Out-
Year Savings in Item 9650)

Increase SLOF Transfer

Cal Grant Awards: Eliminate Cal Grant Institutions
for Loan Default Rates Greater Than 15% and Six-
Year Graduation Rates Less Than 30%

1/

— Point In Time

Category

m
Py

ER

ER

ER

ER

ER
ER

0]
M
2011-12 P
or prior 2012-13 2-year total
0.0 00 M 0.0
0.0 -09 P -0.9
0.0 00 M 0.0
0.0 00 P 0.0
0.0 199 O 19.9
0.0 24.7 24.7
0.0 55.0 P 55.0




79

80

81

82

83

84

85

86

87
88

Org
7980

7980

7980

7980

7980

8570

8820

8860

8885
8885

Approved Solutions in 2012-13 Budget Package

(Dollars in Millions, Impact on Reserve)

Description
Cal Grant Awards: Eliminate Renewal Awards for
For-Profits that Miss Loan Default
Rates/Graduation Rates Beginning in 13-14
Cal Grant Awards: Reduce New Awards for For-
Profits to $4,000 Beginning in 13-14
Cal Grant Awards: Reduce by 6% New Awards for
Not-For Profits Beginning in 13-14
Cal Grant Awards: Reduce by 11% New Awards for
Not-For Profits Beginning in 14-15
Cal Grant Awards: Maintain CSU Systemwide
Tuition and Fees at 2011-12 Levels

Unallocated Reduction to the Department of Food
and Agriculture

Restore Commission on the Status of Women

Hybrid Retirement Structure Development and
Implementation

Defer Pre-2004 Mandate Obligations

Repeal/Reform/Suspend State Mandates

10

1/

— Point In Time

Category

m
Py

ER

ER

ER

ER

ER

ER

ER

ER
ER

0]
M
2011-12 P
or prior 2012-13 2-year total
0.0 00 P 0.0
0.0 00 P 0.0
0.0 00 P 0.0
0.0 00 P 0.0
0.0 31.2 P 31.2
0.0 25 P 2.5
0.0 -0.3 P -0.3
0.0 15 O 15
0.0 995 M 99.5
0.0 728.8 P 728.8




89

90

91

92

93

94

95

Org
8885

8955

9650

9800

9801

9901

Approved Solutions in 2012-13 Budget Package

(Dollars in Millions, Impact on Reserve)

Description
Restore Crime Statistics Mandate

Activate Redding and Fresno Veterans Homes

Retiree Health Care Savings (2013-14+ include
CSU - 6645 Out-Year Savings)

Active Health Care Savings
Employee Compensation Savings
Savings for Data Center Rate Reduction

Miscellaneous Roundings

Expenditure Reductions, Subtotal

Other

11

1/

— Point In Time

Category

m
Py

m
Py

ER

ER

ER

ER

ER

0]
M
2011-12 P
or prior 2012-13 2-year total
0.0 -1.8 P -1.8
0.0 42 P -4.2
24.3 1009 P 125.2
0.0 1.7 P 1.7
0.0 401.7 O 401.7
3.4 00 O 3.4
0.0 247 O 24.7
342.4 7,617.8 7,960.2




96

97

98

99

100

101

102

103

104

Org
0820

0820

2660

2660

2740

3500

5175

6110

7100

Approved Solutions in 2012-13 Budget Package

(Dollars in Millions, Impact on Reserve)

Description
Elimination of DNA ID Fund Transfer Item

False Claims Act Fund Transfer to the General
Fund
Transfer from the Motor Vehicle Fuel Account

Transfer of additional weight fee revenues to the
General Fund

Motor Vehicle Account Loan to the General Fund

Require Monthly Redemption Payments to the
Beverage Container Recycling Fund

Suspend County Share of Child Support
Collections

Funding for Early Mental Health Services
Workload

Unemployment Insurance Interest Payment

12

1/

< Point In Time

Category

o

@)

0]
M
2011-12 P
or prior 2012-13 2-year total
0.0 100 P 10.0
0.0 7.7 O 7.7
184.0 128.2 P 312.2
10.8 3744 M 385.2
0.0 300.0 O 300.0
0.0 161.7 O 161.7
0.0 319 O 31.9
0.0 0.1 P -0.1
0.0 3126 O 312.6




Approved Solutions in 2012-13 Budget Package

(Dollars in Millions, Impact on Reserve)

Q >
< g 0
s 2 M
= &8 | 2011-12 P
Org Description g or prior 2012-13 2-year total
105 9620 Interest Savings from Loan Extensions from M o 17.1 21.0 O 38.1
Special Funds
106 Various  Loan Extensions from Special Funds M o 199.8 758.7 O 958.5
Other’ Subtotal 411.7 2,106.1 2,517.8
Revenues
General Fund Revenues
107 0840 Unclaimed Property from Insurance Companies J R 21.0 48.7 M 69.7
108 0840 Unclaimed Property Fraudulent Claims Prevention J R 0.0 79 P 7.9
and Detection Program
109 Various  Pending Settlements L R 21.0 1000 O 121.0
110 3560 State Lands Lease Compliance and Royalty
Recovery

13



Org
111 4260
112 5175
113 5225
114 Majors,
0860,6110
6870
115 Majors,
0860,6110
6870

Approved Solutions in 2012-13 Budget Package

(Dollars in Millions, Impact on Reserve)

Description
Revenue

Expenditure
Nursing Home Fee Extension

Rejection of CalWORKs/Resumption of $50 Child
Support pass-through

Division of Juvenile Justice Realignment

Extend Financial Institutions Data Match to BOE
and EDD, related State Ops Costs, and Allocate
FIRM Increases to Schools and Community
Colleges

Revenues

P98 Impact

Net

New PIT and SUT Rate Increases: Funds for Use
by Local School Districts and Community Colleges

14

1/

< Point In Time

Category

Py

Py

0]
M
2011-12 P
or prior 2012-13 2-year total
0.0 6.6 P 6.6
0.0 -1.0 P -1.0
0.0 00 M 0.0
0.0 -1.2 P -1.2
0.0 199 P 19.9
4.0 106 P 14.6
0.0 90 M -9.0
(4.0) (1.6) (5.6)




Approved Solutions in 2012-13 Budget Package

(Dollars in Millions, Impact on Reserve)

1/

Q >
£ g 0
s 2 M
z O | 201112 P
Org Description g or prior 2012-13 2-year total
Revenues J R 3,139.0 53400 M 8,479.0
P98 Impact J 0.0 -2,899.2 M -2,899.2
Net J (3,139.0) (2,440.8) (5,579.8)
116 Majors Change Rules Under which FTB can Issue Wage M R 11.0 270 P 38.0
Garnishment
117 Majors Penalty for Erroneous Claim for Refund M R 1.0 30 P 4.0

Special Fund Revenues

118 4260/4280 Medi-Cal: Extend the Gross Premiums Insurance J SFR 0.0 183.0 M 183.0
Tax on Medi-Cal Managed Care Plans

Revenues, Subtotal 3,197.0 2,836.3 6,033.3

Total Solutions $3,051.1 $12,560.2 $16,511.3

Y Point in Time

15



Approved Solutions in 2012-13 Budget Package

(Dollars in Millions, Impact on Reserve)

1/

Point In Time

Description
January 10 Solution. Includes changes to Jan 10 solutions

May Revision Proposals
Issues added by the Legislature

16

Category

2011-12
or prior

2012-13

10

2-year total




	far_Cover-Outside.2012
	Far_Cover-Inside.2012
	far_Cover letter 2012
	far_Contents.2012
	far_Introduction 2012
	far_Reducing State Govt.2012
	far_Trailer Bill List.2012
	Far Index.2012
	Sub1_Inside Cover.2012
	toc1.2012
	far1_K-12 Education.2012
	far1_Higher Education.2012
	Sub2_Inside Cover.2012
	toc2.2012
	far2_NaturalResources.2012
	far2_Environ Protection.2012
	far2_Energy and Utilities.2012
	far2_Food and Agriculture.2012
	far2_Transportation.2012
	Sub3_Inside Cover.2012
	toc3.2012
	far3_Health.2012
	far3_Human Services.2012
	Sub4_Inside Cover.2012
	toc4.2012
	far4_State Administration.2012
	far4_Veterans Affairs.2012
	far4_Tax Admin.2012
	far4_Cash Mgmt.2012
	Sub5_Inside Cover.2012
	toc5.2012
	far5_Corrections and Rehab.2012
	far5_Judiciary.2012
	far5_Other Public Safety.2012
	far5_Labor.2012
	far5_Public Employment.2012
	FarSubTitles.2012
	2012_Veto List_AB 1464
	2012_Veto List_AB 1497
	FarSubTitles.2012.DOF SOLUTIONS COVER
	far_Solutions at 2012 BA

